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AUCTION CATALOGUE

COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS

70.00   1 Brazil - 1969-75 Unmounted mint collection of 160 different stamps (76 sets) displayed on 
pages from a stock book indentified by SG cat number SG cat £750+ in 2010.

 

25.00   2 British Commonwealth - 1960s-90s Range of 250+ mint (most unmounted) and 12 used 
different miniature sheets from many different countries in fine condition.

 

20.00   3 Cricket - 1979 The Prudential Cup collection (number 55 of 250) of 36 illustrated 
unaddressed covers comprising 20 covers with team photos of the countries taking part each 
bearing stamp from appropriate country tied by cds cancel of the country plus 16 covers for 
different match's between 9 and 23 June 1979 these all bearing GB stamps tied by illustrated 
dated handstamps housed in green binder all in fine condition.  

 

22.00   4 Eritrea - 1893-1936 Mostly mint collection of 83 different stamps displayed on seven loose 
leaf album pages SG cat £250+.

 

42.00   5 Eritrea - 1936-36 Duplicated used range of 73 stamps on Hagner stock page mainly 1930s 
(some light soiling but most fine) having SG catalogue value £550+.

 

30.00   6 Ethiopia - 1894-1952 Mostly mint and a few used collection of 100 different stamps 
displayed on twelve loose leaf album pages SG cat £350+.

 

40.00   7 Ethiopia - 1894-1975s Mostly mint (including unmounted) collection of 500+ stamps with 
some complete sets with a little duplication on pages from astockbook SG cat £500+.

 

25.00   8 France - 1958-61 Mounted mint collection of 190+ stamps including some blocks of 4 
mounted in selvedge only and a first day cover displayed on faced album pages with a little 
duplication SG cat £300+ between SG1367/1540 inc SGC1/C6 in blocks of 4.

 

20.00   9 Great Britain - 1881-2020s Accumulation of 3,500+ duplicated used nearly all QEII stamps 
values to £10 plus postage Dues to £5 (2 different) displayed on pages from stock books, 
Hagners and album pages not arranged in any particular order with watermark varieties and 
se-tenant booklet panes noted. Lot includes £19+ mint decimal commemoratives. 

 

15.00  10 Gulf - 1920s-80s Range of slightly duplicated 440+ mostly used stamps and 4 covers from 
many different countries with most listed in Appendix only by Stanley Gibbonsa.

 

20.00  11 Israel - 1948-95 Four fine used and two hundred & thirty seven mint (most unmounted) 
stamps all with tabs attached mainly in sets including se-tenant strips plus 1995 City of David 
Souvenir Leaf with set of 3 tied by special cancel. Less than 10 mint stamps have soiled gum 
rest are fine SG cat £125 plus premium for tabs.

 

25.00  12 Libya - 1912-41 Italian Occupation mostly mint collection of 60 different stamps including 
some Cyrenaica and Tripolitania displayed on 5 loose leaf album pages SG cat £280+.

 

30.00  13 Seychelles - 1890-1932 Mint and used duplicated collection of 205 stamps Queen Victoria 
values to 1r King Edward VII and King George V values to 1r 50 all displayed on pages from 
a stock book in chronological order between SG1/115.

 

22.00  14 Somalia - 1905-60 Italian Occupation mostly mint and a few used collection of 60 different 
stamps displayed on six loose leaf album pages SG cat £260+.

 

18.00  15 South Africa - 1962-2007 unmounted mint range of 186 different stamps including many 
sets and 9 different miniature sheets SG cat £140+.

 

100.00  16 World - 1860s-2000s Pages from circulated stockbooks containing 744 mint and used 
stamps with slight duplication from many different countries (No British Commonwealth or 
Great Britain) priced to sell at £657.98 which is about 20% of catalogue value.

 

65.00  17 World - 1870s-2000s Pages from circulated stockbooks containing 897 mint and used 
stamps with slight duplication from many different countries (No British Commonwealth or 
Great Britain) priced to sell at £434.25 which is about 20% of catalogue value.

 

7.50  18 Agriculture - 1950s-90s Whole world mint and used range of 118 stamps with slight 
duplication and 2 miniature sheets showing plants or agricultural machinery.

 

POSTAGE STAMPS
THEMATICS

4.00  19 Antarctic - 1960s-90s Twenty mint stamps from Australia Antarctic Territory (6) French 
Antarctic Territory (3) Ross Dependency (2 sets of 5) and Russia (1) plus 5 different 
miniature sheets plus 1962 illustrated pencil address cover for Maiden Voyage of MS "RSA" 
bearing 1d Official overprint horizontal pair tied by 25 January 1962 cds and illustrated lightly 
toned unused air letter for SANAE expedition.

 

10.00  20 Apartheid (Human Rights)  - 1960s-90s 180 mostly mint stamps from many different 
countries with slight duplication plus USA lightly toned 1990 Bill of Rights FDC South Africa 
Ghandi miniature sheet all on theme of Human Rights.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
THEMATICS (contd.)

15.00  21 Art - 1930s-90s Range of 520 mostly different mint and used (cancelled to order) stamps 24 
miniature sheets two first day covers two calling cards and a 1l Swaziland bank note all on 
theme of art from many different countries with most showing naked ladies.  

 

8.00  22 Botany - 1960s-90s Range of 140 different mostly mint with some used stamps on theme of 
botany from many different countries mostly in sets.

 

8.00  23 Chess - 1980s-90s Mostly cancelled to order range on theme of chess 42 stamps in sets 
from Cuba and Republic of Guinea plus miniature sheets from North Korea (cancelled to 
order) Tanzania and Yugoslvia (both unmounted mint) plus hand addressed cover from Italy 
(via London) to Cape Town bearing 25c stamp tied by Marostica cds dated 7 December 
1910. Marostica is famous Italian town where a live chess match is held each year. 

 

7.50  24 Civic Issues - 1950s-90s One hundred and two different mint and used stamps on theme of 
civic issues including many sets from many different countries.

 

12.00  25 Domestic Pets - 1940s-90s One hundred and seventy one mint and used stamps having a 
little duplication plus seven different mint miniature sheets all on theme of domestic pets 
Cats, Dogs and Horses from many different countries.

 

5.00  26 Enviroment - 1970s-90s Forty four mostly mint different stamps plus one mint miniature 
sheet on theme of the enviroment from a range of different countries.

 

4.00  27 Folk Art - 1960s-90s Range of 44 different mint stamps from 8 different countries (mainly in 
sets) all showing various types of Folk Art.  

 

10.00  28 Health (Medicine) - 1940s-90s Range of 115 mostly mint stamps from various countries 
mostly in sets on theme of health and medicine having slight duplication.

 

4.00  29 Heraldry - 1940s-80s Range of 31 mint and used stamps from British Virgin Islands, Fiji, 
France Germany and Great Britain mostly in sets on theme of arms & flags.

 

8.00  30 Literature - Lions & Rotary - 1940s-90s Range of 7 different mint miniature sheets and 78 
different mint & used stamps from a range of countries showing famous authors and poets.

 

8.00  31 Maps - 1940s-90s Range of 10 mint and 1 used different miniature sheets and 70 different 
mostly mint stamps from a range of countries all showing maps.

 

15.00  32 Marine Life - 1960s-90s Range of 268 different mint and used stamps from a good range of 
countries all showing fish or shells.

 

10.00  33 Religion - 1950s-80s Range of one complete booklet from Sweden 11 different mint 
miniature sheets plus 134 different mostly mint stamps including some blocks all on theme of 
religion including events and organisations. 

 

12.00  34 Science & Technology - 1960s-90s Range of eight different mint and one miniature sheets 
plus 155 different mint and used stamps mostly in sets all on theme of science & technology 
including communications, trade and industry and universities.

 

6.00  35 Scouting - 1940s-80s Range of 76 slightly duplicated mostly mint stamps from various 
countries all on theme of girl guides or boy scouts.

 

9.00  36 Ships - 1960s-90s Range of 117 mostly mint different stamps and 5 1989 Russia miniature 
sheet (3 used and 2 mint) all on theme of boats, diving and ships.

 

5.00  37 Space - 1960s-80s Range of 72 different mint and used stamps on theme of space.  
7.50  38 Sport - 1960s-90s Range of 96 mint and used stamps mostly in sets having slight duplication 

on theme of space from various countries.
 

5.00  39 Stamps on Stamps - 1947-90s Range of 51 mostly mint stamps having slight duplication on 
theme of stamps on stamps from various countries.

 

9.00  40 Transport- 1960s-90s Range of 121 mostly mint stamps mainly in sets with slight duplication 
showing motor bikes, lorries and motor vehicles.

 

6.00  41 United Nations - 1946-90s Range of 59 mostly mint stamps on theme of UN and UNESCO 
from various countries mainly in sets.

 

10.00  42 Wildlife - 1930s-90s Range of 110 stamps mostly mint including some coil strips of 5 and 29 
different mint miniature sheets all on theme of wildlife mainly bears and big cats.

 

7.50  43 Youth & Children - 1959-96 Range of 109 different mint and used stamps mainly in sets all 
on theme of childrens stories, nursery rhymes and organisations

 

3.00  44 Afganistan - 1965 Birds 1q 25 to 5q set of 3 unmounted mint SG543/45.  
THEMATICS - BIRDS

50.00  45 Africa - 1960s-90s Mint (mostly unmounted) range of 113 different stamps and 2 different 
miniature sheets all on theme of birds from African countries including Congo 1967 50f  75f & 
100f Gambia 1966 ½d to £1 set of 15 Liberia 1c to $3 set of 16 in matching corner marginal 
blocks of 4 Malagasy 1963 40f 100f & 200f Senegal 1968 5f to 500f set of 6 South West 
Africa 1975 & 1975 sets of 4 and Upper Volta 1965 500f.

 

6.00  46 Albania - 1967 Dalmatian Pelicans 10q to 2t set of 5 in blocks of 4 fine used SG1098/1102.  
3.50  47 Albania - 1968 Birds 15q to 1L 10 set of 6 in blocks of 4 fine used SG1283/88.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
THEMATICS - BIRDS (contd.)

1.50  48 Albania - 1975 Albainian Waterfowl 5q to 2L 70 set of 8 in pairs fine used SG1761/68.  
14.00  49 Argentina - 1978 Inter-American Philatelic Exhibition 50c + 50c to 500c + 500c set of 5 all 

featuring birds each in sheetlet of 4 unmounted mint SG1591/95.
 

7.00  50 Ascension - 1963 Bird Definitives 1d to £1 set of 14 mounted mint hinge remains SG70/83.  
5.00  51 Bahrain - 1980 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for Falconry issue bearing set of 8 in 

two se-tenant blocks of 4 SG271/78 tied by two First Day of Issue cds cancels. 
 

4.00  52 Belize - 1977-80 Birds of Belize miniature sheets for 1977 (series 1) 1979 (series 3) both 
unmounted mint and 1980 (series 4) fine used SGMS458 494 & 567. 

 

4.00  53 Bermuda - 1953-62 Tropicbird 6d right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG143.  
1.00  54 Bermuda - 1953 Pencil USA address illustrated cover for QEII Royal Tour bearing 6d 

Tropicbird SG143 tied by Hamilton cds 26 November 1953 having red cachet applied.
 

45.00  55 Birds of Prey - 1922-2001 Eagles, Falcons and Owls etc mint (most unmounted) range from 
35 different countries of 111 slightly duplicated stamps 3 different mint miniature sheets plus 
Russian small Christmas card 1990 featuring a picture of an owl with two stamps inside SG 
cat £230 priced to sell at £120.  

 

10.00  56 Botswana - 1966 Bird definitives 1c to 2r set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG220/233.  
7.50  57 Burundi - 1979 Birds 1f to 50f nine different values unmounted mint SG1318/1326.  
2.00  58 Christmas Island - 1990 Abbot's Booby miniature sheet having World Stamp Exhibition 

Auckland New Zealand overprint unmounted mint SGMS310.
 

30.00  59 Comoro Island - 1975 Etat Comorien overprint plus 10f surcharge on 2f Hummingbird 
(SG60 unoverprinted) complete sheet of 25 showing left to right diagonal shift of overprint 
and surcharge unmounted mint. Listed in Appendix by SG Michel 214 Scott 133 Yvert 107.

 

1.50  60 Congo - 1963 Protected Birds 10c to 20f set of 14 cancelled to order SG468/81.  
1.50  61 Czechoslovakia - 1964 Birds 30h to 1k 60 set of 6 in blocks of 4 fine used SG1446/51.  
1.00  62 Czechoslovakia - 1965 Mountain Birds 30h to 2k set of 6 fine used SG1519/24.  

20.00  63 Doves and Pigeons - 1948-79 Range of 54 mint (mostly - much unmounted) and used 
stamps from 21 different countries all on theme of doves and pigeons SG cat £100+ priced to 
sell at £50 plus 1914 10ö red postal stationery card to Penang having 1914 Christmas label 
featuring 3 doves tied by cancels - this seems to have taken over two months to arrive 
judging by the transit cancels applied.

 

5.00  64 Ducks and Swans - 1952-91 Range of 14 mint and used stamps and a mint miniature sheet 
from 10 different countries includes a 50np colour essay from Ajman. 

 

40.00  65 Falkland Islands - 1960-66 Birds ½d to £1 set of 15 lightly mounted mint SG193/207.  
6.00  66 Falkland Islands - 1960-66 Swan £1 black & orange-yellow very fine used SG207.  

18.00  67 Falkland Islands and Dependencies  - 1938-95 Mint (most unmounted) range of stamps all 
on theme of birds comprising 1938 4d Magellan Goose SG154 1952 2d magellan Goose and 
1/- Gentoo Penguins SG174 & 180 1960 ½d to 1/- 10 different values SG193/202 1988 
Geese set of 4 SG559/62 1990 Albatross set of 4 SG608/11 1993 Gulls set of 4 SG671/74 
1995 Shore Birds set of 4 SG733/36 plus 4 single stamps all featuring birds plus 
Dependencies 1985 Albatross set of 4 SG125/128.

 

5.00  68 Finland - 1951-52 and 1956 Tuberculosis Relief Funds sets of 3 all stamps featuring birds 
mounted mint SG500/02 513/15 & 561/63.

 

9.00  69 French Polynesia - 1948-55 Wandering Albertross 50f brown-lake plus 200f greenish blue 
both fine used SG207 & 209. 

 

20.00  70 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Emperor Penguins and Snow Petrel 50f 
and 100f both mounted mint few light marks on gum from album page SG16/17.

 

17.00  71 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Albatross 200f unmounted mint SG18.  
3.00  72 Gambia - 1978 Abuko Nature Reserve (Birds) 20b to 1d 25 set of 4 fine used SG400/03.  
5.00  73 Hummingbirds - 1964-92 Range of 16 mint (most unmounted) and 1 used stamps from 

seven different countries originally priced to sell at £18.
 

1.50  74 Hungary - 1983 Birds of Prey 1h to 8h set of 8 in pairs cancelled to order SG3507/13.  
1.00  75 Hungary - 1983 Official unaddressed illustrated WWF cover bearing 1fo Imperial Eagle 

SG3508 tied by special pictorial handstamp for date of issue.
 

5.00  76 Hungary - 1983 Birds of Prey 1fr to 8fr set of 7 each value in top marginal block of 4 
unmounted mint SG3507/13.

 

3.50  77 Jordan - 2002 Birds 200f miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2034.  
8.00  78 Kingfishers - 1964-92 Range of 14 mint (most unmounted) and 13 used stamps plus 

unmounted mint miniature sheet from 14 different countries originally priced to sell at £27.
 

20.00  79 Kiribati - 2011 Ducks 25c six different designs each in complete sheet of 20 having selvedge 
on four sides unmounted mint SG619/624.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
THEMATICS - BIRDS (contd.)

3.00  80 Lesotho - 1982 Illustrated colour souvenir folder (soiling affecting folder and 5m stamp) for 
Bird definitive issue having 1s to 5m set of 14 different stamps affixed tied by six strikes of 
Maseuri 1 Philatelic Bureau cds dated 30 May 1982 (not day of issue).

 

2.50  81 Latvia - 1992 40r Birds of the Baltic complete booklet in fine condition SB1.  
20.00  82 Malaysia - 1965-2001 Bird stamps comprising 1965 25c to $10 set of 8 mounted mint 

SG20/27 then unmounted mint 1986 Protected Birds set of 4 SG331/34 1988 Protected Birds 
set of 4 SG394/97 1993 Kingfishers set of 4 SG512/15 1997 Highland Birds set of 4 in blocks 
of 4 SG631/34 and 2001 Quails & Partridges set of 3 SG995/97. 

 

12.00  83 Martinique - 1947 Air Albatross 200fr bright violet unmounted mint SG250.  
9.00  84 Mauritius - 1965-68 Range of Bird issues comprising 1965 60c Blue pigeon watermark 

inverted unmounted mint SG327w, 1967 Self Government set of 4 unmounted mint 
SG345/48 1967 Self Government overprints on bird definitives 2c to 10 r set of 15 mounted 
mint SG349/73 and 1968 2c Bourbon White-eye 3c Rodriquez Fody & 15c Mauritius 
Parakeet each value in unmounted mint block of 4 SG370/72 

 

4.00  85 Mauritius - 1965 Olive White-eye 4c complete folded sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG319.  
18.00  86 Mauritius - 1965 Birds 2c White-eye to 10r Parrot set of 15 unmounted mint SG317/31.  

1.50  87 Nepal - 1959-60 Monal Pheasant 1r fine used tiny thin and light stain on front SG131.  
15.00  88 New Zealand - 1960-65 Health Stamps all featuring birds in mint miniature sheets 

comprising 1960 Kingfisher 1d + 2d complete sheet mounted mint SGMS804b (one only) 
1961 both miniature sheets SGMS807a mounted in selvedge only plus 1964/65 miniature 
sheet SGMS823b & 832c unmounted mint.

 

12.00  89 Niger - 1959 Protected Fauna 1f (light gum stain) 2f and 3f all three mounted mint plus 200f 
unmounted mint all featuring birds SG101/03 & 113.

 

8.00  90 Norfolk Island - 1970-71 Bird definitives 1c to $1 set of 15 unmounted mint SG103/17.  
7.00  91 North Boreno - 1961 Rhinocereros Hornbill $2 brown & slate lightly mounted mint SG404.  
9.00  92 Parrots - 1965-97 Range of 13 mint (most unmounted) and 11 used stamps plus unmounted 

mint miniature sheet from ten different countries originally priced to sell at £35.
 

8.00  93 Philippines - 1979 Birds 30s to 5p set of 6 unmounted mint SG1504/09.  
1.00  94 Philippines - 1984 Parrots 40s to 5p set of 6 in vertical pairs fine used SG1793/98.  
2.50  95 Poland - 1970 Game Birds 40g to 8z 50 set of 8 in blocks of 4 fine used SG1968/75.  
1.00  96 Poland - 1975 Birds of Prey 1z to 8z set of 8 fine used SG2341/2348.  
5.00  97 St Kitts  - 1981 Official overprint on bird definitives 15c to $10 set of 11 unmounted mint 

SGO11/O22 plus Independence 1983 overprint on 55c Brown Pelican imprint 1983 showing 
overprint inverted unmounted mint SG124Ba. 

 

7.00  98 Samoa - 1967 Decimal Currency bird definitives 1s to $4 set of 12 unmounted mint with $4 
having light vertical mark on gum SG280/89b.

 

6.00  99 Samoa - 1967 Decimal Currency bird definitive $4 mounted mint SG289b.  
5.00 100 San Marino - 1959 Native Birds 5L to 250L set of 5 each value in marginal block of 4 

unmounted mint having light creasing mainly in selvedge SG564/68.
 

4.00 101 South Africa - 2000 20r Violet-crested Turaco block of 4 very fine cds used SG1231.  
3.50 102 Surinam - 1979 Black Curassow 5g purple top right corner marginal unmounted mint SG946.  
1.50 103 Thailand - 1997 Water Birds miniature sheet unmounted mint light soiling SGMS1339.  
5.00 104 Tonga - 1990 Express Mail $10 Owl top left corner marginal example overprinted Specimen 

in gold unmounted mint SGE1s.
 

2.50 105 Venezuela - 1961 Birds 5c to 50c set unmounted mint apart from 30c mounted SG1694/99.  
1.50 106 Vietnam (North) - 1968 Domestic Fowl 12x to 50x set of 8 fine used SGN502/N509.  
2.00 107 Vietnam - 1977 Rare Birds 12x to 1d set of 8 in blocks of 4 fine used SG135/42.  

20.00 108 World - 1920s-90s Mint and mostly used slightly duplicated range of 1,100+ stamps and 18 
covers (mainly FDC's) from many different countries all on theme of birds.

 

20.00 109 World - 1960s-90s Nice range of 379 mint and used bird stamps (mostly in sets) from many 
different countries plus New Zealand unused 17c aerogramme with illustration of a bird.

 

12.00 110 World - 1960s-90s Nice range of 236 mint and used stamps (mostly in sets a little 
duplication) plus two miniature sheets on theme of birds from many different countries.

 

10.00 111 World - 1960s-90s Range of bird themed items comprising South Africa 1967 Christmas 
Anti-TB sheetlet of 20 x 2 all featuring birds Australia 1982 27c bird illustrated lettercard 
unaddressed with FDI handstamp South Africa 1980s four different bird illustrated unused 
postal cards Cuba 1970-71 two cancelled to order blocks of 4 and various countries twelve 
different mint and used miniature sheets.

 

13.00 112 1965 Falconry 20np to 2r set of 3 unmounted mint SG12/14.  
ABU DHABI
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POSTAGE STAMPS
ADEN

30.00 113 1937 Dhows ½a yellow-green to 1r brown 9 different values lightly mounted mint SG1/9.  
2.00 114 1937 Dhow 9p deep-green 1a sepia (short perf) & 2a scarlet lightly mounted mint SG2/4.  

30.00 115 1937 Dhow 2r yellow lightly mounted mint SG10.  
20.00 116 1939-48 ½a yellowish-green to 10r sepia & violet set of 13 plus ½a bluish green all mounted 

mint apart from 5r & 10r which are lightly mounted SG16/27 & 16a.
 

6.00 117 1939-48 ½a yellowish-green to 1r emerald-green 10 different values mounted mint SG16/24.  
10.00 118 1953-65 Two album pages with 37 stamps inc 1953-63 mint values to 5/- black & deep blue 

used values to 10/- black & bronze-green 1964-65 50c 70c & 1s 25 mint all STC £70.
 

10.00 119 1953-63 5c yellow-green to 20/- chocolate and reddish lilac 23 different values or shades 
mounted mint plus 25c rose-red fine used SG48/71. 

 

10.00 120 1953-63 5c yellow-green to 20/- black & deep lilac set of 25 fine part cds used displayed on 
two part album pages SG48/72. 

 

1.00 121 1953-63 5c bluish green fine part cds used SG49.  
2.50 122 1953-63 1s 25 blue & black very lightly mounted mint SG64.  

3.00 123 1974 Sea Shell definitives ½c to $1 set of 12 unmounted mint SG97/108.  
AITUTAKI

2.50 124 1997 West Indian Iguanas se-tenant sheetlet of 16 (4 sets of 4) unmounted mint SG1004/07.  
ANGUILLA

2.50 125 1863-67 1d dull rose perfs cut square so appearing to be imperf having 4 close margins with 
A02 barred oval cancel SG5.

 
ANTIGUA

2.00 126 1879 4d blue small thin fine part duplex used SG20.  
1.50 127 1884-87 4d blue light soiling both sides good part duplex used SG23.  
6.50 128 1903-07 Arms design ½d grey-black & grey-green and 1d grey-black & rose-red plus 1908-17 

1d scarlet all with large part Official Paid cds SG31/32 & 44.
 

20.00 129 1908 Arms ½d grey-black & grey-green couple of light tone marks on reverse very fine used 
having full strike of Official Paid type OP2 single ring cds dated 13 January 1908 SG31. Refer 
Freeland & Jordan page 189 which states this cancel was in use from 21 January 1908 to 10 
August 1932 so this examples extends the earlist date of use by 8 days.

 

4.00 130 1908-17 ½d green lightly soiled both sides fine used with part St Pauls (English Harbour) cds 
showing date in cds inverted SG41.

 

18.00 131 1916-18 War Stamp mint range displayed on album pages comprising ½d green (black 
overprint) x 14 ½d green (red overprint) x 22 and 1½d orange x 21 including shades and two 
with constant flaw ex row 4/9 SG52/54.

 

7.00 132 1932 Tercentenary Old Dockyard English Harbour ½d green bottom marginal block of 6 (2 x 
3) unmounted mint SG81.

 

14.00 133 1932 Tercentenary Old Dockyard English Harbour 1d scarlet bottom left corner marginal 
block of 9 (3 x 3) unmounted mint SG82.

 

24.00 134 1938-51 Pictorial definitives English Harbour ½d green block of 4 Nelson's Dockyard 1d 
scarlet 1d red 1½d chocolate-brown 1½d dull reddish brown and 1½d lake-brown English 
Harbour 2d grey & 2d slate-grey Fort James 3d orange St John's Harbour 6d violet and 1/- 
black & brown plus Fort James 2s 6d brown-purple & 2s 6d maroon mix of mounted mint or 
unmounted mint SG98/101a 103/05 & 106/106a.

 

7.50 135 1953-62 Two album pages containing 45 stamps mainly mint examples of ½c brown to 24c 
black & chocolate set of 10 with some used showing various shades and printings SG149/58.

 

9.00 136 1953-62 ½c brown to 8c deep blue 8 mint values with SG listed shades of 1c 3c 4c & 6c) and 
shades of 12c violet 24c black & chocolate (2 shades) 48c purple & deep blue and 60c 
maroon mounted on an album page SG120a/31.

 

3.00 137 1953-62 ½c brown to 24c black & chocolate set mounted mint on an album page SG149/58.  
15.00 138 1953-62 ½c brown to $4.80 slate-blue set of 15 plus listed shades of 1c slate 3c black & 

yellow-orange 4c brown-red 6c dull yellow-ochre and $1.20 yellowish olive all mounted mint 
displayed on an album page SG120a/34 & 121a 123a 124a 126a & 132a.

 

14.00 139 1953-62 ½c brown to $4.80 slate-blue set of 15 plus shades of ½c x 4 1c x 4 2c x 1 3c x 3 4c 
x 3 5c x 1 8c x 1 12c x 2 24c x 1 60c x 1 and $1.20 mounted mint displayed on two album 
pages SG120a/34.

 

3.50 140 1961 Restoration of Nelson's Dockyard 20c purple & brown & 30c green & blue each value in 
mint block of 4 mounted on one stamp in each block rest unmounted SG140/41.

 

6.50 141 1970-75 Naval Vessels ½c to $5 set of 17 mounted mint SG269/85.  
2.00 142 1981 Royal Wedding $11.50 self adhesive complete booklet in fine condition SB4.  
3.50 143 1985 300th Anniv of Bach 25c to $3 set plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG960/MS964.  

5- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
ASCENSION

2.50 144 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG43b.  
15.00 145 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 3d black & 10/- bright purple lightly mounted mint SG50/51.  

1.50 146 1966 Churchill 1d right marginal block of 6 (2 x 3) with one stamp showing "Dot by St Pauls" 
variety unmounted mint SG91.

 

4.00 147 1968-70 Fish commemoratives series 1, 2 & 3 including watermark varieties of 3rd series 9d 
& 2s 3d, 4d 2nd series gum thin all mounted mint SG113/120 & 129/29 inc 127w & 129w.

 

2.00 148 1987 Uniforms Royal Navy and 1988 Uniforms Royal Marines each set in se-tenant 
horizontal strip of 5 unmounted SG433/37 & 478/82.

 

2.50 149 1994 Prehistoric Aquatic Reptiles 12p to 65p set of 5 plus same with Hong Kong 94 Stamp 
Exhibition overprint all unmounted mint SG614/23.

 

12.00 150 New South Wales - 1854-59 1/- brownish-red four close to clear margins fine part a little 
smudged duplex used SG101.

 
AUSTRALIAN STATES

6.00 151 Queensland - 1882-95 10/- brown fine used with light blue indistinct postmark SG164.  

5.00 152 1915 Kangaroo 2½d indigo fine part cds used SG25.  
AUSTRALIA

35.00 153 1915 Kangeroo 6d ultramarine centred high lightly mounted mint SG26.  
2.00 154 1918-23 1d violet mounted mint SG57.  
4.00 155 1918-23 1½d deep red-brown lightly mounted mint SG59.  
3.50 156 1918-23 2d brown-orange lightly mounted mint SG62.  
4.50 157 1918-23 2d bright rose-scarlet lightly mounted mint SG63.  
2.50 158 1931 Air 6d sepia very fine used SG139.  
9.00 159 1932 Superb Lyrebird 1/- green lightly mounted mint SG140.  
4.00 160 1934 Centenary of Victoria 1/- black perf 11½ fine used SG149a.  
7.00 161 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d scarlet to 2/- bright violet set of 3 with 2d & 3d having light tone spots 

at top of stamps visible from front mounted mint SG156/58.
 

3.00 162 1936 Centenary of South Australia 2d carmine to 1/- green set of 3 fine used SG161/63.  
8.00 163 1936 Centenary of South Australia 2d carmine to 1/- green lightly mounted mint SG161/63.   
2.50 164 1936 Centenary of South Australia 1/- green fine part cds used SG163.  

12.00 165 1937-49 Queen Elizabeth 5/- claret & KGVI 10/- dull purple lightly mounted mint SG176/77.  
3.00 166 1937-49 Queen Elizabeth 1d maroon vertical coil pair unmounted mint SG181a.  
6.00 167 1937 150th Anniversary of New South Wales set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG193/95.  
5.00 168 1940 Australian Imperial Forces set of 4 fine used cancelled to order with full gum SG196/99.  
3.00 169 1942-50 Queen Elizabeth 1d brown-purple vertical coil pair mounted mint SG203a.  
3.50 170 1948-56 Coat of Arms 10/- purple lightly mounted mint SG224b.  
4.00 171 1950-52 KGVI 3d scarlet centred right vertical coil pair lightly mounted on top stamp bottom 

stamp unmounted mint SG235a.
 

3.00 172 1951 50th Anniv of Commonwealth of Australia 3d lake both values in se-tenant block of 8 (4 
pairs) unmounted mint plus 5½d blue & 1s 6d purple-brown blocks of 4 mounted on top pair 
bottom pair unmounted mint SG241/44.  

 

2.50 173 1959-63 Queen Elizabeth II 5d blue vertical coil join strip of 4 unmounted mint SG314/314b.  
4.00 174 1993 Inter-Parliamentary Union Conference 45c complete sheet of 25 plus block of 25 in 

reverse with selvedge on three sides produced for inclusion in the Eminent Women portfolio 
refer note under SG1422 both unmounted mint SG1421/22 two sheets of 25.   

 

1.50 175 1995 St Valentine's Day 45c vertical gutter marginal block of 10 with colour controls in gutter 
selvedge unmounted mint SG1507a x 2.

 

5.00 176 1957-59 4/- vermilion & deep blue on green complete booklet in fine condition SB33.  
AUSTRALIA - BOOKLETS

10.00 177 1957-59 4/- vermilion & deep blue on green complete booklet with waxed interleaves in fine 
condition SB33a.

 

2.50 178 1968-85 Range of complete booklets comprising $1 Famous Australians 70c Prime Ministers 
1982 Eucalyptus 60c and $1plus $1 Cockatoo SB44 49 & 52/54. 

 

3.00 179 1996 Christmas $8 self adhesive booklet in fine condition SB112.  
2.50 180 1998 Farming $4.50 and Olympics $4.50 complete self adhesive booklets SB122 & 137.  

7.00 181 1909-10 6d rosine & yellow-green perf 12 x 12½ mounted mint SGD68.  
AUSTRALIA - POSTAGE DUE STAMPS

8.00 182 1909-10 1/- rosine & yellow-green perf 12 x 12½ mounted mint SGD69.  

2.00 183 1901-03 1d black & red mounted mint SG58.  
BAHAMAS

3.00 184 1902-07 4d orange mounted mint SG64.  
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BAHAMAS (contd.)

14.00 185 1902-07 1/- grey-black & carmine & 1/- brownish-grey & carmine mounted mint SG67/68.  
5.00 186 1906 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG73.  
7.00 187 1912-19 2½d ultramarine lightly mounted mint & 2½d deep dull blue mounted mint SG84/4a.  
5.00 188 1912-19 4d orange-yellow overprinted Specimen in black mounted mint SG85.  

15.00 189 1919 War Tax overprint on Queens Staircase Nassau 3d black & brown part sheet of 54 
missing top right corner block of 6 (2 x 3) unmounted mint off white gum and a little light 
staining on edge of side selvedge. Includes "Extra Tree Trunk" flaw position ex row 5/8 
(colour illustration included) plus diagonal plate scratches ex rows 4/5 and 5/6 SG100.

 

10.00 190 1919 War Tax ½d green to 1/- grey-black & carmine set of 4 mounted mint SG102/05.  
8.00 191 1931-46 Great Seal of Bahamas 2/- brownish black & indigo plus 3/- brownish black & green 

both lightly mounted mint SG131b & 132a.
 

8.00 192 1938-52 1d olive-grey bottom marginal vertical pair plus 2½d violet bottom marginal block of 
4 both showing break at bottom in frame surrounding King's Head ex row RP10/4 unmounted 
mint SG150a/150a variety & 153a/153a variety.

 

12.00 193 1938-52 2d dull rose-red 10d yellow-orange and 1/- pale brownish grey & crimson all three 
showing Cut in shading below King's neck head plate 1 RP3/4 which first occured in printings 
from April 1948 all mounted mint SG152bc 154c & 155d varieties. 

 

8.00 194 1938-52 3d blue left marginal and 10d yellow-orange left marginal block of 4 with stamps row 
RP3/1 white blob below King's neck all unmounted mint SG154a variety & 154c/154c variety.

 

7.50 195 1938-52 3d scarlet block of 4 showing Cut in shading below King's neck head plate 1 RP3/4 
which first occurred in printings from April 1948 plus RP4/3 showing duty plate flaw Bottom 
left leg of "N" chamfered all unmounted mint SG154b/154b varieties.

 

4.00 196 1938-52 1/- grey-black & deep carmine ordinary paper hint of tone mounted mint SG155c.  
12.00 197 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d red-brown & £1 slate-green lightly mounted mint SG194/95.  

2.50 198 1954-63 Infant Welfare Clinic ½d black & red-orange Combine Harvester 1d olive-green & 
brown Fishing Fleet 3d black & carmine-red plus Transportation 6d light blue & black each in 
horizontal coil join strip of 4 unmounted mint SG201/02 205 & 208.

 

6.00 199 1933-37 1a 3p mauve watermark inverted lightly mounted mint SG5w.  
BAHRAIN

25.00 200 1934-37 2a vermilion (small die) lightly mounted mint one lightly toned perf tip SG17a.  
7.00 201 1938-41 Mail Cart 3a yellow-green unmounted mint right marginal block of 4 very light gum 

bend affects two stamps SG26.
 

10.00 202 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½a on 2½d & 15r on £1 blue lightly mounted mint SG61/62.  
3.00 203 1976 Concorde 80f se-tenant top left corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG232/35.  
3.00 204 1983 Bicentenary of Al-Khalifa Dynesty miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS315.  

7.50 205 1872 ½d green watermark small star centred low & right light soiling both sides having large 
part Barbados single ring cds dated 26 July 1872 SG56.

 
BARBADOS

7.00 206 1882-86 4d pale-brown lightly mounted mint SG98.  
5.00 207 1912-16 1/- black/green overprinted Specimen in red unused (no gum) SG178s.  
4.00 208 1938-47 ½d green to 2s 6d purple 14 values inc shades of 1½d orange 3d brown and 4d 

black all mounted mint some with toned gum between SG248/56.
 

2.50 209 1938-47 2s 6d purple lightly mounted mint SG256.  
2.00 210 1969 One cent surcharge on 4c Policeman & Anchor horizontal pair one showing Narrow "C" 

variety unmounted mint with paperwork from Harry Allen cost 55p SG392/92a.
 

40.00 211 1961 Surcharges ½c on ½d grey-black & sepia to 50c on 5/- black & carmine-red 10 values 
type I surchage 2½c on 3d 3½c on 4½d 5c on 6d 12½ on 1s 3d 25c on 2s 6d and 50c on 5/- 
type II surcharge plus 25c on 2s 6d type III surcharge all mounted mint between SG58/67a.

 
BASUTOLAND

6.00 212 1961 50c on 5/- black & carmine-red type 1 & type II surcharges unmounted mint SG67/67a.  
3.00 213 1961-63 12½c brown & turquoise-green unmounted mint SG76.  

5.00 214 1938-52 6d reddish purple & 6d purple mounted mint SG124/24a.  
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE

12.00 215 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d ultramarine & 10/- black mounted mint SG136/37.  
4.00 216 1955-58 Baobab Tree & Cattle ½d green complete sheet of 60 folded into quarters with some 

perf seperation unmounted mint SG143. 
 

25.00 217 1955-58 Baobab Tree & Cattle 4½d red-orange x 33 examples right marginal block of 9 (3 x 
3) left marginal block of 12 (3 x 4) and top marginal block of 12 (6 x 2) SG cat £14 each 
unmounted mint SG146b.. 
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BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE (contd.)

5.00 218 1955-58 Baobab Tree & Cattle 4½d red-orange x 42 examples right marginal block of 12 (3 x 
4) top left corner marginal block of 18 (3 x 6) and plate 1 bottom marginal block of 12 (6 x 2) 
SG cat £1.50 each unmounted mint SG147. 

 

12.00 219 1924-32 10/- green & red/deep emerald tiny thin at top fine used part Hamilton cancel dated 3 
July 1946. Believed cleaned fiscal with bogus cancel nice looker SG92g. 

 
BERMUDA

65.00 220 1924-32 12s 6d grey & orange lightly mounted mint SG93.  
30.00 221 1938-52 Mint selection of pictorial definitives 1d black & red x 3 1½d light blue & 

purple-brown x 9 2d light blue & sepia x 2 2d ultramarine & scarlet x 9 2½d light & deep blue 
x 2 2½d light blue & sepia-black x 8 3d black & rose-red x 2 3d black & deep blue x 5 7½p 
black, blue & yellow-green x 6 and 1/- green x 6 between SG110/115.

 

12.00 222 1938-53 2/- deep purple & ultramarine/grey-blue mounted mint with usual gum SG116.  
3.50 223 1938-53 2/- purple & blue/deep blue & 2/- purple & deep blue/pale blue both perf 14 mounted 

mint SG116c/116d. 
 

2.50 224 1938-53 2/- dull purple & blue/pale blue perf 13 mounted mint SG116e.  
3.00 225 1938-53 2s 6d black & red/pale blue perf 14 very small black dot on front at bottom right does 

not detract lightly mounted mint SG117b. 
 

6.50 226 1938-53 2s 6d black & red/pale blue perf 13 showing possible HPF25 or HPF59b flaw lightly 
mounted mint SG117d variety. 

 

15.00 227 1938-53 10/- green & vermilion/green and 10/- green & dull red/green both perf 13 mounted 
mint SG119e/119f.

 

20.00 228 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale-orange perf 14 lightly mounted mint small light crease SG120b.  
15.00 229 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d red-brown & £1 carmine lightly mounted mint SG125/26.  

4.00 230 1953-62 Tropicbird 6d black & deep turquoise block of 4 unmounted mint SG143.  
4.00 231 1953-62 Both sides of 1 Tog Coin 10/- deep ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG149.  
1.50 232 1962-68 The Old Rectory St George's circa 1730 1d reddish purple black & orange complete 

plate 1a folded into thirds sheet of 60 unmounted mint SG163.
 

1.50 233 1962-68 Government House 3d yellow-brown & light blue complete plate 1a folded into thirds 
sheet of 60 unmounted mint SG165.

 

3.00 234 1962-68 The House of Assembly £1 fine part cds used SG179.  

35.00 235 1963-69 ½d deep blue to £1 black & light blue 15 different values 2s 6d to £1 5 values bottom 
marginal plate 1a examples all unmounted mint SG1/15.

 
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

3.50 236 1977 Whales 2p to 25p mint set of 4 all unmounted apart from 2p lightly mounted SG79/82  

9.00 237 1889 72c dull purple & red-brown fine cds used with small diagonal blue crayon mark SG203.  
BRITISH GUIANA

6.00 238 1898 Queen Victoria's Jubilee 1c blue-black & carmine-red mounted mint with gum thin ex 
plate 1 and plate 2 unmounted mint (refer note under SG221) SG216 x 2.

 

2.00 239 1891 6c on 10c on 4d mauve black & red surcharges both lightly mounted mint SG43/44.  
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE

7.50 240 1935 Silver Jubilee 3c to 25c set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG143/46.  
7.50 241 1938-47 Chicle Industry 50c black & purple lightly mounted mint SG158.  

10.00 242 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 4c green & $5 brown lightly mounted mint SG164/65.  
2.00 243 1949 150th Anniv of Battle of St George's Cay 1c to 15c set of 6 all bottom marginal 1c 4c & 

10c with plate number 1 in selvedge unmounted mint SG166/71.
 

1.00 244 1966 Dedication of New Capital overprint on 1c Great Curassow watermark Crown to right of 
CA unmounted mint SG230w with letter from Harry Allen offereing item at 8s 6d (42½p). 

 

18.00 245 1980 Sea Shell definitives 1c to $10 set of 17 plus $5.85 and $12 miniature sheets all 
unmounted mint SG532/48 plus MS549a.

 

35.00 246 1984 Marine Life 10c Sea Fan Coral & Sea Sponge five different progressive colour proofs 
each in block of 4 ex printers achieves unmounted mint SG772a proofs.

 

1.50 247 1984-88 6c Star-eyed Hermit Crab right marginal imperf progressive proof vertical pair 
unmounted mint with diagonal crease SG771. 

 

10.00 248 1913-14 5pi surcharge on 1/- bistre-brown mounted mint SG40.  
BRITISH LEVENT - TURKISH CURRENCY

3.50 249 1921 90pi on 5/- rose-carmine centred low repaired corner bottom right light soiling on front 
fine used having lightly applied cancel SG49.

 

30.00 250 1911-13 1d scarlet block of 108 comprising 9 x 4 plus 12 x 6 couple of light gum creases and 
folded once horizontally through perfs all unmounted mint SGL15.  

 
BRITISH LEVANT - BRITISH CURRENCY
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POSTAGE STAMPS
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES - MIDDLE EAST FORCES

12.00 251 1943-47 1d pale scarlet to 1/- bistre-brown 8 values mounted mint plus 2s 6d yellow-green 5/- 
red & 10/- ultramarine all three light toning around perfs mounted mint SGM11/M21.

 

1.50 252 1942 ½d emerald to 1/- deep blue set of 5 mounted mint SGMD1/MD5.  
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES - M.E.F POSTAGE DUES

2.50 253 1950 Mounted Warrior 5m grey-black fine part cds used SG140.  
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES - CYRENAICA

2.50 254 1950 4m blue-green repaired tear with hinge fine used SGD150.  
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES-CYRENAICA POSTAGE DUE

12.00 255 1948-49 BMA Eritrea on 5c on ½d pale green to 10/- on 10/- ultramarine set of 13 top three 
values light off white gum mounted mint SGE1/E12. 

 
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES - ERITREA

30.00 256 1948-49 BMA Eritrea on 2s 50 on 2/6 yellow-green showing misplaced stop variety (row 4/7) 
unounted mint light tone around perfs visible both sides SGE10a.

 

12.00 257 1950 BA Eritrea on 5c on ½d pale green to 1/- on 1/- bistre-brown 10 different values in top 
right corner marginal blocks of 4 very light soiling both sides unmounted mint SGE13/E22. 

 

15.00 258 1950 BA Eritrea on 5c on ½d pale green to 10s on 10/- ultramarine set of 13 top three values 
light off white gum mounted mint SGE13/E25.

 

12.00 259 1951 BA Eritrea on 5c on ½d pale orange to 10s on 10/- ultramarine set of 7 top three values 
light off white gum mounted mint SGE26/E32.

 

5.00 260 1943 Inland Revenue 2c on 5L (6 bars) bust to right fine cds used 2c on 3L bust to left 
unused (no gum) and 2c on 5L grey bust to left unused (no gum) Barefoot 2 4b & 9.

 
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES - ERITREA REVENUES

12.00 261 1943-46 1d pale scarlet to 2s 6d yellow-green set of 9 mounted mint SGS1/S9.  
BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES - SOMALIA

6.00 262 1950 5c on ½d pale green to 5s on 5/- red set of 11 2s on 2s 6d yellow-green & 5s on 5/- red 
light tone on perfs at top visible from front SGS21/S31.

 

12.00 263 1948 BMA Tripolitania surcharges 1L on ½d pale green to 240L on 10/- ultramarine set of 13 
mounted mint top three values light tone on perfs at top SGT1/T13. 

 
BRIT OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES -TRIPOLITANIA

20.00 264 1950 BA Tripolitania surcharges 1L on ½d pale green to 240L on 10/- ultramarine set of 13 
mounted mint top three values light tone on perfs at top SGT14/T26. 

 

10.00 265 1948 BMA Tripolitania 1L on ½d emerald & 4L on 2d agate to 24L on 1/- deep blue 4 values 
mounted mint SGTD1 & TD3/TD5.

 
BRIT OCCUPATION ITALIAN COLONIES-TRIPOLITANIA DUES

20.00 266 1950 BA Tripolitania 1L on ½d emerald to 24L on 1/- blue set mounted mint SGTD6/TD10.  

8.00 267 1948 ½a on ½d green to 2r on 2s 6d green set of 9 lightly mounted mint SG16/24.  
BRITISH POSTAL AGENCIES IN EASTERN ARABIA

9.00 268 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½a on 2½d & 15r on £1 blue lightly mounted mint SG25/26.  

12.00 269 1939-51 ½d blue & blue-green to 10/- sage-green & magenta set of 10 mounted mint most 
with even dark gum tone mounted mint with large hinge remains SG60/72.

 
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS.

5.00 270 1867-70 4d lake-red mounted mint soiling on gum usual perfs SG16.  
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

5.00 271 1867-70 4d lake-red mounted mint soiling on gum usual perfs SG16.  
2.50 272 1883-84 2½d ultramarine fine part A91 duplex used having one lightly stained perf SG31.  
6.00 273 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG103/06.  
9.00 274 1938-47 KGVI & Badge of Colony ½d green to 5/- carmine ten values all on ordinary paper 

mounted mint SG110a/119a.
 

40.00 275 1938-47 ½d green to £1 black chalk surface paper set of 12 mounted mint having heavy 
hinge remains SG110/121.

 

5.50 276 1949 Royal Silver Wedding £1 black unmounted mint SG125.  
20.00 277 1964-68 1c blue & green to $2.80 black & bright purple set of 16 unmounted mint SG178/92.  

7.50 278 1964-68 $1.40 light blue & rose plus $2.80 black & bright purple fine part cds used  
7.00 279 1979 Marine Life ½c to $5 set of 17 unmounted mint SG417/33.  

8.00 280 1924-37 View of Brunei River 10c purple/yellow lightly mounted mint SG73.  
BRUNEI

2.50 281 1949 Sultan's Silver Jubilee 50c black & blue block of 4 unmounted mint SG95.  

1.50 282 1945 Mily Admin 1p red-orange to 10r brown & myrtle set lightly mounted mint SG35/50.  
BURMA

9- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
BURMA

1.50 282 1945 Mily Admin 1p red-orange to 10r brown & myrtle set lightly mounted mint SG35/50.  
4.50 283 1949 First Anniv of Independence 3p to 10r set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG100/13.  

5.00 284 1860-63 10c red few ragged/short perfs fine used SG17.  
CANADA - NEW BRUNSWICK

2.50 285 1865-71 10c black centred left and high a little damage bottom right corner and light tone on 
a few perfs visible from front fine used SG32.

 
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND

2.50 286 1868-73 6c rose centred high and right having a couple of minor perf faults fine used SG39.  
6.50 287 1887-88 10c black centred left having a little disturbed gum mounted mint SG54.  

38.00 288 1911-16 Coronation 1c yellow-green to 15c lake plus 2c rose-red shade 12 values odd light 
tone spot on gum of few values mounted mint usual off white gum SG117/27 inc 118a.

 

2.50 289 1911-16 Coronation 2c carmine marginal pair light gum bends unmounted mint SG118.  
7.00 290 1911-16 Duke of Windsor when Prince of Wales 3c red-brown mounted mint SG119.  
5.00 291 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 3c brown, 5c ultramarine and 10c deep grey-green all 

mounted mint SG132, 134 and 137.
 

4.50 292 1923-24 Placenta 20c chestnut centred left light stain on gum unmounted mint SG161.  
7.50 293 1923 Topsail Falls 24c sepia very lightly mounted mint light soiling both sides SG162.  
2.50 294 1928-29 1c deep green top left corner block of 4 centred high unmounted mint SG164.  
7.50 295 1937 Additional Coronation 1c grey to 7c bright ultramarine & 10c blackish brown to 48c 

slate-purple ten different values all perf perf 14 mounted mint light tone spot on 7c 10c 20c 
48c values SG257/259 & 261/67.

 

10.00 296 1937 Additional Coronation 1c grey x 2 7c bright ultramarine x 3 10c blackish brown 14c 
black 20c green 25c slate x 2 and 48c slate-purple all mounted mint between SG257/67.

 

6.00 297 1937 Additional Coronation 8c scarlet & 15c claret perf 13½ mounted mint SG260e & 263c.  
3.00 298 1939 2c surcharge on 5c deep ultramarine and 4c surcharge on 5c deep ultramarine each 

value in block of 4 unmounted mint SG273/74.
 

75.00 299 1858-59 Beaver 3d red (nice fresh colour and well centred) perf 11¾ mounted mint (possibly 
regummed) with black collectors mark on gum. Faint trace of possible cancel removal on 
front offered as is SG cat £13,000 mint £600 used SG26. 

 
CANADA

9.00 300 1859 1c pale rose, 12½c deep yellow-green and 17c deep blue each having trimmed perfs or 
straight edges however all fine used with good colours SG cat £215 SG29 39 & 42.

 

5.50 301 1887-98 ½c grey-black lightly mounted mint SG141.  
18.00 302 1898 Imperial Penny Postage 2c lavender (light vertical gum flaw) and 2c greenish blue both  

unmounted mint SG166/67.
 

15.00 303 1903-12 50c deep violet centred low and right few short perfs at right having light tone marks 
on reverse visible around perfs from front mounted mint SG187.

 

10.00 304 1922-31 1c chrome-yellow 2c deep green and 3c carmine imperf singles unmounted mint 
SG259/261 singles.

 

6.00 305 1926 2c surcharge on 3c carmine well centred lightly mounted mint SG265.  
10.00 306 1927 60th Anniv of Confederation commemorative472 issue set lightly mounted mint 

SG266/70.
 

9.00 307 1927 60th Anniv of Confederation historical issue set lightly mounted mint SG271/73.  
2.00 308 1928-29 2c green block of 4 unmounted mint SG276.  
4.00 309 1928-29 Quebec Bridge 12c grey-black fine part roller cancel used SG282.  
7.50 310 1928-29 Bluenose 50c blue centred right part purple Edmonton cds SG284.  
3.50 311 1928-29 Harvesting with Horses 20c lake fine part roller cancel used SG283.  
6.00 312 1928-29 2c green imperf x perf 8 coil stamp lightly mounted mint SG287.  
3.00 313 1930-31 8c blue good used SG297.  
5.00 314 1930-31 50c blue (part cds) & $1 olive-green (part roller cancel) both fine used SG302/03.  
6.00 315 1930-31 Mt Edith Cavell $1 olive-green few missing perfs & light staining fine used SG303.  

10.00 316 1932 Ottawa Conference 3c scarlet to Air 6c on 5c deep brown set of 4 mounted mint part 
paper adhesion on 5c value SG315/18.

 

40.00 317 1932-33 1c green to 13c bright violet set of 7 plus 3c Die II mounted mint light tone on gum of 
13c value only SG319/25 + 321b.

 

3.00 318 1932-33 4c yellow-brown fine used SG322.  
2.50 319 1932-33 The Old Citadel Quebec 13c bright violet block of 4 fine used SG325.  
6.50 320 1933 World's Grain Exhibition and Conference 20c red lightly mounted mint SG330.  
6.00 321 1933 Centenary of First Trans-Atlantic Steamboat 5c blue lightly mounted mint SG331.  
2.00 322 1934 150th Anniv of Arrival of United Empire Loyalists 10c olive-green fine used SG333.  

10- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
CANADA (contd.)

4.00 323 1934 150th Anniv of Arrival of United Empire Loyalists 10c green mounted mint SG333.  
2.00 324 1935 Silver Jubilee 10c green fine part roller cancel used SG339.  
2.00 325 1935 Silver Jubilee 13c blue fine part roller cancel used SG340.  
3.00 326 1935 Champlain Monument, Quebec $1 bright blue very fine used SG351.  
4.00 327 1937-38 Entrance Vancouver Harbour 50c green very fine used SG366.  
4.00 328 1937-38 Chateau de Ramezay, Montreal $1 violet very fine used SG367.  
3.00 329 1942-48 War Effort Ram Tank 13c dull green fine part cds used SG384.  
1.00 330 1952 Forestry 20c grey to 1953 National Wild Life Week lightly mounted mint SG441/49.  
1.00 331 1994 International Year of the Family miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1596.  
1.50 332 1994 Canada Day 43c complete sheetlet of 12 unmounted mint SG1597a.  
1.50 333 1997-2018 $8 Grizzly Bear fine used with diagonal crease SG1762a.  
3.50 334 1997-2018 $8 Grizzly Bear top right corner cylinder marginal unmounted mint SG1762b.  
1.50 335 1995 Centenary of Chiropractic Healing $4.70 complete self adhesive booklet SB198.  

2.00 336 1967-85 Seven different complete booklets face $7.60 between SB64/96.  
CANADA - BOOKLETS

1.50 337 1972 Mail Transport 25c brown on cream complete booklets x 4 different designs SB78.  
4.50 338 1972 Mail Transport 50c blue on cream complete booklets x 7 different designs SB79..  
1.50 339 1995 Greetings $4.70 complete self adhesive booklet SB197.  
2.50 340 1995 Greetings $4.70  and 1997 USSR-Canada Ice Hockey $4.50 both complete self 

adhesive booklets SB197 & 214. 
 

5.00 341 1900 ½d deep green and ½d pale green mounted mint minor gum flaws SG1/1a.  
CAYMAN ISLANDS

5.00 342 1900 1d rose-carmine (one lightly toned perf visible from front) and 1d pale carmine both 
mounted mint SG2/2a.

 

15.00 343 1905 ½d green to 1/- orange set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG8/12.  
7.50 344 1905-17 KEVII 2½d bright blue and KGV 2½d bright blue both showing damage to left leg of 

"M" in Cayman" mounted mint SG10 variety & 44 variety. 
 

9.00 345 1907 6d olive & rose mounted mint SG14.  
9.00 346 1907-09 1d carmine and 6d dull purple & violet-purple both showing break in top right corner 

name frame mnounted mint SG26 & 30 varieties.
 

7.00 347 1907-09 6d dull & bright purple mounted mint SG30a.  
2.50 348 1912-20 1d red showing break in top line of value tablet lightly mounted mint SG42 variety.  
5.00 349 1912-20 2d pale grey x two examples both showing identical damaged left corner of base of 

value tablet one mounted mint other very lightly mounted mint SG43 varieties.
 

4.00 350 1912-20 3d purple/yellow (white back) 3d purple/on lemon 3d purple/on orange-buff and 3d 
purple/on pale yellow all mounted mint SG45/45b 45c & 45e.

 

25.00 351 1912-20 10/- deep green & red/on blue green olive-back lightly mounted mint SG52c.  
5.00 352 1917 War Tax 1½d on 2½d deep blue top left corner plate 5 mint block of 12 (6 x 2) from left 

hand pane selvedge on three sides mounted twice in selvedge stamps unmounted SG56.
 

15.00 353 1932 Centenary of the Assembly of Justices and Vestry ¼d brown to 2/- black & ultramarine 
10 different values all lightly mounted mint SG84/93.

 

7.00 354 1932 Centenary of the Assembly of Justice and Vestry ¼d brown to 6d purple eight different 
values all mounted mint SG84/91.

 

40.00 355 1935 Pictorials ¼d black & brown to 10/- black & scarlet set of 12 mounted mint SG96/107.  
6.00 356 1935 Queen or Pink Conch Shells 1½d black & orange marginal block of 12 (6 x 2) being 

bottom two rows of sheet having selvedge on three sides all unmounted mint. Light crease 
through selvedge only at right and small mark in selvedge otherwise fine SG99.

 

4.00 357 1935 Cat Boat 2d ultramarine & purple marginal vertical strip of 3 unmounted mint SG100.  
6.00 358 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG108/11.  
4.50 359 1938-48 Beach View 2/- deep green mounted mint SG124a.  
6.50 360 1938-48 ¼d red-orange x 2 ½d green x 2 1d scarlet 1½d black 2d violet perf 14 x 2 2½d 

bright blue 2½d orange 3d orange 3d bright blue 6d x 4 1/- red-brown perf 14 x 2 and 2/- 
deep green all mint most mounted between SG115/128a.

 

3.00 361 1953-62 Queen Elizabeth II £1 blue very fine part cds used SG161a.  
22.00 362 1962-64 ¼d emerald & red to £1 carmine & black set of 15 unmounted mint SG165/79.  

2.00 363 1994 Royal Visit 5c to $2 set of 4 unmounted mint SG774/77.  
2.00 364 1994 Butterflies 10c and $1 in vertical marginal se-tenant pairs unmounted mint SG784/87.  

22.00 365 1872-1900 Sixteen mint stamps (15 different) values to 75c cat £200+ between SG121/262.  
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA
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POSTAGE STAMPS
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA (contd.)

7.00 366 1888-90 2 Cents surcharge on 4c rosy mauve light gum toning mounted mint with heavy 
remains of stamp selvedge used as hinge SG210.

 

6.50 367 1912-25 5r black/green good used heavyish strike of Columbo Registered cds SG317.  
12.00 368 1938-49 KGVI pictorial definitives 52 stamps slight duplication inc pairs mint values to 2r 

used values to 5r displayed on two album pages unchecked for perfs or watermarks STC 
£100+ between SG386/397.

 

15.00 369 1938-49 2c black & carmine to 5r green & purple mint set of 14 (assumed cheapest) mix of 
lightly mounted to heavish mounted SG386/397a. 

 

13.00 370 1938-49 2c black & carmine to 5r green & purple 12 different mint values (no 5c sage-green 
& orange or 2r black & violet, 5r chalk surface paper usual toned gum) lightly mounted to 
heavyish mounted between SG386/397. 

 

2.00 371 1938-49 30c carmine & green watermark sideways mounted mint SG393.  
6.00 372 1938-49 TrIncomalee 1r blue-violet & chocolate unmounted mint SG395.  
7.00 373 1938-49 Ancient Guard-stone Anuradhapura 2r black & carmine top right corner marginal 

vertical pair unmounted mint SG396.
 

1.50 374 1950 75c ultramarine & orange mounted mint SG417.  
12.00 375 1951-54 Pictorial definitives 2c to 10r set of 12 & 35c type II mounted mint SG419/30 & 424a.  

3.00 376 1996 20th Anniv of Rocky Gambia SGMS2400 Ghana SGMS2396 Grenada SGMS3255 St 
Vincent SG3509 and Uganda SGMS1739 miniature sheets of 3 values all unmounted mint.

 
COMMONWEALTH

7.50 377 1892 1½d mauve part left corner unprinted mounted mint usual light even gum tone SG2.  
COOK ISLANDS

20.00 378 1974 Sea Shell definitives ½c to $10 set of 22 plus 50c & 60c SG466/87 1978 5c on 1½c to 
17c on 50c set of 11 SG602/12 unmounted mint then 1978 Officials OHMS overprints 1c to 
35c 9 values cancelled to order SGO16/O24 plus $4 & $6 unmounted mint SGO30/O31. 

 

4.00 379 1920 3d black & deep blue mounted mint 6d red-brown & slate and 1/- black & purple both 
lightly mounted mint SG27/29. 

 
COOK ISLANDS - AITUTAKI

2.00 380 1924-27 ½d black & green mint block of 4 lightly mounted on one rest unmounted SG30.  
5.00 381 1924-27 1d black & deep carmine mint block of 4 two lightly mounted two unmounted SG31.  

1.50 382 1880 2½d rosy mauve (LI) plate 15 mounted mint SG3.  
CYPRUS

4.50 383 1924-28 12pi chestnut & black mounted mint SG114.  
7.50 384 1925 ½pi green to 2½pi bright blue set of 5 unmounted mint 2pi gum flaw SG118/20.  
3.00 385 1938-51 Church of St Barnabas ¾pi black & violet mounted mint SG153.  
5.50 386 1938-51 Church of St Barnabas ¾pi black & violet mounted mint SG153.  

10.00 387 1938-51 Kolossi Castle 2½pi ultramaine mounted mint SG156.  
2.50 388 1938-51 4½pi grey 6pi black & blue and 9pi black & purple lightly mounted mint SG157/59.  
4.00 389 1938-51 Bayraktar Mosque 6pi black & blue Othello's Tower 9pi black & purple both mounted 

mint and Buyuk Khan 18pi black & olive-green lightly mounted mint SG158/60.  
 

4.00 390 1938-51 Buyuk Khan, Nicosia 18pi black & olive-green mounted mint SG160.  
16.00 391 1938-51 Forest Scene Trodoa 45pi green & black lightly mounted mint SG161.  
12.00 392 1938-51 Forest Scene Trodoa 45pi green & black lightly mounted mint SG161.  
11.00 393 1938-51 King George VI 90pi mauve & black lightly mounted mint SG162.  

1.50 394 1938-51 King George VI 90pi mauve & black fine part cds used SG162.  
9.00 395 1938-51 King George VI 90pi mauve & black lightly mounted mint SG162.  

12.00 396 1938-51 £1 scarlet & indigo lightly mounted mint light off white gum shading SG163.  
14.00 397 1938-51 King George VI £1 scarlet & indigo light tone marks on reverse only very lightly 

mounted mint SG163.
 

20.00 398 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½pi violet & £1 indigo lightly mounted mint SG166/67.  

6.00 399 1877-79 ½d olive-yellow lightly mounted mint SG4.  
DOMINICA

1.00 400 1886-90 1d deep-carmine mounted mint SG22a.  
6.50 401 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG92/95.  

16.00 402 1938-47 ¼d chocolate to 10/- black & brown-orange set of 15 plus shade of 2½d lightly 
mounted mint some with light off white gum SG99/109a inc 103a.

 

8.00 403 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1d scarlet & 10/- red-brown mounted mint SG112/13.  
9.00 404 1951 ½c chocolate to 48c green & red-orange 12 different values x 2 of each 60c carmine & 

black $1.20 emerald & black and $2.40 orange & black mounted mint SG120/34.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
DOMINICA (contd.)

3.50 405 1954-62 Mat Making 3c black & carmine plus 48c deep brown & violet and Making Carib 
Baskets 60c rose-red & black  all lightly mounted mint SG144 & 155/56. 

 

3.00 406 1954-62 Lime Plantation 48c green & red-orange fine part cds used SG154.  
2.00 407 1954-62 Fresh Water Lake $1.20 emerald & black fine part cds used SG157.  
3.00 408 1954-62 Picking Oranges $2.40 yellow-orange & black fine part cds used SG158.  
4.00 409 1969-72 Pictorial definitives 5c Butterfly 38c Grammar School and 50c Roseau Catherdral all 

on glazed paper unmounted mint SG277a & 285a/86a.
 

4.00 410 1867-71 5pa orange-yellow couple of short perfs unused (no gum) SG11.  
EGYPT

5.00 411 1867-71 5pa orange-yellow light black mark on Sphinx's face mounted mint SG11.  
15.00 412 1870s-1950s Mint and used range of 140 stamps with slight duplication values to £E1 

including some Gaza overprints.
 

2.50 413 1878 10pa surcharge on 2½pi violet usual perfs mounted mint SG43.  
3.50 414 1881-1902 1pi blue light gum bend lightly mounted mint SG54.  
3.00 415 1881-1902 2pi orange-brown centred high lightly mounted mint SG55.  
2.50 416 1881-1902 2pi orange-brown mounted mint SG55.  
5.00 417 1881-1902 5pi pale grey lightly mounted mint SG56.  
5.00 418 1881-1902 5pi pale grey mounted mint SG56.  
2.00 419 1888-1909 3m yellow tiny closed tear in top perfs unmounted mint SG61.  
2.50 420 1888-1909 3m yellow mounted mint SG61.  
3.50 421 1888-1909 10p mauve mounted mint SG64.  
2.00 422 1914 Archway of Ptolemy III Karnak 20m olive mounted mint SG79.  
5.00 423 1914 Citadel Cairo 50m purple lightly mounted mint SG80.  
6.00 424 1914 Citadel Cairo 50m purple lightly mounted mint SG80.  
6.00 425 1914 Citadel Cairo 50m purple lightly mounted mint SG80.  
5.00 426 1914 Citadel Cairo 50m purple mounted mint SG80.  
5.00 427 1914 Citadel Cairo 50m purple mounted mint SG80.  
5.00 428 1914 Rock Temple of Abu Simbel 100m slate mounted mint SG81.  
8.50 429 1914 Aswan Dam 200m maroon lightly mounted mint SG82.  
8.50 430 1914 Aswan Dam 200m maroon lightly mounted mint SG82.  
7.50 431 1914 Aswan Dam 200m maroon mounted mint SG82.  
6.50 432 1914 Aswan Dam 200m maroon mounted mint SG82.  
2.50 433 1921-22 Ras-el-Tin Palace Alexandria 3m yellow-orange mounted mint SG87.  
3.00 434 1921-22 Citadel Cairo 50m purple lightly mounted mint SG96.  
7.00 435 1922 Monarchy overprint on Rock Temple of Abu Simbel 100m slate mounted mint SG108.  
7.00 436 1923-24 King Faud I 100m purple lightly mounted mint SG120.  
8.00 437 1923-24 King Faud 1 £E1 dull violet-blue & blue fine used SG122.  
6.00 438 1923-24 King Faud 1 £E1 dull violet-blue & blue good used SG122.  
4.50 439 1923-24 King Faud I £E1 dull violet-blue & blue fine centred right part cds used SG122.  
3.00 440 1928-60 Mint range of 30 different stamps all but 6 unmounted with some having light 

shading on gum otherwise fine SG cat £27+.
 

3.50 441 1943-44 Express Letter 26m & 40m mounted mint with off white gum SGE289/E290.  
3.00 442 1959 Seventh Anniversary of Revolution 10m set of 6 unmounted mint SG595/600.  

5.00 443 1921-28 1/- deep ochre mounted mint SG79.  
FALKLAND ISLANDS

3.00 444 1938-50 Whales Jawbone ½d battle Memorial 1d Black-necked Swan 2d x 2 shades and 
Flock of Sheep 3d all unmounted mint SG146 148 150 (2) and 153.

 

5.00 445 1938-50 William Scoresby Supply Ship 9d black & grey-blue lightly mounted mint SG157.  
5.00 446 1938-50 Mount Sugar Top 1/- dull blue (greyish paper) mounted mint SG158b.  

24.00 447 1938-50 Mount Sugar Top 1/- dull greenish blue 1/- dull blue (greyish paper) and deep dull 
blue (thin paper) all mounted mint SG158a 158b & 158c.

 

30.00 448 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine & £1 mauve lightly mounted mint SG166/67.  
2.00 449 1952 John Biscoe (research ship) 6d bistre-brown mounted mint SG178.  
1.50 450 1952 View of Two Sisters 9d orange-yellow mounted mint SG179.  
3.50 451 1952 Sheep Shearing 2s 6d olive-green mounted mint SG182  
2.00 452 1952 Battle Memorial 5/- purple fine part cds used light stain at base SG183.  
3.00 453 1980 Ship definitives 50p £1 & £3 each value in matching bottom right corner marginal block 

of 4 showing part printers imprint plus colour controls and cylinder numbers in selvedge all 
unmounted mint SG86/88.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES

4.00 454 South Orkneys - 1944-45 ½d black & green to 1/- deep blue set mounted mint SGC1/C8.  
4.00 455 South Shetlands - 1944-45 ½d black & green to 1/- deep blue set mounted mint SGD1/D8.  
7.50 456 1944-45 Discovery II 6d black & brown overprinted Graham Land (mounted mint), South 

Georgia, South Orkneys or South Shetlands unmounted mint SGA6 B6 C6 & D6.
 

3.00 457 1946-49 Thick Maps ½d lilac & green to 1/- black & purple set of 8 mounted mint SGG1/G8.  
24.00 458 1946-49 Thick Map 1d black & violet showing Extra dot by oval variety (plate 1 R4/6) due to 

upward shift of printing of the map the dot is mostly over the frame line of the King's Head but 
visible under magnification mounted mint SGG2d.

 

7.50 459 1946-49 Thick Map 1/- black & purple bottom marginal imprint block of 8 (4 x 2) with stamp 
row 5/4 showing Gap in 80th parallel variety and stamp ex row 6/7 showing SG unlisted Dot 
above "East" variety unmounted mint SGG8/G8a & G8 variety.

 

12.00 460 1946-49 Thin Map ½d black & green both showing Dot in "T" variety one more pronounced 
than the other plus same flaw on 1d black & violet and 9d black & brown all mounted mint 
SGG9b (2) G10a and G15a.

 

10.00 461 1891-98 2½d chocolate perf 10 centred high & right minor perf damage at left having a tiny 
thin mounted mint with lightly soiled back SG79.

 
FIJI

6.00 462 1938-55 Native Village 1d brown & blue bottom right corner plate 2 horizontal pair 
Government Offices 2d green & magenta perf 13½ vertical bottom marginal plate 1 pair and 
2½d surcharge on Map 2d brown & green bottom left corner part printers imprint marginal 
block of 9 all unmounted mint SG250 255 & 267. 

 

6.00 463 1938-55 2d brown & green lightly mounted mint SG254.  
9.00 464 1954-59 Police Bugler £1 ultramarine & carmine unmounted mint SG295.  

19.00 465 1880-81 2d rose watermark upright centred high mounted mint SG13B.  
THE GAMBIA

6.00 466 1880-81 ½d orange closed tear fine used 1886-93 ½d grey-green mounted mint light tone 
mark plus ½d grey-green 2d orange 2½d deep bright blue and 4d deep brown all fine part cds 
used SG21 24 27 & 31.

 

4.00 467 1886-93 2½d deep bright blue having small 4 ring concentric circle (Maritime?) cancel with a 
little paper adhesion on rear SG27.

 

25.00 468 1886-93 2½d ultramarine and 4d deep brown both handstamped Specimen in black 
mounted mint having damage to top left corners. These values are not listed by Stanley 
Gibbons with Specimen overprint SG26s & 31s.  

 

9.00 469 1886-93 3d slate-grey and 3d grey both lightly mounted mint SG28/29.  
9.00 470 1886-93 4d brown and 4d deep brown both lightly mounted mint SG30/31.  
5.00 471 1886-93 1/- deep violet and 1/- deep violet mounted mint SG35/36.  

25.00 472 Entered in wrong country heading actually Gold Coast - 1889-94 10/- dull mauve & red 
overprinted Specimen in black unused (no gum) SG23s.

 

15.00 473 1902-05 ½d green showing SG unlisted Slotted frame variety ex LP1/4 few short perfs at top 
unused (no gum) SG45 variety.

 

8.50 474 1902-05 3d purple & ultramarine unmounted mint SG49.  
7.00 475 1902-05 6d pale sage-green & carmine unmounted mint SG51.  
5.00 476 1904-06 7½d green & carmine mounted mint SG65.  
9.00 477 1904-06 10d olive & carmine lightly mounted mint SG66.  
6.00 478 1922-29 Elephant & Palm 4d red/yellow mounted mint SG129.  

20.00 479 1938-46 Elephant & Palm definitives ½d to 10/- set of 16 mounted mint SG150/61.  
1.00 480 1999 Millennium Diana 3D se-tenant set of 8 plus 4 labels unmounted mint SG3234/41.  

1.50 481 1957-58 Independence overprints on Map ½d bistre-brown & scarlet plus Castle 1d deep 
blue both coil join vertical strips of 12 unmounted mint SG170/71.

 
GHANA

10.00 482 1889 25c on 2½d bright blue having Broken "N" variety ex row 10/5 few short/trimmed perfs 
left side fine part duplex used SG18b.

 
GIBRALTAR

2.50 483 1889-96 20c olive-green & brown fine used vertical crease and small closed tear SG24.  
8.00 484 1898 ½d grey-green lightly mounted mint and 1d carmine unmounted mint SG39/40.  
5.00 485 1903 1d dull purple/red mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG47.  
5.50 486 1912-24 1/- black/green lightly mounted mint SG81.  
9.00 487 1912-24 2/- dull purple & blue/blue lightly mounted mint SG82.  

15.00 488 1912-24 8/- dull purple & green missing top right corner perf plus a little grubby with a small 
surface scuff over value tablet fine part cds used SG84.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GIBRALTAR (contd.)

7.50 489 1921-27 2½d bright blue few ragged perfs plus purple writing on reverse fine used SG94.  
6.00 490 1921-27 2/- grey-purple & blue/blue mounted mint SG99.  

25.00 491 1921-27 4/- black & carmine mounted mint SG100.  
4.00 492 1925-32 2s 6d green & black top marginal lightly mounted mint SG104.  
7.50 493 1925-32 £5 violet & black very fine oval registered used dated 17 August 1914 having block 

type Forgery Michael Aldred printed on reverse SG108 forgery.
 

7.00 494 1931-33 Rock 1d scarlet to 3d blue perf 14 set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG110/13.  
8.00 495 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG114/17.  
5.00 496 1938-51 Rock of Gibraltar 1d yellow-brown perf 13½ centred high mounted mint SG122a.  
7.50 497 1938-51 1½d carmine perf 14 mounted mint off white gum SG123.  
6.00 498 1938-51 Europa Point 3d light blue having small closed tear at top with one lightly toned perf 

mounted mint SG125.
 

10.00 499 1938-51 Southport Gate 1/- black & green perf 14 mounted mint SG127.  
2.50 500 1938-51 Government House 5/- black & carmine perf 13 centred low tiny light brown stain on 

"B" of "Gibraltar" fine used SG129b. 
 

20.00 501 1948 Royal Silver Wedding ½d green & £1 brown-orange (small collectors printed initials KP 
on reverse) mounted mint SG134/35.

 

2.50 502 1953-59 Southport Gate 2d olive-brown coil join horizontal strip of 6 unmountd mint SG148.  
12.00 503 1960-62 Pictorial definitives ½d to £1 set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG160/73.  

7.50 504 1967-69 Ship definitives ½d to £1 set of 15 lightly mounted mint SG200/13.  
1.50 505 1967 Christmas 2d & 6d both in folded sheets of 60 unmounted mint SG217/18.  
2.00 506 1977 Royal Jubilee 6p & £1 top left corner maginal examples unmounted mint 1978 £1.15 

Royal Residences complete booklet and 1981 £1 Royal Wedding £1 left marginal unmounted 
mint SG371/72 SG450 & SB5.

 

7.00 507 1977-82 Flowers & Fauna definitives ½p to £5 set of 18 unmounted mint SG374/89a.  
10.00 508 1982 Aircraft definitives 1p to £5 set of 15 unmounted mint SG460/74.  

2.00 509 1994 Second World War Warships miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS724.  
1.50 510 1996 Puppies 5p to 35p set of 6 in complete sheetlet unmounted mint SG761/66.  

15.00 511 1912-24 2/- purple & blue/blue 2s 6d black & red/blue and 5/- green & red/yellow all 
overprinted Specimen (2s 6d in red) unused (no gum) few lightly toned perfs SG21s/23s.

 
GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS

6.50 512 1922-27 KGV 1½d scarlet plus 1939-55 KGVI pictorial definitives Native House 2½d 
brownish black & deep olive Ellice Island Canoe 5d deep ultramarine & sepia and 5d 
ultramarine & blackish brown and Cantilever Jetty, Ocean Island 1/- brownish black & 
turquoise blue all mounted mint SG29 47 49 49b & 51a.

 

4.00 513 1939-55 Cantilever Jetty Ocean Island 1/- brownish-black & turquoise blue lightly mounted 
mint off white gum SG51a.

 

3.00 514 1975 Cowrie Shells miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS257.  

7.50 515 1884-91 2/- deep brown small parts of paper (probably album page) stuck to gum at top 
mounted mint with heavy hinge remains SG19a.

 
GOLD COAST

8.00 516 1898-1902 2/- green & carmine fine used vertical thin SG32.  
7.50 517 1938-43 ½d green to 10/- black & violet set of 13 all cheapest perfs 12 x 11½ or 11½ x 12 

lightly mounted mint off white gum SG120a/32.
 

60.00 518 1938-43 ½d green to 10/- black & violet set of 13 all perf 12 lightly mounted or unmounted 
mint 5/- & 10/- discoloured gum SG cat £360+ SG120/32.

 

20.00 519 1938-43 King George VI & Castle 1d red-brown 2d slate 4d magenta 6d purple and 1/- black 
& olive-green all 5 values perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG121 123 125/26 & 128.

 

5.00 520 1938-43 King George VI & Castle 1d red-brown perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG121.  
4.00 521 1938-43 King George VI & Castle 2d slate perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG123.  
7.00 522 1938-43 King George VI & Castle 6d purple perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG126.  
7.00 523 1938-43 King George VI & Castle 1/- black & olive-green perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG128.  

15.00 524 1948 ½d emerald green to 10/- black & sage-green set of 12 lightly mounted mint few values 
light shading on gum SG135/46.

 

3.00 525 1948 Forest 10/- black & sage-green fine cds used SG146.  
12.00 526 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet & 10/- grey-olive lightly mounted mint SG147/48.  

2.00 527 1952-54 Map ½d bistre-brown & scarlet plus Castle 1d deep blue both coil join vertical strips 
of 12 unmounted mint SG153/54.

 

75.00 528 1873-80 1/- green (OA) plate 13 perfin A&BS centered high & right unmounted mint SG150.  
GREAT BRITAIN - PERFINS
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED

350.00 529 1840 1d Intense black (CG) plate 8 having 4 close to clear margins having vertical crease 
howvwe this does not unduly detract lightly mounted mint SG1.

 

50.00 530 1840 1d black (DC) plate 1b clear margins right and base clear to extremely close at top and 
clear to into on left. Fine used with part smudged red Maltese Cross cancel having small thin 
bottom left corner. Shows roller flaw in N.E. segment of left star SG specialised AS5k SG2g.

 

50.00 531 1840 1d black (CK) plate 4 large margins right and base (both showing part of adjoining 
stamp) clear to close at top and clear to into on left. Good used with part smudged red 
Maltese Cross, stamp also has couple small creases at right SG specialised AS23 SG2g.

 

70.00 532 1840 1d black (PJ) plate 4 four close to fine margins tiny gum thin having part strike of red 
Maltese cross cancel, fine looking example SG2g.

 

50.00 533 1840 1d black (AD) plate 5 clear even margins right, base and top into on left side. Fine used 
with part lightly applied red Maltese Cross cancel SG specialised AS25 SG2g.

 

70.00 534 1840 2d blue (SA) plate 1 and (RK) plate 2 both 3 margin examples having black Maltese 
Cross cancels. RK has small closed tear at right SG5.

 

45.00 535 1840 2d blue (PC) 4 clear even margins superb used with large part of Maltese Cross 
cancellation in red however small scissor cut and closed tear bottom right SG5g.

 

30.00 536 1841 1d red-brown (BJ) four close to clear margins having fine upright strike of Maltese cross 
cancel with number 7 in centre SG8m.

 

25.00 537 1841 1d red-brown (GK) 3 clear margins just along frame line at base mounted mint SG8.  
10.00 538 1841 1d red-brown (LL) large margins left and base, along frame line at right and clear to just 

into at top having large part of 6 in Maltese Cross cancel SG8m.
 

25.00 539 1841 1d red-brown (OH) 3 clear even margins into at top mounted mint SG8.  
30.00 540 1841 1d red-brown (RG) four very close to clear margins having fine slanted to left strike of 

Maltese cross cancel with number 9 in centre SG8m.
 

35.00 541 1856-58 1d rose-red (CE) watermark large crown perf 14 fom plate 51 centred right having 
some light brown gum staining not visible from front however nice and clean with strong 
original colour lightly mounted mint SG42.

 

7.50 542 1864-79 1d rose-red (KD) plate 137 mounted mint couple lightly toned perfs SG43.  
40.00 543 1870-74 1½d rose-red plate 1 (JD & NE) and plate 3 (HI NG OC PH & TG) mixed condition 

but generally fine good to fine used SG51 plus 1855-80 range of surface printed comprising 
4d carmine (shades) x 11 4d vermilion x 3 4d grey-brown  6d lilac 1/- green x 3 and 2/- blue 
good to fine used condition a little mixed.  

 

30.00 544 1870-79 ½d rose x 10 different plates (plate 3, 4, 6, 10 to 13, 15 plus 19/20) all good to fine 
used usual perfs and centring SG49.

 

50.00 545 1870-79 ½d rose x 46 used examples displayed on two stockcards by plate numbers which 
are all complete apart from plate 9 condition good to fine used with odd fault SG48.

 

8.00 546 1870-79 ½d rose plate 3 (KR) plate 4 (JL) plate 5 (JN) and plate 6 (ST) all usual centring fine 
used SG49.

 

8.00 547 1870-79 ½d rose plate 4 (HQ) plate 5 (OK) plate 11 (II) & plate 12 (HL) all  fine used having 
usual centring SG49.

 

5.00 548 1870-79 ½d rose plate 14 horizontal pair (QO-QP) well centred fine used SG49.  
4.50 549 1870-79 ½d rose plate 13 (NK) plate 14 (TC) usual centring fine used SG49.  

35.00 550 1847-54 1/- green large margin at bottom, clear at left, just along frame line at right and into 
at top fine used having central strike of 10 in diamond barred oval cancel SG54.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA EMBOSSED ISSUES

35.00 551 1847-54 10d brown clear margins top and right just into at bottom and left with small thin 
good used having smudged strike of number in diamond barred oval cancel SG57.

 

45.00 552 1855-57 4d carmine watermark Medium Garter left wing marginal large closed tear 4d 
rose-carmine watermark Large Garter 6d deep lilac and 6d pale lilac plus 1/- green 
watermark Emblems well centred and good perfs good to fine used SG64 66a 69/70 & 72.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED

20.00 553 1855-57 4d rose-carmine or 4d rose large garter watermark x 21 used examples in various 
shades centring and condition a lttle mixed mainly different duplex cancels SG66/66a.

 

60.00 554 1862-64 3d pale carmine-rose (EB) cds used lightly soiled SG77 4d bright red (SI) plate 3 
centred right fine duplex used SG79 4d pale red (EJ) with hair lines plate 4 fine duplex used 
SG82 6d lilac (TG) centred left & high fine duplex used SG84 6d lilac (HB) plate 4 with hair 
lines good duplex used minor perf flaws 85 9d straw (HD) right wing marginal fine duplex 
used light tone marks both sides SG87 and 1/- green (TG) bottom marginal fine *131* duplex 
used light soiling both sides SG90.  

 

40.00 555 1862-64 6d lilac (CK, HC, KK and NH right wing marginal) x 4 shades & 1/- green (AC, MC & 
RA) x 3 all average to fine duplex used having odd light toned perf or light soiling SG84 & 90. 
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED (contd.)

30.00 556 1865-67 6d deep lilac or 6d lilac x 14 average to fine used examples (3 wing marginals) in 
various shades centring and condition a little mixed different duplex cancels SG96/97.

 

30.00 557 1865-67 1/- green (AO, FG, KA, QF, RL & TF) plate 4 watermark Large Garter x 6 good to 
fine used examples all having different duplex cancels SG101. 

 

4.00 558 1865-67 1/- green (LG) plate 4 fine used space filler with minor faults SG101.  
75.00 559 1867-80 3d deep rose & 3d rose watermark Spray of Rose x 59 average to very fine used 

mostly duplex used examples with various check letters couple with minor faults comprising 
plate 4 x 3, plate 5 x 15, plate 6 x 11 one fine Somerset House cds used, plate 7 x 9 one with 
full strike of Balbriggan (just outside Dublin) cds another with large part of Liverpool cds and 
third with part strike of unclear cds plate 8 x 10 including full strike of Carrigaholt (small 
village in County Clare) cds large part Plymouth cds and part ???ford cds Plate 9 x 5 one 
small part cds and plate x 6 SG102/03.

 

25.00 560 1867-80 9d straw (HD & HH) both plate 4  slightly different shades (HD) straight edge at right 
with large part 447 in barred oval cancel (HH) right wing marginal couple minor perf flaws 
centred low indistinct cancel SG110.

 

50.00 561 1872-73 6d grey (GH) plate 12 straight edge at right mounted mint most gum missing SG125.  
45.00 562 1873-80 8d orange (AD BE IL OI & PD) plate 1 x 5 good to fine duplex used examples couple 

with minor perf flaws SG156.
 

20.00 563 1880-83 4d grey-brown plate 17 (BL GC & RK) plus plate 18 (CB FC & PK) x three of each 
plate all good to fine used one squared circle cancel SG160. 

 

26.00 564 1880-81 ½d green to 5d indigo set of 5 (½d to 2d cds used 5d small part of duplex cancel) 
plus addtional shade of 2d (duplex used) SG164/69.

 

25.00 565 1880-81 1½d Venetian red centred left mounted mint SG167.  
25.00 566 1880-83 6d on 6d lilac (KC) watermark Crown plate 18 repaired bottom left corner mounted 

mint with heavy hinge remains SG162.
 

35.00 567 1880-83 6d on 6d lilac (EI IL KB KC OJ PF PH SA SD & TL) watermark Crown plate 18 x 10 
mostly duplex used examples two slightly washed colours two cds used SG162.

 

25.00 568 1881 1d lilac 14 dots centred left & high mounted mint SG170.  
75.00 569 1883-84 2s 6d lilac (AF) very fine used full Bedford code D cds dated 26 July 1892 2s 6d 

deep lilac (GB) part Regent Street cds light soiling on front and (LG) full code B Throgmorton 
Avenue registered oval cancel dated 5 January 1892 plus 5/- rose (CG) and 5/- crimson (KF) 
having Foree Street EC or Devenport concentric circle parcel cancels SG178/81.

 

55.00 570 1883-84 2s 6d lilac (CD) few lightly toned perf & 2s 6d deep lilac (LA) two short perfs bottom 
left plus 5/- rose (ED) & 5/- crimson (EE) all fine used with cds cancels apart from 5/- rose 
which has full Eastbourne parcel cancel SG178/81

 

90.00 571 1883-84 2s 6d lilac or 2s 6d deep lilac on white paper x 11 average to fine used examples 
three with toned perfs and one with vertical crease good range of cancels SG178/79.

 

9.00 572 1883-84 2s 6d lilac (GB) and 5/- crimson (KH) both having usual heavy strike of undated 
circular parcel cancels with light soiling visible from front SG178 & 181.

 

7.50 573 1883-84 5/- rose (ND) having Edinburgh parcel circular cancel with surface damage and 
creases top right corner SG180.

 

20.00 574 1883-84 5/- crimson (MC) having red crayon cross cancel with full central strike of Cork TO 
single ring cds dated 25 November 1898 applied on top SG181.

 

15.00 575 1883-84 10/- ultramarine (BG) good used with heavy smudged duplex cancel SG183.  
90.00 576 1883-84 ½d slate-blue to 1/- dull green set of 10 all part cds used. 2½d light tone on one perf 

5d colour slightly washed and lightly toned perfs plus 1/- lightly toned perfs at top and bottom 
otherwise all colours nice & strong SG187/96.

 

50.00 577 1883-84 9d dull green (FG) good strong original colour centred a little left & high with 2 tiny 
gum flaws and slightly shortened perfs at base fine part cds used SG195.

 

4.00 578 1887-1900 Jubilee 4½d green & carmine fine indistinct cds used SG206.  
15.00 579 1887-1900 Jubilee 9d dull purple & blue lightly soiled lightly mounted mint SG209.  

4.00 580 1887-1900 Jubilee 9d dull purple & blue fine circular parcel cancel used SG209.  
7.00 581 1887-1900 Jubilee 10d dull purple & carmine centred left having small diagonal crease 

bottom left corner unmounted mint SG210.
 

10.00 582 1897 Queen Victoria's Commemoration Prince of Wales Hospital Fund for London special 
envelope (light soiling) with 1/- ultramarine and 2s 6d red Charity labels unmounted mint. 

 

5.00 583 1899 Three Parcel Post labels affixed to small pieces none bearing any stamps for 21 
Regent Street BO London SW (RCO) Holloway, Parkhurst Rd BO London N (HKF) and 
Kilburn, West End London NW with appropriate office cds's between October & December.

 

3.00 584 1876-81 ½d orange (FE) plate 5 centred high & right one damaged perf top at right lightly 
mounted mint SGT1.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - TELEGRAPH STAMPS
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - TELEGRAPH STAMPS (contd.)

10.00 585 1876-81 3d carmine (SC) plate 3 watermark sideways lightly mounted mint SGT3.  

20.00 586 1902-10 ½d yellow-green to 1/- green & carmine fine to very fine set of 15 (unchecked for 
printings or perfs) all part cds cancels between SG215/314.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VII

35.00 587 1902-10 ½d blue-green (couple light tone marks) ½d yellow-green 1d scarlet 1½d 
slate-purple & green 2d pale grey-green & carmine-red 2½d ultramarine 3d purple/lemon 4d 
deep green & chocolate-brown (printed imprint on gum) 5d slate-purple & ultramarine 6d 
slate-purple (couple light tone marks) 7d grey-black 9d deep blue & plum and 10d dull 
reddish purple & carmine mix of mounted and lightly mounted listed as cheapest shades and 
may contain better between SG216/311.

 

19.00 588 1902-10 ½d dull green to 1/- dull green & carmine set of 15 good to fine used plus 1911 ½d 
dull green mounted mint & 1d rose carmine to 4d bright orange fine used perf 15 x 14 set of 5 
and 1906 small piece bearing ½d yellow-green 1d scarlet horizontal strip of 5 and 4d green & 
chocolate brown tied by Hill Road Cambridge single ring cds's dated 14 February 1906 
SG216/257 & 279/86.

 

90.00 589 1902-10 ½d dull blue-green to 1/- dull green & carmine set of 15 plus 2s 6d lilac four shades 
(2 lightly toned perfs) and 5/- bright carmine (lightly toned perfs) all De La Rue & Co printings 
cds used apart from one 2s 6d and 5/- part parcel cancels between SG215/263.

 

40.00 590 1902-10 De La Rue 1½d dull purple & green having Deformed Leaf variety fine used with 
almost full strike of London 42 double cds dated 20 August 1904. SG Specialised catalogue 
M8(e) cat £425 in my July 2015 14th edition. Scarce stamp mint or used SG221 variety.

 

4.00 591 1902-10 Good to fine used range all with with part cds cancels 1½d slate-purple & green 2d 
pale grey-green & carmine-red (paper adhesion on reverse) 2½d ultramarine (short corner 
perf) 3d deep purple on orange-yellow 4d green & chocolate-brown (short corner perf) 4d 
orange-red & 5d dull purple & ultramarine between SG222/42.

 

20.00 592 1902-10 2d pale grey-green & carmine-red 6d dull purple 9d dull purple & ultramarine and 
10d slate-purple and carmine lightly mounted mint all having light tone marks on gum just 
visible from front on all SG227 248 250 & 255. 

 

4.50 593 1902-10 De La Rue 9d dull purple & ultramarine fine used SG250.  
3.50 594 1902-10 2s 6d lilac fine used having Exchange BO cds dated 3 October 1903 with trimmed 

perfs on left hand side SG260.
 

60.00 595 1902-10 2s 6d lilac 5/- bright carmine (surface scuff and internal paper tear on rear) both part 
cds cancels and 10/- ultramarine having full strike of clear lightly applied Ipswich circular 
undated parcel cancel SG260 263 and 265. 

 

12.00 596 1902-10 5/- bright carmine fine used having part of two strikes of slightly heavy London FS 9 
cds dated 2 July 1908 SG263.

 

30.00 597 1911-13 10d dull purple & scarlet Somerset House printing mounted mint SG309.  
12.00 598 1910 Bradbury Wilkinson trial KEVII and warship 3d violet imperf unused (no gum).  

5.00 599 1911-12 1d carmine watermark inverted lightly mounted mint SG329Wi.  
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V

2.50 600 1912 Booklet stamp 1d bright scarlet one minor perf fault lightly mounted mint SG337.  
6.50 601 1912 Downey Heads booklet stamps ½d green & 1d scarlet wavy line fine used SG335/36.  
6.00 602 1912 Booklet stamp 1d scarlet lightly mounted mint SG336.  

25.00 603 1912-24 1d bright scarlet having a little damage at base right marginal overprinted Specimen 
in black with red "Route Cablegrams Via Imperial" advertisement on reverse which was 
applied in 1922 as part of the Post Office trial of advertisements on reverse of stamps (Refer 
page 120 SG 4 Kings Specialised Catalogue) SG357 variety.  

 

5.00 604 1912-24 10d turquoise-blue fine cds used SG394.  
7.50 605 1912-24 10d deep turquoise-blue fine cds used SG394a.  

65.00 606 1913 Multiple Cypher watermark 1d dull scarlet fine used having large part of North Cur(ry?) 
cds dated 10 July 1914. Nice perfs on three sides but slightly short at top SG398.

 

15.00 607 1913 Waterlow printing 2s 6d sepia-brown well centred few slightly short perfs fine used 
having full strike of unclear cds dated 10 February 1914 SG400.

 

15.00 608 1915 De la Rue printing 2s 6d yellow-brown (worn plate) centred a little left & high one slightly 
short perf fine used having full strike of indistinct cds cancel SG406.

 

15.00 609 1915 De la Rue printing 2s 6d yellow-brown (worn plate) well centred two slightly short perfs 
part machine cancel accross bottom of stamp small light stain in top perf SG406.

 

10.00 610 1918-19 10/- dull grey-blue centered a little right and high having central light black 
manuscript cancel and light smudged cancel at base SG417.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V (contd.)

30.00 611 1924 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet & 1½d brown both in bottom marginal blocks of 4 
unmounted mint. 1d block having light diagonal crease through selvedge and two stamps and 
one light tone spot on one stamp 1½d block has horizontal crease through top pair and three 
stamps with light tone spots SG430/31.

 

35.00 612 1924-38 Range of mainly KGV items comprising 1915 KGV unused soiled 1d postal 
stationery lettercard 1924 Wembley 1d & 1½d wavy line used 1925 Wembley 1d & 1½d both 
part Wembley Park pictorial slogan cancel 1934-36 photogravure ½d green to 1/- bistre set of 
11 good to fine used 1934 re-engraved Seahorses 2s 6d chocolate-brown to 10/- indigo set 
of 3 good used small piece and postcard both having KGV stamps tied by different Edinburgh 
British Empire slogan cancels from 1924 & 1925 plus 1938 sepia postcard showing Clachan 
Post Office Empire Exhibition Scotland 1938 addressed to Leith bearing Exhibition label and 
KGVI 1d tied by smudged Empire Exhibition slogan cancel.

 

15.00 613 1934-36 Photogravure ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown (minor damage top right corner) 
and 2d orange (couple rough perfs right side) all watermark sideways fine used having wavy 
line cancels SG439a 440c 441d & 442b.

 

60.00 614 1934-36 Photogravure ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown mint set of 11 mostly lightly mounted plus 
½d green 1d scarlet & 1½d red-brown booklet panes of 6 watermark inverted lightly mounted 
on one stamp rest unmounted mint SG439/449 plus 439cw 440gw & 441fw.

 

15.00 615 1934 2s 6d chocolate (3 lightly toned perfs visible from front) part cds used  5/- rose-red (light 
stain bottom left) heavyish parcel cancel & 10/- indigo indistinct cancel SG450/52.

 

10.00 616 1934 2s 6d chocolate-brown couple of short perfs otherwise nice with good colour and well 
centered mounted mint with hinge remains SG450.

 

5.00 617 1934 2s 6d chocolate-brown fine part cds used SG450.  
3.00 618 1934 2s 6d chocolate-brown tiny closed tear at right fine part cds used SG450.  
7.50 619 1934 5/- bright rose-red crease & small closed tear top right corner fine cds used SG451.  
7.50 620 1934 10/- indigo good used with a little creasing SG452.  

15.00 621 1936 1½d red-brown complete booklet pane of 4 stamps and 2 printed labels for Drages Ltd 
perfs trimmed at top short at left and superb at base unmounted mint SG459a.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VIII

5.00 622 1937-42 Range of 27 mint (some unmounted) definitives values to 1/- including 1½d 
red-brown booklet pane of 4 and 3d violet bottom marginal block of 6 between SG462/488. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI

2.50 623 1937-47 2d orange watermark inverted fine wavy line used SG465Wi.  
2.50 624 1937-47 2½d ultramarine watermark inverted fine wavy line used SG466Wi.  

10.00 625 1939-48 2s 6d brown to £1 brown set of 6 fine to good cds used SG476/78c.  
15.00 626 1939-48 2s 6d brown to £1 brown set of 6 fine used SG476/78c.  
22.00 627 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine & £1 blue plus 1951 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 

brown set of 4 all lightly mounted mint SG493/94 & 509/12. 
 

7.00 628 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 blue mounted mint SG494.  
7.50 629 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 blue fine used SG494.  
5.00 630 1950-52 1d light ultramarine booklet pane of 3 stamps and three printed labels for Dutton 

Shorthand perfs trimmed at top fine on all other sides unmounted mint SG504d.
 

25.00 631 1950-52 1½d pale green bottom left corner marginal cylinder 192 no dot block of 6 showing 
Retouched Forehead variety (SG Specialised Q9c) unmounted mint having black bars 
overprint from Post Office Training School and very scarce SG505/505 variety. Lot includes 
1d light ultramarine SG504 unmounted mint block of 4 and single with Post Office Training 
School black bars overprint. 

 

5.00 632 1950-52 1½d pale green booklet pane of 6 cylinder G4 good perfs top and base trimmed at 
right lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted SG505b.

 

7.00 633 1951 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 fine used SG509/12.  

25.00 634 1952-54 Range of mint booklet panes mounted on one stamp in each pane of 2 and twice in 
panes of 4 or 6 comprising ½d orange-red pane of 2 cylinder 1 two panes of 4 and pane of 6 
cylinder E2 1d ultramarine pane of 2 pane of 3 with labels cylinder F6 and pane of 6 cylinder 
F4. 1½d green pane of 2 cylinder 9. (flaw SB61a) two panes of 4 and pane of 6 cylinder G3 
2d red-brown pane of 6 cylinder H1. and 2½d carmine-red pane of 6 cylinder J5. SG515/19.  

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II

5.00 635 1952-65 ½d orange-red to 1/- bistre-brown range of 26 mint stamps (some unmounted) 
unchecked for watermarks includes 8d 10d and 11d x 2 of each betweeen SG515/84. 

 

20.00 636 1952-54 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue both types of 2½d set of 18 plus ½d orange red to 
2½d carmine red watermark inverted set 1½d green to 2½d carmine red watermark sideways 
set fine part cds used SG515/31 inc 517a/19a, 515Wi/519bWi & 519b.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II (contd.)

30.00 637 1952-54 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue watermark Tudor Crown set of 17 plus 2½d II all 
fine unmounted mint SG515/31 & 519b.

 

7.50 638 1952-54 Mint horizontal coil strips of 4 all mounted on one stamp each showing coil join 
comprising ½d orange-red 1d ultramarine 3d deep lilac (vertical and horizontal strips) 4d 
ultramarine and 6d reddish purple (vertical strip) SG515/16 520/21 & 523.

 

50.00 639 1955-58 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 18 unmounted mint SG540/56.  
2.00 640 1955-58 11d brown-purple bottom right corner marginal block of 42 (6 x 7) 4 having light gum 

crease all unmounted mint SG553.
 

5.00 641 1955-58 1d ultramarine booklet pane of 3 + 3 labels watermark upright & watermark inverted 
both having trimmed perfs at top and one at right side. Lot includes 2 singles labels attached 
watermark upright unmounted mint Stonham BP83/BP83a SG541, 541a & 541aw. 

 

30.00 642 1955-58 2d light red-brown watermark St Edward's Crown mint booklet cylinder H6 pane of 6 
average perfs at top superb perfs right side and base lightly mounted on one stamp only rest 
unmounted with stamp row 1/2 having variety "white dot by left daffodil stem"  SG specialised 
SB78g SG543b variety.

 

25.00 643 1958-65 2d light red-brown watermark inverted perfs trimmed as usual at base fine part wavy 
line used difficult to find so fine SG573Wi.

 

40.00 644 1958-65 2d light red-brown Multiple Crowns watermark inverted unmounted mint SG573Wi.  
19.00 645 1955-58 Waterlow printing £1 black lightly mounted mint SG539.  
19.00 646 1963 Freedom From Hunger 4d crimson & pink & 1s 3d bistre-brown & yellow each value 

ordinary and phosphor papers blocks of 4 mounted on top pair bottom pair unmounted. 
Vertical diagonal crease on left vertical pair of 1s 3d phosphor SG634/635 & 634p/635p.. 

 

38.00 647 1963 Ninth International Lifeboat Conference 2½d to 1s 6d set of 3 ordinary and phosphor 
papers blocks of 4 mounted on top pair bottom pair unmounted SG639/41 & 639p/41p.

 

2.00 648 1963 Lifeboat Conference 4d unmounted mint and used ordinary examples mint showing 
"Floating Sails & Masts" variety and used showing white Gunwale due to colour shift SG640.

 

1.00 649 1964 Red Cross 3d to 1s 6d set of 3 unmounted mint SG642/44.  
20.00 650 1966 British Birds four ordinary blocks of 4 and vertical pair plus phosphor block of 4 and 

block of 8 showing all listed SG Specialised constant minor flaws at rows 1/2 4/3 5/1 6/2 7/1 
7/4 9/6 plus block with slight blue shift and one with weak "S" in "Norris" all unmounted mint 
plus ordinary block of 4 on typed address Stuart FDC SG696a varietes & 696pa varieties.  

 

27.00 651 1967-96 Mint (most unmounted) slightly duplicated range of 184 stamps value to £1 including 
Regionals plus 11 booklets face value £54.85. 

 

68.00 652 1971-90 Harrison & Sons ½p turquoise-blue to 50p ochre complete set of 98 decimal 
Machins including ½p left band with good perfs SGX842 all unmounted mint SGX841/X922. 

 

20.00 653 1971-96 ½p turquoise-blue 1 phosphor band at left (fine perfs) plus 12p bright emerald 12½p 
light emerald x 2 13p pale chestnut 15½p pale violet and 17p grey-blue all having "star" or "D" 
underprints with good perfs unmounted mint SGX842 & X896/X909u.

 

26.00 654 1971-96 ½p turquoise-blue to 75p grey-black Harrison printing on phosphorised paper (50p x 
2 & 75p ordinary paper) set of 75 values all unmounted mint SGX924/X994.

 

50.00 655 1971-96 ½p turquoise-blue to 75p grey-black Harrison printing on phosphorised paper plus 
50p x 2 and 75p on ordinary paper set of 75 values, 4p greenish blue to 20p dull purple 
Waddington printing set of 4, 2p green to 75p black Questa printing set of 30 and 2p green to 
39p violet Walsall printing set of 9 plus 12p emerald to 17p grey-blue underprints 8 values all 
unmounted mint 126 stamps in total SGX924/X1058 plus X898Eu/X900Eu..

 

30.00 656 1971-96 2p green to 75p brownish grey & black John Waddington, Questa and Walsall Litho 
printings set of 43 all unmounted mint SGX996/X1058.

 

80.00 657 1977-1993 Decimal Machins with varieties in the number & position of imperf edges 
comprising 2nd bright-blue & 1st black NVI Litho & Photogravue printings 35 values 1p 
crimson to 39p bright mauve 48 values also Double Heads 15p bright blue to 37p rosine 29 of 
31 values all unmounted mint SGX845X1058, 1445/1516c & 1467/1474. 

 

70.00 658 1993-2017 Elliptical perfs photogravure various printers 1p crimson to £1.46 greenish blue 
complete set of 82 plus Litho printings 1p lake to 63p light emerald 14 different values all 
unmounted mint SGY1667/Y1745 plus between SGY1760/Y1787.

 

45.00 659 2003 Christmas Ice Spiral 2nd NVI self adhesive on backing paper showing colour shifts of 
magenta & blue making the image blurred with nomal for comparison, stated only 300 
examples known SG2410 & 2410 variety.

 

2.00 660 2009 Royal Botanical Gardens miniature sheet SGMS2941 and 1979 Building miniature 
sheet SGMS1058 both tied to pieces by Bentley Heath Solihull SID of 19 September 2023.

 

6.50 661 2017 Royal Mail Heritage Mail By Air 1st class strip of 6 on backing paper in presentation 
pack in fine condition as issued. 
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - ROYAL MAIL COMMEMORATIVE SHEETS

10.00 662 2002 "Occasions" x 20 1st class stamps complete unfolded sheet full gum cancelled to order 
with St Vincent Street Glasgow code W SID cancels of 14 December 2002 SGLS7.

 

5.00 663 2002 Football World Cup x 20 1st class stamps complete unfold sheet full gum cancelled to 
order with St Vincent Street Glasgow code W SID cancels of 14 December 2002 SGLS8.

 

5.00 664 2002 Bears and Gnasher x 20 1st class stamps complete unfold sheet full gum cancelled to 
order with St Vincent Street Glasgow code G SID cancels of 7 December 2002 SGLS9.

 

5.00 665 2002 Christmas x 20 1st class stamps complete unfold sheet full gum cancelled to order with 
St Vincent Street Glasgow code G SID cancels of 7 December 2002 SGLS10.

 

5.00 666 2005 White Ensign x 20 1st class stamps complete sheet tied to piece of cover by Brandon 
Motherwell code G SID cancels of 22 July 2006 SGLS25.

 

5.00 667 1967 EFTA complete pack with original cellophane slight bend much less than normal.  
GREAT BRITAIN - PRESENTATION PACKS

15.00 668 1995 Pioneers of Communications complete presentation pack (creased corner) plus same 
19p to 60p SG1887/890 set of 4 on Benham silk Invention of the Wireless Telegraph FDC 
tied by pictorial FDI hand stamps signed by Trevor McDonald - former news reader on ITV.

 

10.00 669 2000 Timekeepers opened Presentaion Pack containing commemorative document bearing 
miniature sheet SGMS2123 tied by 1999 last day and 2000 first day handstamps.

 

25.00 670 2010-11 Post & Go Birds (I) (II) and (III) presentation packs all three in fine condition.  

60.00 671 Scotland - 1958-93 Almost complete range from pre-decimal watermark & no watermark 
sets 1971-89 Harrison decimal printings complete 1981-86 Waddington decimal printings inc 
22p "type 2" (missing 11½p 31p & 31p "type 2") Questa printings to 1994 (less two cheap 
values) and all 1993 elliptical perfs 109 values in total all unmounted mint. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - REGIONALS

80.00 672 1999-2013 Pictorial regional stamps for England, Northern Ireland, Scotland and Wales 
including first issues (missing 3 NVI values) 2003-10 white border sets complete less two 
from Northern Ireland and around 50% of the 2007-13 sets to top value plus the 50th Anniv of 
County Definitives. All unmounted mint 117 different stamps face value £93.83.

 

3.00 673 Inland Revenue - 1882-1901 6d grey (GL) fine part cds used 1 missing corner perf SGO4.  
GREAT BRITAIN - DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS

2.00 674 Inland Revenue - 1882-1901 ½d slate-blue heavy duplex good used SGO5.  
2.00 675 Government Parcels - 1887-90 1½d dull purple & pale green good parcel used SGO65.  
4.00 676 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue good parcel used SGO67.  

10.00 677 Government Parcels - 1887-90 1/- dull green good parcel used SGO68.  
2.00 678 Government Parcels - 1891-1900 1d lilac good parcel used SGO69.  

12.00 679 Government Parcels - 1902 2d yellowish-green & carmine-red fine used having part of two 
usual circular parcel cancel SGO75.

 

10.00 680 Government Parcels - 1902 6d pale dull purple fine used part circular parcel cancel SGO76.  

1.00 681 1979 Millenium of Tynwald 20p black on blue 40p black on pink and 60p black on yellow 
complete folded booklets in fine condition SB8/10.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE OF MAN

3.50 682 1987 Viking Heritage £5.50 complete prestige booklet in fine condition SB39.  
GREAT BRITAIN - JERSEY

22.00 683 1938-50 Badge of Colony 1d black & sepia showing Extra window and broken handrail lightly 
mounted mint SG154ab.

 
GRENADA

7.50 684 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet & 10/- slate-green lightly mounted mint SG166/67.  
8.50 685 1951 ½c black & red-brown to $2.50 slate-blue & carmine set lightly mounted mint SG172/84.  
1.00 686 1979 100th Anniv of the Death of Sir Rowland Hill 20c to $3 set of 4 each value in sheetlet of 

5 plus a label all unmounted mint SG
 

3.00 687 1997 Diana $1.50 set of 6 x 2 se-tenant sheetlets both unmounted mint SG3497/502.  

5.00 688 1967-67 Guyana Independence 1966 overprint on 24c black & bright orange top marginal 
vertical pair (light crease in selvedge and top stamp) ex row 4/1-2 stamp 4/2 showing printing 
flaw converting "C" of "Independence" into a "G" both unmounted mint SG435/435 variety. 
Complete with letter from Harry Allen offereing item at 7/- (35p).

 
GUYANA

7.50 689 1862-63 12c pale greenish blue centred right lightly soiled with light diagonal crease having 
almost full strike of blue B62 duplex SG3.

 
HONG KONG

6.00 690 1862-63 18c lilac centred left & low lightly soiled with vertical closed tear at base having large 
part of lightly applied black B62 duplex SG4.
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HONG KONG (contd.)

7.50 691 1882-96 30c yellowish green fine cds used light soiling SG39.  
30.00 692 1891 20c surcharge on 30c yellowish green fine used slightly heavy strike of cds SG45.  
10.00 693 1912-21 50c black/blue-green white back mounted mint SG111a.  

7.00 694 1921-37 12c purple/yellow lightly mounted mint SG124c.  
10.00 695 1935 Silver Jubilee 3c to 20c set of 4 light gum tone mounted mint SG133/36.  

4.00 696 1937 Coronation 4c green to 25c blue set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG137/39.  
2.50 697 1937 Coronation set of 3 fine used SG137/39.  

50.00 698 1938-52 KGVI definitives 1c brown to 20c scarlet vermilion (inc additional perfs of 1c 2c 5c 
and shades of 1c 10c x 2 & 15c) 25c pale yellow-olive 30c blue x 2 50c purple 3 shades $1 
lilac & blue both papers $1 orange & green both papers $2 reddish violet & scarlet both 
papers and $5 green & violet 29 stamps all mounted mint between SG140/160. 

 

4.00 699 1938-52 20c rose-red one lightly toned perf lightly mounted mint SG148a.  
3.50 700 1938-52 25c bright blue mounted mint SG149.  

12.00 701 1938-52 $2 reddish violet & scarlet both papers mounted mint SG158/58a.  
10.00 702 1938-52 $5 dull lilac & scarlet (colour slightly washed) fine part slightly heavy cds used with 

light horizontal crease SG159.
 

3.00 703 1938-52 $10 reddish violet & blue chalk surface paper fine used SG162b.  
2.50 704 1946 Victory 30c & $1 each in block of 4 very fine used SG169/70.  

80.00 705 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet & $10 carmine lightly mounted mint SG171/72.  
3.50 706 1954-62 10c lilac vertical strip of 6 coil join between stamp 2 & 3 unmounted mint SG179.  
4.00 707 1954-62 $2 reddish violet & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG189.  

25.00 708 1954-62 $5 green & purple lightly mounted mint SG190.  
20.00 709 1954-62 $10 reddish violet & bright blue lightly mounted mint SG191.  

2.50 710 2004 Postage Dues 10c ultramarine to $10 magenta set of 6 each in horizontal pairs all 
unmounted mint SGD37/D42.

 

5.00 711 1923-56 6c yellow tw short perfs at top fine part cds used SGD4a.  
HONG KONG - POSTAGE DUES

6.00 712 Shanghai - 1863-71 48c rose small light brown stain on Queen's cheek plus few short perfs 
at left and base with large part of blue S1 duplex cancel SGZ781.

 
HONG KONG - BRITISH P O IN CHINA - TREATY PORTS

7.00 713 1922-27 1c brown 2c green 4c carmine-rose mounted mint 1c & 4c toned gum SG18/20.  
HONG KONG - CHINA OVERPRINTS

10.00 714 Maruritius entered in India by mistake - 1891 Two cents surcharge on 38c surcharge on 
9d pale violet centred high & right with horizontal bar through "38 Cents" clearly seperated in 
two mounted mint SG120 variety.

 
INDIA

10.00 715 1925 KGV Delhi Specimen 2a value in salmon colour mounted mint.  
7.50 716 1935 Silver Jubilee ½a black & yellow-green to 8a black & purple set of 7 mounted mint 

having off white light gum tone SG240/46.
 

6.00 717 1935 Silver Jubilee ½a to 8a set of 7 lightly mounted mint off white gum SG240/46.  
12.00 718 1935 Silver Jubilee ½a to 8a set of 7 mounted mint SG240/46.  
25.00 719 1937-40 15r brown & green vertical pair three strikes of scruffy cds cancels SG263.  
20.00 720 1949-52 Trimurti 9p yellow-green watermark inverted wavy line used light crease SG311w.  
15.00 721 1951 Indian Telegraph Centenary souvenir miniature sheet overprinted Specimen in black 

unmounted mint unlisted by Stanley Gibbons. Issued by Indian Posts & Telegraphs 
Department stated to be used for presentation to dignatories etc.

 

1.50 722 1951 Centenary of Geological Survey of India 2a black & red block of 4 fine cds used SG334.  
1.00 723 1961 50th Anniv of First Official Airmail Flight 5np to 1r set of 3 unmounted mint with 1r 

having tiny light black mark on gum SG424/36.
 

10.00 724 1961-91 Unmounted mint commemoratives range mostly in blocks 1961 Bhatkande 15np x 
10 SG442 1975 Dances 25p x 9 & 50p x 8 SG779/780 1976 Dikshitar 25p x 9 SG803 1978 
Shankar 25p x 11 SG803 Menon 25p x 10 SG899 1981 Raghava x 30 SG1023 1987 Devi 
60p x 8 SG1283 1988 Balgandharva 60p x 59 SG1299 and 1991 Lyengar 2r x 10 SG1452.

 

2.50 725 1974 Indian Dancers 25th Anniv of UNESCO 25p x 23 examples all unmounted mint SG749.  
6.00 726 1980 Girls Dancing Childrens Day 35p x 43 examples all unmounted mint SG968.  

14.00 727 1985 Shyama Shastri (Composer) 1r x 44 examples all unmounted mint SG1174.  
5.00 728 1985 300th Birth Anniversaries of George Frederic Handel and Johann Sebastian Bach 5r 

top left corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG1176.
 

5.00 729 1985 300th Birth Anniversaries of George Frederic Handel and Johann Sebastian Bach 5r 
top right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG1176.
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INDIA (contd.)

35.00 730 1985 300th Birth Anniversaries of George Frederic Handel and Johann Sebastian Bach 5r x 
50 examples all unmounted mint SG1176.

 

5.50 731 1988 Birth Anniv of Swati Tirunal Rama Varma (composer) 60p deep mauve x 66 examples 
(including complete folded sheet of 35) all unmounted mint SG1309.

 

4.50 732 1991 Death Bicentenary of Mozart 6r 50 x 19 examples all unmounted mint SG1484.  
4.50 733 1995 Indo-South Africa Relations 1r & 2r se-tenant horizontal block of 20 (10 x 2) having 

selvedge both sides unmounted mint SG1637/38.  
 

15.00 734 1995-96 Sixty three different commemoratives SG cat £90+ between SG1618/1694.  

5.00 735 1870 High Court 6a lilac & red unmounted mint overprinted Cancelled in black. One short 
and one mising perf do not detract Barefoot 29.

 
INDIA - REVENUE STAMPS

5.00 736 1939-42 4a brown watermark inverted bottom left corner missing fine used SGO149aw.  
INDIA - OFFICIALS

7.50 737 1950-51 Asokan Capital 1a carmine watermark inverted one pulled perf fine used SGO155w.  

1.50 738 Jind - 1886-1902 Official 2a dull blue mounted mint with gum thin plus 2a ultramarine used 
with missing perfs fine used SGO15/O16.

 
INDIAN STATES

2.50 739 Jind - 1886-1902 Official 8a dull mauve showing damage to "H N and D" of "JHIND" 
overprint unused (no gum) SGO19.

 

6.00 740 Barwani - 1933-47 1a brown mounted mint SG39A.  
5.00 741 Indore - 1904-06 Officials ¼a orange x 3 ½a lake x 2 1a green x 2 2a brown x 2 3a violet x 2 

4a ultramarine x 2 and ½a lake x 2 mint displayed on album page SGS1/S7.
 

3.00 742 Orchha - 1914-35 ½a red x 2 shades mint no gum (as issued) ½a red x 2 shades fine used 
plus 1a purple fine used not listed by Stanley Gibbons.

 

1.00 743 Simoor - 1885-96 2a rose-red mounted mint SG9b.  
2.50 744 Wadhwan - 1888-94 ½ pice black (stone III) perf 12½ having a tiny closed tear at top and 

very light small stain at left unused no gum SG3. 
 

2.50 745 Orchha - 1902 Receipt Stamp 1a blue mint no gum (as issued) K&M101.  
INDIAN STATES - REVENUE STAMPS

5.00 746 1949 Air 3f emerald to 100f reddish violet set of 8 unmounted mint SG330/37.  
IRAQ

4.00 747 1949 Air 3f emerald to 100f reddish violet set of 8 mounted mint SG330/37.  

33.00 748 1920-23 Sultan Ahmed's Fountain 10r on 100pi slate-blue couple of small light brown marks 
on gum mounted mint SGO31.

 
IRAQ - OFFICIALS

5.00 749 1948-51 ½d blue small light tone mark just visible from front lightly mounted mint SGO322.  

3.00 750 1922 1/- bistre-brown fine part heavy cds used SG43.  
IRELAND

10.00 751 1922-23 2s 6d chocolate-brown fine cds used light staining on front SG64.  
15.00 752 1940-68 Celtic Cross 10d brown top right corner marginal block of 18 (6 x 3) and right 

marginal horizontal strip of 3 and 11d rose marginal block of 20 (2 x 10) having selvedge at 
bottom and gutter selvedge at top plus a single all unmounted mint SG121/21b.

 

25.00 753 1948 Air Angel Victor 6d magenta to 1s 5d deep ultramarine five different values each in 
marginal block of 8 (2 x 4) unmounted mint SG142/143b.

 

2.00 754 1950 Holy Year mounted mint set of 3 having heavy hinge remainders SG149/51.  
5.00 755 1953 Ireland at Home Festival 2½d emerald-green & 1s 4d blue unmounted mint SG154/55.  

10.00 756 1980 Wanders Philatelic Society (South Africa) specially produced card commemorating the 
visit on 3 December 1980 of well known water colourist and sometimes stamp designer (refer 
work for Irish and Kiribati Post Offices) Wendy Walsh signed by her number 1 of only 50 
produced bearing a copy of Ireland 25p Red Deer SG464 drawn by her.

 

10.00 757 1980 Wanders Philatelic Society (South Africa) specially produced card commemorating the 
visit on 3 December 1980 of well known water colourist and sometimes stamp designer (refer 
work for Irish and Kiribati Post Offices) Wendy Walsh signed by her number 2 of only 50 
produced bearing a copy of Ireland 12p Stoat SG461 drawn by her.

 

10.00 758 1980 Wanders Philatelic Society (South Africa) specially produced card commemorating the 
visit on 3 December 1980 of well known water colourist and sometimes stamp designer (refer 
work for Irish and Kiribati Post Offices) Wendy Walsh signed by her number 4 of only 50 
produced bearing a copy of Ireland 12p Red Fox SG463 drawn by her.

 

5.00 759 The G W Collett Collection of Jamaica auction catalogue 15-17 March 1965 H R Harmer.  
JAMAICA
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20.00 760 1870-83 2d deep rose centred right mounted mint SG9a.  
7.50 761 1919-21 Sir Charles Metcalfe Statue Kingston 3/- violet-blue & orange mounted mint SG87.  

12.00 762 1919-21 Jamaican Scenery 5/- blue & pale dull orange mounted mint SG88a.  
15.00 763 1919-21 King George V 10/- myrtle-green mounted mint SG89.  

4.00 764 1923 Child Welfare ½d + ½d plus 1d + 1d both fine used SG107/07b.  
5.00 765 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG114/17.  
3.00 766 1938-52 Bananas 3d greenish blue & ultramrine two vertical pairs (one stamp hint of tone on 

two perfs) with top stamp in one pair showing "falling leaf" flaw unmounted mint SG126b. 
 

3.00 767 1938-52 4d Citrus Grove x 2 used examples one showing blurred centre the other shows 
plate crack giving image of double tree trunk SG127 varieties.

 

6.50 768 1938-52 Bamboo Walk 2/- blue & chocolate mounted mint SG131.  
2.00 769 1945-46 New Constitution 1½d sepia to 10/- green set of 7 mounted mint SG134/40.  
9.50 770 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d red-brown & £1 scarlet lightly mounted mint SG143/44.  

35.00 771 1981 Bob Marley 1c to $3 x fifteen sets of seven plus sixteen miniature sheets all unmounted 
mint SG cat £400+ SG530/MS536.

 

4.00 772 1981-96 Range of Bob Marley themed items comprising 1981 1c to $3 set of 7 plus miniature 
sheet unmounted mint 1995 50c to $10 set of 5 unmounted mint plus 50c x 4 and $1.10 x 3 
all fine used SG529/MS536 & 877/81.

 

6.00 773 1935-37 Lake Naivasha 3/- blue & black mounted mint SG120.  
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

8.00 774 1935-37 Nile Railway Bridge 5/- black & carmine mounted mint light gum tone SG121.  
55.00 775 1937-54 Mint and mainly used range of 46 stamps on stockcards including 1937 Coronation 

used set 1938-54 set to £1 (missing SG131a & 150a) fine used plus various mounted mint 
values gum off white 15c SG137 20c x 2 SG139 30c SG141 50c SG144 1/- SG145a and 3/- 
SG147a 1941 surcharges on South African stamps set of 4 horizontal pairs mounted mint 
plus and Royal Silver Wedding fine cds used.  

 

15.00 776 1938-54 Crowned Cranes 1c black & chocolate-brown perf 13¼ x 13¾ top marginal block of 
4 Dhow on Lake Victoria 5c black & green and both 5c reddish brown & orange left marginal 
blocks of 3 Lake Naivasha 10c red-brown & orange and 10c black & green both marginal 
blocks of 3 Kilamanjaro 15c black & rose-red perf 13¾ x 13¼ left marginal block of 3 
Crowned Crane 20c black & orange top marginal block of 3 Nile Railway Bridge 30c black & 
dull violet-blue perf 13¼ x 13¾ vertical pair plus Lake Naivasha 1/- black & brown perf 13 x 
12½ right marginal block of 4 all unmounted mint SG131a 132/35 137a 139b 141b & 145b.

 

7.50 777 1941-42 70c on 1/- brown & chalky blue right marginal vertical strip of 7 unmounted mint light 
soiling in selvedge at top SG154.

 

17.00 778 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 20c orange & £1 scarlet lightly mounted mint SG157/58.  
15.00 779 1954-59 Mount Kilamanjaro 65c bluish green & brown-purple x 56 examples in block of 15 x 

2 (3 x 5) block of 12 ( 3 x 4) and block of 14 all unmounted mint SG cat £2.75 each SG174.
 

3.50 780 1954-59 Mount Kilamamjero 2/- black & green lightly mounted mint SG177.  
2.00 781 1960-62 Cheetah 65c yellow-olive x 27 examples in block of 12 and bottom right corner 

marginal plate 1B block of 15 (3 x 5) all unmounted mint SG191.
 

4.00 782 1960-62 Queen Elizabeth II 20/- violet-blue & lake fine part cds used SG198.  

20.00 783 1979 Pictorial definitives 1c 3c 5c 10c $1 and $2 six values (all apart from 1c & $2 marginal)  
having watermark Crown to right of CA unmounted mint SG86a/88a 90a 98a & 99a.

 
KIRIBATI

2.50 784 1945 2a vermilion fine used SG57.  
KUWAIT

12.00 785 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½a on 2½d & 15r on £1 blue mounted mint SG74/75.  
2.50 786 1957-58 1np on 5d brown to 75np on 1s 3d green set of 11 unmounted mint SG120/31.  

7.50 787 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG88/91.  
LEEWARD ISLANDS

5.00 788 1938-51 ¼d brown to 1/- grey & black/emerald nine different values or colours mounted mint 
plus 2d scarlet fine used SG95/110ba. 

 

6.00 789 1938-51 3d orange chalk surface paper mounted mint usual toned gum SG107.  

60.00 790 1883-1933 Used range on stockcards odd minor fault comprising 1883-91 2c bright rose to 
96c olive-grey set of 9 plus shades of 2c, 4c, 6c,12c & 24c KEVII 1902-03 1c to $5 set of 12 
$5 manuscript cancel and KGV10c to $5 19 values some duplication between SG230/240a.

 
MALAYA - STRAITS  SETTLEMENTS

7.50 791 1902-03 10c purple & black/yellow mounted mint SG115.  
5.00 792 1902-03 25c dull purple & green mounted mint SG116.  
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10.00 793 1906-07 25c green & greenish blue mounted mint SG149.  
7.50 794 1906-12 3c red 4c red 4c dull purple & 5c orange all mounted mint SG153/55 & 157.  

10.00 795 1912-23 4c dull purple 4c rose-scarlet 10c purple/yellow white back 25c dull purple & mauve 
30c dull purple & orange 45c black/green (white back) couple light tone spots on gum and 
50c black/green all mounted mint SG197/98 202 and 205/209.

 

1.50 796 1937 Coronation 1c orange to 12c bright blue set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG275/77.  
3.00 797 1937-41 1c black mounted mint SG278.  
4.50 798 1937-41 2c green mounted mint SG279.  
5.00 799 1937-41 2c green mounted mint SG279.  
8.00 800 1937-41 4c orange mounted mint SG280.  
4.00 801 1937-41 10c dull purple mounted mint SG284.  
4.00 802 1937-41 12c ultramarine mounted mint SG285.  

12.00 803 1937-41 25c dull purple & scarlet mounted mint SG286.  
5.00 804 1937-41 30c dull purple & orange mounted mint SG287.  
1.00 805 1937-41 2c orange Die II thin striated paper mounted mint SG294.  
3.00 806 1937-41 3c green Die II ordinary paper mounted mint SG295.  

4.00 807 1900 Overprint on Perak 5c dull purple & olive-yellow mounted mint dark gum tone SG9.  
MALAYA - FEDERATED MALAY STATES

2.00 808 1904-22 3c carmine horizontal pair mounted mint dark gum tone SG34.  
15.00 809 1904-22 1c grey & green (slight paper adhesion on gum) 2c green 3c grey 4c scarlet Die I 6c 

orange and 10c bright blue mounted mint SG27 31 35 37 40 & 44a.  
 

9.00 810 1904-22 10c black & claret mounted mint light soiling on gum SG43b.  
10.00 811 1922-34 1c deep brown 2c green 3c brown 4c orange 5c mauve/pale yellow 5c brown 6c 

scarlet 10c black & blue 10c purple/pale yellow 20c dull purple & black 25c purple & bright 
magenta 30c purple & orange 35c scarlet/pale yellow 35c scarlet & purple 50c black & 
orange & 50c black/green all mounted mint some with off white gum between SG52/75. 

 

6.00 812 1922-34 $1 pale green & green mounted mint SG76.  
6.00 813 1922-34 $1 grey-green & emerald mounted mint SG76a.  
3.50 814 1922-34 $1 black & red/blue mounted mint SG77.  

60.00 815 1922-34 $5 green & blue fine part cds used which looks like a postal cancel SG80.  

6.50 816 1945-48 1c black to $5 purple & orange 14 different values plus additional 10c & 15c (no $5 
green & red) mounted mint between SG1/18.

 
MALAYA - BMA BRITISH MILITARY ADMIN

5.00 817 1979 Wildlife 30c to $10 set of 8 unmounted mint SG190/97.  
MALAYSIA NATIONAL ISSUES

1.00 818 1996 Stamp Week Wildlife 5r miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS626.  
1.50 819 2001 Malaysian Made Vehicles 3r complete booklet containing pane of SG1017a SB12.  
4.00 820 2002 Express Rail Link both 2r miniature sheets x 4 of each all unmounted mint SGMS1065.  

10.00 821 2004 30th Anniv of Malaysia-China Diplomatic Relations 30s to 1r ships set of 4 in two 
complete se-tenant sheetlets of 20 making 10 sets of 4 unmounted mint SG1199/1202. 

 

1.50 822 2005 Proton Gen 2r single from miniature sheet plus 2r miniature both fine used tied to 
pieces by cds cancels SGMS1254 and 1254 single stamp.

 

5.00 823 1985 Centenary of Malayan Railways 80c miniature sheet x 4 unmounted mint SGMS318.  

2.00 824 1935 50th Anniv or Treaty Relations with Great Britain 8c bright violet & slate lightly mounted 
mint having usual off white gum SG129.

 
MALAYA - JOHORE

5.00 825 1940 Sultan Sir Ibrahim 8c black & pale blue lightly mounted mint off white gum SG130.  
8.50 826 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet & $5 green lightly mounted mint SG131/32.  

12.00 827 1919-21 Sheaf of Rice 4c rose (type I) horizontal strip of 3 unmounted mint SG20.  
MALAYA - KEDAH

5.50 828 1922-40 Sheaf of Rice 8c grey-black lightly mounted mint SG57.  

12.00 829 1911-15 1c yellow-green mounted mint paper adhesion on two plus 1c blue-green lightly 
mounted mint light honeyed gum both blocks of 4  SG1/1a.

 
MALAYA - KELANTAN

5.00 830 1921-28 2c green top marginal vertical strip of 3 unmounted mint light honeyed gum SG16a.  
5.00 831 1937-40 6c lake lightly mounted mint with light gum tone SG44.  

20.00 832 1937-40 $1 violet & blue-green lightly mounted mint with light even gum tone SG52.  
10.00 833 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet & $5 carmine lightly mounted mint SG55/56.  
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6.50 834 1957-63 Tiger 10c deep brown lightly mounted mint off white lightly toned gum and 10c deep 
maroon mounted mint SG88/89.

 

11.00 835 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet & $5 brown lightly mounted mint SG1/2..  
MALAYA - MALACCA

5.00 836 1895-99 5c dull purple & olive-yellow fine cds used very lightly soiled SG8.  
MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN

30.00 837 1935-41 Arms 1c black to $2 green & scarlet 18 different values mounted mint SG21/38.  

5.00 838 1895-99 4c dull purple & carmine fine cds used with part of two cancels one lightly toned perf 
at top and minor flaw top left corner SG15.

 
MALAYA - PAHANG

5.00 839 1899 4c on 8c dull purple & ultramarine very fine cds used SG25.  
25.00 840 1935-41 Sultan 1c black 2c green 3c green thin striated paper 4c orange 5c brown and 8c 

scarlet thin striated paper to $1 black & red/blue 14 different values mounted mint SG29/30 
31a 32/33 & 36/44.

 

8.50 841 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet & $5 green lightly mounted mint SG47/48.  
6.50 842 1957-62 $2 bronze-green & scarlet perf 13 x 12½ lightly mounted mint SG85a.  
3.50 843 1979 Flower 1c Rafflesia hasseltii complete sheet of 100 folded into quarters with some perf 

seperation and TANALH BATA 600 in red ink in top selvedge unmounted mint SG111 plus 
Kelentan 1965 Flower definitives 1c x 19 2c x 4 5c x 6 & 20c x 5 also unmounted mint 
between SG103/09.

 

12.00 844 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet & $5 brown lightly mounted mint SG1/2.  
MALAYA - PENANG

5.00 845 1949-52 $1 blue & purple unmounted mint SG20.  
7.00 846 1949-52 KGVI 15c ultramarine 20c black & green 25c purple & orange 40c red & purple and 

50c black & blue all mounted mint SG13/14 16 & 18/19.
 

5.00 847 1949-52 KGVI $1 blue & purple mounted mint SG20.  
6.00 848 1949-52 KGVI $2 green & scarlet mounted mint SG21.  
5.00 849 1954-57 $2 emerald & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG42.  

12.00 850 1938-41 Sultan Iskandar 3c green ordinary paper lightly mounted mint SG106.  
MALAYA - PERAK

10.00 851 1938-41 Sultan Iskandar 4c orange very lightly mounted mint SG107.  
10.00 852 1938-41 Sultan Iskandar 8c grey mounted mint usual gum SG110.  
10.00 853 1938-41 Sultan Iskandar 10c dull purple mounted mint usual gum SG112.  

7.50 854 1938-41 Sultan Iskandar 12c bright ultramarine mounted mint usual gum SG113.  
3.00 855 1938-41 Sultan Iskandar 30c dull purple & orange mounted mint SG116.  
9.00 856 1938-41 Sultan Iskandar 40c scarlet & dull purple three lightly toned perfs visible from front 

mounted mint SG117.
 

8.00 857 1938-41 Sultan Iskandar 50c black/emerald lightly mounted mint SG118.  
30.00 858 1938-41 Sultan Iskandar $1 black & red/blue lightly mounted mint usual gum SG119.  

7.50 859 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet & $5 green mounted mint SG122/23.  

11.00 860 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet & $5 brown mounted mint SG1/2.  
MALAYA - PERLIS

6.50 861 1957-62 Tiger 10c deep brown and 10c deep maroon both mounted mint SG34/35.  

5.00 862 1895-99 5c dull purple & olive-yellow mounted mint with collectors mark on gum SG55.  
MALAYA - SELANGOR

8.50 863 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet & $5 green mounted mint SG88/89.  

9.50 864 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet & $5 carmine lightly mounted mint SG61/62.  
MALAYA - TRENGANNU

6.00 865 1942 Overprints on Straits Settlements 1c black 3c green 5c brown 8c grey 10c dull purple 
12c ultramarine 15c ultramarine and 50c black/emerald all mounted mint couple toned gum 
or tone marks mounted mint SGJ77 J79/J84 & J86.

 
MALAYA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION

7.50 866 1942-43 Overprints on Kedah 5c yellow 6c carmine (toned gum) 8c grey-black (tone marks 
on gum) and 25c ultramarine & purple all 4 mounted mint SGJ4/J6 & J9. 

 

1.50 867 1942-44 General Issues Perak 3c green Selangor 3c green 1942-44 Straits Settlements 8c 
grey (black overprint) 8c black (red overprint) 12c ultramarine & 40c scarlet & dull purple 
mounted mint with some gum flaws SGJ247 J254 J263 J263c J264/J265.
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1.50 868 1942-44 General Issues Negri Semblian 6c on 5c brown Perak 1c black 5c brown 10c dull 
purple Selangor 3c green 1c black 2c on 5c brown 3c on 5c brown 5c brown 6c on 5c brown 
(3 different) $1 on 10c dull purple $1.50 dull purple & orange mounted mint SGJ268 J272 
J275 J277 J282 J288/93 & J295/J296.

 

5.00 869 1975 Marine Life 1L to 5r lightly mounted mint set of 8 on album page plus miniature sheet 
unmounted mint SG568/MS576. 

 
MALDIVE ISLANDS

15.00 870 1863-81 ½d yellow-buff centred high mounted mint SG10.  
MALTA

7.50 871 1899-1901 Shipwreck of St Paul 10/- blue-black small diagonal repaired tear at right light 
soiling on front fine part cds used SG35.

 

2.00 872 1926 Postage overprint on 10/- slate-grey & brown top marginal unmounted mint SG156.  
5.00 873 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG210/13.  

15.00 874 1938-43 ¼d brown to 10/- black & carmine set of 21 lightly mounted mint SG217/31.  
10.00 875 1938-43 4½d olive-green & brown to 10/- black & carmine 8 values mounted mint SG224/31.  

2.50 876 1938-43 St Paul 10/- black & carmine tiny perf damage top right fine part cds used SG231.  
20.00 877 1948-53 New Constitution ¼d brown to 10/- black & carmine lightly mounted mint SG234/48.  

5.00 878 1948-53 New Constitution overprints 2s 6d black & scarlet 5/- black & green plus 10/- black & 
carmine all fine part cds used SG246/48.

 

12.00 879 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1d green & £1 indigo mounted mint SG249/50.  
4.50 880 1956-58 Grand Master Cottener's Monumet 2s 6d chestnut and Grand Master Perello's 

Monument 5/- green lightly mounted mint SG279/80. 
 

2.50 881 1956-58 Grand Master Perello's Monument 5/- green lightly mounted mint SG280.  
2.00 882 1981 Maltese Industry definitives 2c, 6c 12c & £M1 SG669 672 676 & 681 plus 1982 

Shipbuilding Industry 3c to 27c set of 4 SG686/89 all fine used
 

5.00 883 1982-86 Maltese Ships series 1 to 4 sets of 4 unmounted mint SG701/04 & 792/95.  
6.00 884 1982-86 Maltese Ships series 1 to 4 sets of 4 cancelled to order SG701/04 & 792/95.  
1.50 885 1991 Local Mail 50c Birkirkare Church complete booklet in fine condition SB5.  
3.00 886 1994 Europa Discoveries 14c & 30c both values in complete sheets of ten stamps and two 

different labels unmounted mint SG958/59.
 

3.00 887 1925 Postage Due 2d black imperf large even margins mounted mint SGD4.  

5.00 888 1859-61 6d blue 2 large margins into on other 2 part duplex cancel SG32.  
MAURITIUS

4.00 889 1860-63 1d purple-brown off centre light soiling fine used SG46.  
4.00 890 1862 6d slate light soiling both sides centred right unused (no gum) SG54.  
7.50 891 1878 38c on 9d pale-violet 50c on 1/- green and 2r 50 on 5/- bright mauve all three light 

soiling part duplex good used SG cat £144.50 SG89/91.  
 

4.50 892 1883-94 1c pale violet to 15c blue plus 25c olive-yellow & 50c orange 10 different values fine 
used few having light stains visible on front SG101/08 & 110/11

 

2.00 893 1895-99 1c to 18c set of 6 fine used SG127/32.  
4.00 894 1898 Diamond Jubilee 36c orange & ultramarine few lightly stained perfs at top very fine used 

having almost complete strike of Curepipe Road single ring cds SG133.
 

20.00 895 1902 12c surcharge on 36c orange-red & ultramarine surcharge inverted which has a 2008 
Philatelic Federation of Southern Africa Experts certificate stating that the "12 Cents" 
surcharge is forged. Nice space filler for a rare stamp SG163a forgery. 

 

5.50 896 1904-07 3c green & carmine/yellow very fine part cds used SG166.  
7.50 897 1904-07 1r grey-black & carmine good used large part smudged cds SG175.  
2.50 898 1913-22 1r black/blue-green (olive-back) Die I and 1r black/on emerald (emerald back) Die II  

lightly mounted mint SG201/201b.
 

7.00 899 1937 Coronation 5c violet to 20c bright blue set of 3 mounted mint plus 1950 Pictorial 
definitives 1c bright purple to 2r 50 orange 13 different values fine used SG249/51 & 276/88.

 

30.00 900 1938-49 2c olive-grey 4c dull green x 2 5c slate-lilac 10c rose-red 12c salmon x 2 20c blue x 
2 and 25c brown-purple (plus right corner marginal plate block of 4) all ex requisition 5653 
first KGVI plate 1 first printing December 1937 to January 1938 each in marginal or corner 
marginal horizontal plate number pairs lightly mounted or unmounted mint SG252 & 254/259.

 

45.00 901 1938-49 2c olive-grey to 10r reddish purple 11 different values all ex requisition 5653 first 
KGVI plate 1 printing December 1937 to January 1938 each apart from 5c & 10r values 
identified by position on sheet mounted mint SG252 & 254/263.

 

10.00 902 1938-49 2c olive-grey and 5c slate-lilac both perf 15 x 14 lightly mounted mint SG252a &255c  
35.00 903 1938-49 4c dull green November 1942 printing open "C" RP9/6 mounted mint SG254a.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
MAURITIUS (contd.)

7.50 904 1938-49 5c slate-lilac fine used and 25c brown-purple lightly mounted mint plate 1 printings 
ex LP9/3 with Halward 1 flaw dent in name frame opposite "M" of "Mauritius" SG255 & 259.

 

8.00 905 1938-49 5c slate-lilac and 12c salmon both top left corner marginal plate number 2 mint 
horizontal pairs 5c October 1944 printing and 12c February 1944 printing both pairs stamps 
unmounted lightly mounted once in selvedge SG255 & 257.

 

9.00 906 1938-49 10c rose-red plate 1 1938 first printing block of 6 (2 x 3) 12 mint singles and 1 used 
single displayed on loose leaf album page showing different positional flaws found on plate 1 
printings SG256/256 varieties.

 

9.00 907 1938-49 10c pale reddish rose perf 15 x 14 unmounted mint SG256c.  
10.00 908 1938-49 12c salmon perf 15 x 14 unmounted mint SG257b.  

7.50 909 1938-49 20c blue left marginal block of 4 from plate 1 LP3/1-2 to LP4/1-2 with stamp LP4/1 
showing key plate flaw diagonal scratch down from base of the "V" of "Revenue" to under 
King's nose mounted mint SG258/258 variety.

 

12.00 910 1938-49 25c brown-purple chalk surface paper ex LP10/1 showing scratch through bottom 
frame line of value tablet and "5" of "25" mounted mint off white gum SG259 variety.

 

7.50 911 1938-49 25c brown-purple chalk surface paper & ordinary pape mounted mint SG259/59b.  
5.00 912 1938-49 1r grey-brown chalk surface paper lighter than usual streaky gum SG260.  

35.00 913 1938-49 1r grey-brown requisition 6107/1 October 1938 scarce plate 2 printing on chalky 
paper top left corner plate 2 marginal block of 4 unmounted mint usual off white gum SG260.

 

140.00 914 1938-49 1r grey-brown ordinary paper req 7025/1 showing serrated edge flaw RP10/5 
mounted mint SG260bb.

 

20.00 915 1938-49 1r grey-brown (small light blue stain on front) 2r 50 pale violet 5r olive-green and 10r 
reddish purple (couple lightly stained perfs not visible from front) all fine used SG260/63.  

 

5.00 916 1938-49 1r drab chalk surface paper dark usual streaky gum SG260c.  
20.00 917 1938-49 2r 50 pale violet plate 1 postition unknown clearly showing flaw in front of King's hair 

lightly mounted mint SG261 variety.
 

20.00 918 1938-49 2r 50 pale violet two shades plate 3 printings one from 1947 other from 1948 both 
having poor printing of outer frame line oposite "S" of "Mauritius" mounted mint SG261.

 

35.00 919 1938-49 5r olive-green chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing x 3 mounted mint singles all 
ex RP6/3 showing duty plate and key plate flaws proving that the duty plate set for the 5r 
printing was 60 set from the begining not 120 set as shown in 1937 records SG262 varieties.

 

24.00 920 1938-49 5r olive-green chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing horizontal pair RP5/1-5/2 
stamp RP5/2 duty plate flaw break in right value tablet lightly mounted mint SG262/262.

 

7.50 921 1938-49 5r sage-green ordinary paper plate 3 October 1945 ex row 5/3 showing flaw over "R" 
in frame of value tablet mounted mint SG262a variety.

 

12.00 922 1938-49 5r olive-green chalk surface paper early plate 2 printing ex RP5/2 showing duty plate 
flaw break in upper right diagonal of value tablet and key plate flaw break in right frame 
mounted mint usual dark toned gum SG262 variety.

 

12.00 923 1938-49 5r olive-green chalk surface paper 1938 plate 1 printing showing key plate flaw 
LP2/1 mounted mint SG262 variety.

 

125.00 924 1938-49 5r olive-green bottom marginal plate 2 howing serrated edge flaw ex RP10/5 with 
very light tone mark on one perf not visible from front lightly mounted mint SG262ab.

 

12.00 925 1876-83 1d red (bar in overprint broken) off centre from position 8 on sheet showing re-entry 
A variety (refer Freeland & Jordan pages 58-59) mounted mint with some gum loss SG1.

 
MONTSERRAT

10.00 926 1876-83 6d green from position 59 on sheet showing "Sefi No1" plate re-entry fine used SG2.  
10.00 927 1876-83 6d green position 70 on sheet showing "Iremonger" plate re-entry fine used SG2.  
15.00 928 1884-85 1d red centred right rom position 20 on sheet showing re-entry B variety (refer 

Freeland & Jordan pages 58-59) lightly mounted mint SG8..
 

35.00 929 1938-48 ½d blue-green to 5/- rose-carmine 10 values perf 13 plus 10/- pale blue & £1 black 
perf 12 all mounted mint few low values light gum tone SG101/112.

 

9.00 930 1938-48 ½d blue-green to 2s 6d slate-blue 9 values (1d few toned perfs at top visible from 
front) all perf 14 mounted mint SG101a/109a.

 

2.50 931 1938-48 ½d blue-green to 2d orange plus 3d brown to 1/- lake 7 values (½d & 1d few toned 
perfs visible from front) all perf 14 mounted mint SG101a/104a & 106a/108a.

 

1.50 932 1938-48 2½d ultramarine perf 13 mounted mint SG105.  
1.00 933 1965 1c Pineapple watermark inverted unmounted mint SG160w.  
1.50 934 1970-74 5c Brown Pelican watermark Crown to right of CA and 15c Smoth-billed Ani 

watermark inverted both unmounted mint SG246aw & 248aw.
 

12.00 935 1907-12 1p on 10d dull purple & carmine mounted mint SG120.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES - SPANISH CURRENCY
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POSTAGE STAMPS
MOROCCO AGENCIES - SPANISH CURRENCY (contd.)

8.50 936 1914-26 3p on 2s 6d chocolate brown (two different shades) both good centring mounted 
mint having off white gum one with small thin SG142.

 

10.00 937 1925-31 10c on 1d scarlet lightly mounted mint with small collectors mark on reverse SG144.  
1.00 938 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamp 5c on ½d green to 25c on 2½d ultramarine 

set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG172/75.
 

9.00 939 1944 ½d pale green & 1d pale scarlet right marginal horizontal pairs both with some 
horizontal perf seperation mounted mint SG251/52.

 
MOROCCO AGENCIES-TANGIER INTERNATIONAL ZONE

30.00 940 1949 2d pale orange to 10/- ultramarine set of 15 each value in right marginal horizontal 
pairs. 2s 6d, 5/- and 10/- values have light tone in perfs at top visible from front SG261/75. 

 

2.50 941 1997 Greetings stamps Flowers $5 & Helmeted Guineafowl $7 complete booklets SB6/SB7.  
NAMIBIA

15.00 942 1924-48 Century (freighter) ½d chestnut to 2s 6d grey-green 12 different values unchecked 
for papers SG cat £88 as cheapest all mounted mint apart from 1½d which is fine used with 
few lower values having tiny gum thins or light tone spots between SG26A/37B.

 
NAURU

1.00 943 1937 Coronation 1½d scarlet to 1/- purple x 4 mounted mint sets of 4 some values with slight 
gum flaws SG44/47.

 

1.00 944 1981 30th Anniv of First Local Elections presentation pack with issued set of 3 SG235/37.  

25.00 945 1911 ½d green to 5/- green/yellow set of 9 mounted mint SG18/28.  
NEW HEBRIDES - STAMPS INSCRIBED IN ENGLISH

25.00 946 1874 4d maroon (good original colour) centered low & right unused (no gum) SG155.  
NEW ZEALAND

18.00 947 1882-1900 ½d black to 1/- red-brown good to fine used set of 10 plus additional shades of 
½d & 2d values unchecked for perforations or varities between SG194/245.

 

1.50 948 1882-1900 1d rose (Die 3) perf 10 vertical crease mounted mint SG218.  
10.00 949 1909-12 KEVII definitives ½d yellow-green to 1/- vermilion set of 10 fine used all apart from 

½d and 3d values having part cds cancels SG386/94.
 

12.00 950 1920 Victory ½d green to 1/- orange-red set of 6 good to fine used plus 1d carmine-red and 
1922 2d surcharge on 1d green both mounted mint SG453/59.

 

15.00 951 1936-42 Cook 2/- olive-green perf 12½ with "Coqk" flaw lightly mounted mint SG589da.  
12.00 952 1940 Centenary of Proclamation of British Sovereignty ½d blue-green to 1/- sage-green & 

deep green set of 13 mounted mint SG613/25.
 

14.00 953 1940 Centenary of Proclamation of British Sovereignty ½d blue-green to 1/- sage-green & 
deep green set of 13 mounted mint and 1946 Peace Issue ½d green & brown to 1/- 
grey-black set of 11 unmounted mint SG613/25 & 667/77.

 

3.00 954 1953-58 Queen Elizabeth II 6d purple horizontal counter coil gutter strip of 4 having 11 in 
gutter margin unmounted mint SG729 variety.

 

3.00 955 1953-58 Queen Elizabeth II 9d brown & bright green vertical counter coil gutter strip of 4 
having 5 in gutter margin unmounted mint SG731 variety.

 

3.00 956 1953-58 Queen Elizabeth II 9d brown & bright green horizontal counter coil gutter strip of 4 
having 18 in gutter margin unmounted mint SG731 variety.

 

3.00 957 1953-58 Queen Elizabeth II 1/- black & carmine-red horizontal counter coil gutter strip of 4 
having 18 in gutter margin unmounted mint SG732 variety.

 

3.00 958 1953-58 Queen Elizabeth II 1/- black & carmine-red vertical counter coil gutter strip of 4 
having 18 in gutter margin unmounted mint SG732 variety.

 

4.00 959 1953-58 Queen Elizabeth II 1s 6d black & bright blue vertical counter coil gutter strip of 4 
having 8 in gutter margin unmounted mint SG733 variety.

 

4.00 960 1953-58 Queen Elizabeth II 1s 6d black & bright blue horizontal counter coil gutter strip of 4 
having 18 in gutter margin unmounted mint SG733 variety.

 

3.50 961 1953-59 ½d slate-black to 10/- deep ultramarine set of 16 fine used SG723/36.  
4.00 962 1953-59 Queen Elizabeth II on Horseback 10/- ultramarine fine used SG736.  
2.00 963 1953-59 Queen Elizabeth II on Horseback 10/- ultramarine fine used 1 short perf SG736.  
3.50 964 1960-66 Manuka (Tea Tree) ½d to Pohutu Geyser £1 set of 23 fine used SG781/802.  
3.50 965 1960-66 Tongariro National Park 3/- blackish brown lightly mounted mint SG798.  
4.00 966 1960-66 Tongariro National Park and Chateau 3/- blackish brown and Tongariro National 

Park and Chateau 3/- bistre, blue & green x 5 of each Sutherland Falls 5/- blackish green, 
Tasman Glacier and Pohutu Geyser x 3 of each all good to fine used  SG798/802.

 

2.50 967 1960-66 Pohutu Geyser £1 deep magenta unmounted mint SG802.  
4.00 968 1960-66 Pohutu Geyser £1 deep magenta x 2 examples one having light gum crease top left 

corner both unmounted mint SG802.
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NEW ZEALAND (contd.)

3.00 969 1963 Health Prince Andrew 2½d + 1d dull ultramarine and 3d + 1d carmine both values in 
minature sheet of 6 mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted mint SGMS816b.

 

2.50 970 1966 Health Birds 3d + 1d Bellbird and 4d + 1d Weka Rail both values in mint minature sheet 
of 6 mounted on two stamps in each miniature sheet only SGMS841.

 

2.50 971 1967 Manuka (Tea Tree) ½c to Pohutu Geyser $2 set of 18 fine used SG845/862.  
8.00 972 1967 Tongariro National Park and Chateau 30c olive-yellow, green & greenish blue x 3 

Sutherland Falls 50c blackish green x 1 and Tasman Glacier $1 Prussian blue x 2 plus 
1967-70 Fox Glacier Westland National Park 28c mulicoloured and Pohutu Geyser $2 black. 
ochre & pale blue x 2 of each all unmounted mint SG859/861 & 878/879.

 

8.00 973 1967 Tongariro National Park and Chateau 30c olive-yellow, green & greenish blue x 2 
Sutherland Falls 50c blackish green x 3 and Pohutu Geyser $2 deep magenta x 1 plus 
1967-70 Fox Glacier Westland National Park 28c mulicoloured x 2 and Pohutu Geyser $2 
black. ochre & pale blue x 4 all fine part cds used SG859/860 862 & 878/879.

 

2.50 974 1968 Health Olympics 2½c + 1c boy running and 3c + 1c Girl swimming both values in 
miniature sheet of 6 mounted in selvedge only stamps unmountedin mint SGMS889.

 

2.50 975 1969 Bicentenary of Captain Cook's Landing miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS910.  
1.50 976 1977 Fire-Fighting 10c to 23c set of 4 in blocks of 4 fine used SG1156/59.  

2.50 977 1957 4/- black & green on cream complete booklet in fine condition SB22.  
NEW ZEALAND - BOOKLETS

3.50 978 1960 4/- black & red on cream complete booklet in fine condition SB23.  

8.00 979 1936-61 Parson Bird 1/- deep green perf 12½ lightly mounted mint SGO131b.  
NEW ZEALAND - OFFICIAL STAMPS

6.00 980 1947-51 2/- brown-orange & green watermark sideways lightly mounted mint SGO158.  

6.00 981 1947-65 ½d to 2d and 3d to 1/- 7 different values mounted mint plus 1967-68 Decimal 
currency surcharges 1c on 1d to 10c on 1/- set of 6 unmounted mint SGL42/L44 & L46/L55.

 
NEW ZEALAND - LIFE INSURANCE DEPT

5.00 982 Northern Nigeria - 1900 2d dull mauve & yellow lightly mounted mint SG3.  
NIGERIA

25.00 983 1938-51 ½d green to 5/- black & orange perf 13½ set of 15 plus 16 shades and perfs of 
mainly lower values plus 2s 6d perf 13 x 1½ & additional perf 13½ of 2s 6d & 5/- mounted 
mint (few unmounted) between SG49/59a.

 

2.50 984 1953-58 Old Manilla Currency ½d black & orange plus Bornu Horsemen 1d black & 
bronze-green horizontal coil join horizontal strips of 11 unmounted mint SG69/70.

 

6.00 985 1969-72 2s 6d Kobs (Antelope) unmounted mint top left corner block of 4 SG229.  
5.00 986 1969-72 2s 6d Kobs (Antelope) unmounted mint bottom left corner block of 4 SG229.  
6.00 987 1969-72 2s 6d Kobs (Antelope) unmounted mint bottom right corner marginal block of 4 

showing sheet number and plate numbers in selvedge SG229.
 

6.00 988 1969-72 2s 6d Kobs (Antelope) unmounted mint top right corner marginal block of 4 showing 
part printers imprint in selvedge SG229.

 

9.00 989 1938 1/- black & violet (light gum soiling) and 2/- black & red-brown both unmounted mint 
plus 3/- blue & yellowish green lightly mounted mint SG75/77. 

 
NIUE

3.00 990 1991 Queen Elizabeth II 65th Birthday overprint on $6 hibiscus unmounted mint SG706.  

1.50 991 1947-59 Ball Bay 2½d scarlet 3d chestnut & 6d purple-brown each value in mint block of 4 
mounted on top pair bottom pair unmounted SG5/6 & 9. 

 
NORFOLK ISLAND

5.00 992 1953 3½d brown-lake to 5/- sepia set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG13/18.  

2.00 993 1897-1902 British Protectorate overprint Malay Dhow 8c black & brown mounted mint SG133.  
NORTH BORNEO

35.00 994 1939 Pictorials 1c green & red-brown to 25c green & chocolate 11 different values 2c 10c 12c 
15c & 20c couple light tone spots on gum mounted mint SG303/13.

 

6.00 995 1939 Dyak 15c blue-green & brown very lightly mounted mint SG311.  
7.50 996 1939 Native Boat 25c green & chocolate very lightly mounted mint SG313.  
9.00 997 1939 Mount Kinabalu 50c chocolate & violet off white gum lightly mounted mint SG314.  

20.00 998 1939 Badge of the Company $1 brown & carmine off white gum with one very lightly toned 
perf visible from front lightly mounted mint SG315.

 

10.00 999 1947 Royal Cypher overprint on 3c slate-blue & green to $2 indigo & pale blue 12 different 
values mounted mint couple or lower values minor gum shading SG337/48.

 

5.501000 1964-65 Rhinoceros Hornbill $2 brown & slate mounted mint SG421.  
NORTH BORNEO - SABAH
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NORTH BORNEO - LABUAN

20.001001 1902-03 1c black & purple to $1 claret & orange set of 12 mounted mint. 2c 3c and 16c 
values only have distinct flaws above both "A's"' in "Labuan" SG117/28.

 

10.001002 1891-95 5/- orange-yellow unused (no gum) SG12.  
NYASALAND - BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA

10.001003 1891-95 5/- orange-yellow unused (no gum) SG12.  
15.001004 1891-95 10/- deep green unused (no gum) SG13.  

6.501005 1897 One penny surcharge on 3/- black & sea-green unmounted mint SG53.  

15.001006 1913-21 10/- pale green & deep scarlet/green centred low faded colours fine used large part 
Zomba cds dated 3 April 1915 SG96.          

 
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE

10.001007 1934-35 King George V and Symbol of the Protectorate ½d green to 3d blue five different 
values in marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG114/18.

 

15.001008 1934-35 King George V and Symbol of the Protectorate 4d bright magenta bottom left corner 
marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG119.

 

4.501009 1934-35 King George V and Symbol of the Protectorate 6d violet bottom left corner marginal 
block of 4 unmounted mint SG120.

 

2.001010 1951 Diamond Jubilee set of 4 mounted mint SG167/170.  
2.501011 1951 Diamond Jubilee 2d black & scarlet to 5/- black & indigo set of 4 unmounted mint with 

part light shading on gum SG167/70.
 

3.501012 1951 Diamond Jubilee 2d black & scarlet to 5/- black & indigo x 2 mint sets of 4 both 
mounted mint one having minor gum flaws SG167/70.

 

3.001013 1953-54 Lake Nyasa ½d black & chocolate Map 2d black & yellow-orange and Tea Estate 6d 
black & violet each in coil join horizontal strip of 10 unmounted mint SG173 176 & 180. 

 

3.001014 1963 Revenue Stamps ½d on 1d greenish blue to £1 deep violet set of 11 unmounted mint 
most values with light shading on part of gum SG188/98.  

 

2.001015 1963 Revenue Stamps ½d on 1d greenish blue to 10/- yellow-olive 10 different values lightly 
mounted mint most values with light shading on part of gum SG188/97.  

 

1.001016 1964 Mother & Child ½d reddish violet plus Chambo (fish) 1d black & green both horizontal 
coil join strips of 4 unmounted mint SG199/200.

 

12.001017 1947 3p slate having purple local overprint unmounted mint plus 1r grey & red-brown 
watermark inverted mounted mint SG1 variety and 14w.

 
PAKISTAN

4.001018 1947 14a purple and 10r purple & claret both fine part cds used SG13 & 17.  
1.001019 1948-57 Definitive 2½a green small crease at base mounted mint SG30.  
1.501020 1948-57 Definitive 3a green mounted mint SG31.  
1.501021 1948-57 Definitive 3½a bright blue lightly mounted mint SG32.  
1.001022 1948-57 Definitive 10a scarlet mounted mint with small thin SG36.  
3.501023 1948-57 Definitive 1r ultramarine perf 14 mounted mint SG38.  
5.001024 1961-63 Chota Sona Masjid 1r vermilion 1r 25 reddish violet 2r orange and 5r green all four 

unmounted mint SG143/144b.
 

5.501025 1961-63 1r vermilion 1r 25 reddish violet 2r orange & 5r green mounted mint SG143/44b.  
2.501026 1978-81 Mausoleum of Khan Makli, Thatta 1r bronze-green 1r 50 red-orange 2r carmine red 

(unused - no gum) and 3r blue-black lightly mounted mint imperf singles SG475/78.
 

2.001027 1989-98 1r 1r 50 and 2r unused (no gum) each having National Seminar on Philately Multan 
1992 continuous grey overprint applied only available at Exhibition SG773/75 varieties. 

 

3.501028 1993 & 1994 Pioneers of Freedom 6th & 7th series in sheetlets of 8 plus 1 label or 9 all 
unmounted mint SG904/06 & 921/28.

 

2.501029 1947 Official 1½a dull violet watermark inverted lightly soiled fine used SGO5w.  

1.001030 1947 3p slate ½a purple 1½a dull violet and 2a vermilion all fine used SGO1/O2 & O5/O6.  
PAKISTAN - OFFICIAL STAMPS

1.001031 1918-22 ½d green mounted mint part album page stuck to gum mounted mint SG119.  
NEW GUINEA -  N.W.  PACIFIC ISLANDS

13.001032 1932-34 Air Mail overprint on Bird of Paradise (no date) ½d orange and 1d green each with 
additional distinct shade then 1½d claret to 1/- pale blue-green 14 values in total mounted 
mint SG190/99 plus 190 /191 shades.

 
MANDATED TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA

1.501033 1935 Bulolo Goldfields ½d orange light soliling on front  fine part cds used SG212.  
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PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA)

15.001034 1901-05 Lakatoi ½d black & yellow-green to 1/- black & orange seven different values some 
with thins all unused (very little or no gum) having brownish stains on both sides unchecked 
for watermarks between SG1/7 or 9/15.

 

8.001035 1907-10 Lakatoi 2d black & purple 2½d black & dull blue 4d black & sepia and 6d black & 
myrtle-green watermark sideways perf 11 dark even gum tone mounted mint SG61/64.

 

4.001036 1910-11 Lakatoi 1/- black & orange perf 12½ light even gum tone mounted mint SG81.  
7.001037 1911-15 1d pale scarlet mounted mint SG92a.  
3.001038 1930 Air Mail overprint on Lakatoi 3d black & blue-green 6d dull purple and red-purple and 1/- 

brown & yellow-olive Ash printings off white gum on 6d & 1/- mounted mint SG118/20.
 

7.001039 1932-40 ½d black & orange to 3d black & blue five different values mounted mint usual off 
white gum SG130/34.

 

2.001040 1932-40 Bird-of-Paradise 2d red mounted mint SG133.  
2.001041 1932-40 Mother & Child 4d olive-green lightly mounted mint SG135.  
1.001042 1932-40 Masked Dancer 5d black & slate-green lightly mounted mint SG136.  
1.001043 1932-40 Motherhood 6d bistre-brown lightly mounted mint SG137.  
1.001044 1932-40 Ceremonial Platform 1/- dull blue-green lightly mounted mint SG139.  
6.001045 1932-40 Lakatoi 1s 3d black & dull purple mounted mint usual off white gum SG140.  
3.501046 1932-40 Papuan Art 2/- black & slate-green mounted mint usual off white gum SG141.  
4.501047 1934 50th Anniversary of Declaration of British Protectorate 1d green to 5d purple set of 4 

mounted mint having even gum tone plus same set of 4 with deeper tone on gum which 
affects colour of stamps SG146/49.

 

6.001048 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 5d set of 4 mounted mint SG150/53.  
8.001049 1938 Air 50th Anniversary of Declaration of British Possession set mounted mint SG158/62.  
7.501050 1939 Air 2d rose-red to 1/- mauve 5 different values lightly mounted mint SG163/67.  
8.001051 1939 Air 2d rose-red to 1/- mauve 5 different values mounted mint SG163/67.  

22.001052 1952 ½d emerald to £1 chocolate set of 16 mounted mint SG1/15.  
PAPUA NEW GUINEA

7.001053 1958-60 4d vermilion to 5/- crimson & olive-green set of 7 plus 1961-62 1d lake to 3/- deep 
bluish green set of 5 all unmounted mint SG18/24 & 28/32. 

 

3.001054 1964-65 Bird definitives 1d to 10/- set of 11 lightly mounted mint SG61/71.  
4.501055 1964-65 Birds 1d to 10/- set of 11 unmounted mint SG61/71.  
3.001056 1968 Sea Shell definitives 1c to $2 set of 15 unmounted mint SG137/51.  
3.001057 1968 Sea Shell definitives 1c to $2 set of 15 fine used SG137/51.  
3.001058 1980 Musical Instruments 20t to 70t set of 4 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG628/31.  

12.001059 1940-51 ½d orange & green to 2s 6d green & brown set of 10 lightly mounted mint few values 
having off white gum SG1/8.

 
PITCAIRN ISLANDS

5.001060 1940-51 Bounty Bible 4d black & emerald-green lightly mounted mint SG5b.  
4.001061 1940-51 Christian on HMS Bounty 2s 6d green & brown unmounted mint SG8.  
3.501062 1940-51 Christian on HMS Bounty 2s 6d green & brown lightly mounted mint SG8.  

13.001063 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet & 10/- mauve lightly mounted mint SG11/12.  

10.001064 1961 Mosque 5r bronze-green unmounted mint SG36.  
QATAR

18.001065 1961 Mosque 10r black unmounted mint SG37.  
15.001066 1965 Qatar Scouts imperf and perf miniature sheets both unmounted mint SGMS61a.  

5.001067 1974 Arab Civil Aviation Day 20d to 50d set of 4 unmounted mint SG525/28.  
2.001068 1996-2008 10r brown-ochre fine used SG999.  

12.001080 1925-29 ½d green to 1/- yellow-brown & black ten different values all mounted mint having off 
white gum with some light shading/toning SG1/10.

 
NORTHERN RHODESIA

13.001081 1925-29 ½d green to 1/- yellow-brown & black ten different marginal values (8d & 10d part 
printers  imprint) all mounted mint off white gum with some light shading/toning SG1/10.

 

9.001082 1925-29 5/- slate-grey & violet streaky light toned gum mounted mint SG14.  
6.001083 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 mounted mint SG18/21.  
3.501084 1938-52 ½d chocolate and 1d green coil join vertical strips of 6 unmounted mint SG26 & 28.  
2.501085 1938-52 5/- grey & dull violet good part slightly heavy cds used SG43.  
7.001086 1938-52 10/- green & black light brown stain on front fine part cds used SG44.  

39.001087 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d orange & 20/- brown-lake mounted mint SG48/49.  
2.501088 1963 ½d yellow black & bright violet and 1d yellow black & light blue coil join horizontal strips 

of 4 unmounted mint SG75/76.
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RHODESIA

5.001069 1880s-1980s Uncirculated National Philatelic Society club book containing 158 mostly used 
different stamps prepared in 2012 SG cat £95 includes Rhodesia (Northern, Southern and 
Rhodesia and Nyasaland) plus some Zambia & Zimbabwe.

 

7.501070 1913-19 Admiral Head 2½d blue perf 14 small closed tear top right with few shortish perfs 
fine used having part Penhal cds SG201.

 

2.501071 1913-19 Admiral Head 2d black & brownish grey Head Die II perf 14 few shortish perfs fine 
used having few light tone marks SG220.

 

2.501072 1913-19 Admiral Head 4d black & deep orange-red Head Die II perf 14 two light creases 
good used SG225.

 

2.501073 1913-19 Admiral Head 4d black & red-orange Head Die II perf 14 short perfs bottom left 
corner fine used part Bulawayo cds SG224.

 

7.501074 1913-19 Admiral Head 1/- black & greenish blue Head Die II perf 14 four trimmed perfs top 
left corner fine part cds used SG232.

 

3.001075 1913-19 Admiral Head 1/- black & deep turquoise-blue Head Die II perf 14 couple of ragged 
perfs having tiny red mark in perfs at top fine part cds used SG233.

 

8.501076 1913-19 Admiral Head 2½d blue perf 14 few ragged perfs at left fine used SG201.  
10.001077 1913-19 Admiral Head 2/- black & brown Head Die II perf 14 lightly soiled both sides mounted 

mint heavy hinge remains SG234.
 

15.001078 1918-21 Admiral Head £1 black & bright purple Head Die IIIB perf 14 fiscally used having 
BSA perfin and purple fiscal cancels, few light tone marks otherwise fine SG278.

 

2.001079 Rhodesia & Nyasaland in incorrect country listing -  1954-56 1d deep blue perf 12½ x 14 
vertical coil strip of 4 unmounted mint SG2a.

 

3.001089 1931-37 Victoria Falls 3d deep ultramarine fine used SG18.  
SOUTHERN RHODESIA

7.501090 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 mounted mint SG31/34.  
6.501091 1953 QEII pictorial definitives 4d red, green & indigo to 2s 6d yellow-olive & orange-brown 

eight different values all lightly mounted mint SG82/88.
 

1.501092 1964 Maize ½d yellow-green & light blue plus African Buffalo reddish violet & yellow-ochre 
coil join horizontal strips of 4 unmounted mint SG92/93.

 

4.001093 1924 £1 purple & black Revenue stamp fine part purple fiscal cancel used Barefoot 4.  
SOUTHERN RHODESIA - REVENUES

15.001094 1937 KGVI Revenue stamps £1 purple plus £20 reddish purple x 2 (one damaged) Barefoot 
21 & 25 tied to piece of Mortgage Bond by Register of Deeds oval cancels dated May 1952. 
Light crease through £1 stamp does not detract.

 

3.001095 1960 Opening of Kariba Dam 3d to 5/- set of 6 1961 Seventh Commonwealth Mining & 
Metallurgical Congress 6d & 1s 3d plus 1963 Young Men's Service Clubs 6d & 1s 6d all 
lightly mounted mint couple values light soiling on gum SG32/39 48/9.

 
RHODESIA & NYASALAND

22.001096 1912-16 8d black & dull purple fine part cds used SG78.  
ST. HELENA

7.501097 1912-16 1/- black/green light creasing top left and right sides fine part cds used SG79.  
3.501098 1919 War Tax 1d on 1d black & carmine-red top marginal block of 4 unmounted mint having 

a couple of light gum bends SG88.
 

9.001099 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG124/27.  
14.001100 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d to 1/- set of 4 fine part cds used SG124/27.  

1.501101 1938-44 3d grey to 1/- sepia 5 value lightly mounted mint SG135a/37.  
4.001102 1938-44 ½d violet to 2d red-orange 3d grey 4d ultramarine 6d light blue and 1/- sepia 9 

values inc 1d green mounted mint SG131/34 135a/36 & 137.
 

15.001103 1862 1d dull lake centred left & low mounted mint heavyish hinge remains SG1.  
ST. KITTS-NEVIS - NEVIS

9.001104 1862 4d rose colour faded some short perfs unused (no gum) pencil marks on rear SG2.  
10.001105 1882-90 ½d dull green mounted mint & 1d carmine lightly mounted mint SG25 & 27a.  

7.001106 1981 Royal Wedding 55c to $5 set of 3 each value in sheetlet of 7 plus Official 45c surcharge 
printed in black in error on $2 all unmounted mint SG72/77 & O23(h).

 

9.001107 1903 ½d dull purple & deep green to 2d dull purple & brown plus 3d deep green to orange to 
2/- deep-green & grey-black 7 values mounted mint SG1/3 & 5/8.

 
ST. KITTS - NEVIS (CROWN COLONY)

3.501108 1921-29 ½d blue-green ½d yellow-green & shade 1d rose-carmine & shade 1d deep violet 
1½d red-brown 2d slate-grey & shade 2½d pale bright blue 2½d brown 3d dull ultramarine 
and 3d purple/yellow 13 stamps all mounted mint between SG37/45a.

 

5.001109 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG61/64.  
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ST. KITTS - NEVIS (CROWN COLONY) (contd.)

22.001110 1938-50 ½d green 1d carmine 1d rose-red 2d scarlet & pale-grey perf 14 chalk surface paper 
and ordinary paper 2½d bright ultramarine 3d purple & bright scarlet perf 14 ordinary paper 
3d rose-lilac & bright scarlet perf 14 ordinary paper 3d deep reddish purple & bright scarlet 
perf 14 chalk surface paper 6d green & purple perf 14 chalk surface paper 1/- black & green 
perf 14 chalk surface paper 2s 6d black & scarlet ordinary paper and 5/- bluish green & 
scarlet perf 14 ordinary paper 13 stamps unmounted/mounted mint between SG68/77b. 

 

7.001111 1938-50 2d scarlet & grey mounted mint SG71.  
6.501112 1938-50 2d scarlet & pale grey perf 14 lightly mounted mint and 2d scarlet & deep grey 

mounted mint SG71b & 71ba.
 

6.001113 1938-50 3d dull reddish purple & scarlet mounted mint SG73.  
12.001114 1938-50 6d green & deep claret perf 14 chalk surface paper lightly mounted mint having 

small light brown mark on gum SG74b.
 

6.001115 1950 Anguilla Tercentenary 3d dull purple & scarlet bottom marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) 
having selvedge on three sides plus 6d green & bright purple top marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) 
having selvedge on three sides both blocks showing various damaged letters in overprint 
SG89/89 varieties SG90/90 varieties.

 

6.501116 1952 1c deep green & ochre to $4.80 green & carmine set of 12 all but ½d marginal lightly 
mounted mint $4.80 mounted in selvedge only stamp unmounted SG94/105.

 
ST CHRISTOPHER, NEVIS AND ANGUILLA

30.001117 1863 (6d) emerald-green usual ragged perfs (some trimmed on left side) with a few perfs 
lightly soiled at top mounted mint SG8.

 
ST. LUCIA

4.501118 1902 400th Anniversary of Discovery by Columbus 2d green & brown mounted mint SG63.  
10.001119 1902-03 2½d dull purple & ultramarine overprinted Specimen mounted mint SG60.  

6.001120 1902-03 1/- green & black overprinted Specimen mounted mint SG62.  
5.001121 1921-30 2½d orange overprinted Specimen mounted mint SG97s.  
5.001122 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG109/12.  
2.501123 1938-48 ½d green and 1d violet perf 14½ x 14 and perf 12½ of each plus 1d scarlet perf 14½ 

x 14  all mounted mint SG128/28a 129/29a & 129b.
 

2.501124 1938-48 1½d scarlet & 2d grey perf 14½ x 14 and perf 12½ all 4 mounted mint SG130/31a.  
2.501125 1938-48 2½d blue perf 14½x14 & perf 12½ & 2½d violet perf 12½ mounted mint SG132/32b.  
1.501126 1938-48 3d orange perf 14½x14 & perf 12½ & 3½d blue perf 12½ mounted mint SG133/33b.  
5.001127 1938-48 Columbus Square 6d claret perf 13½ 6d carmine-lake perf 13½ and 6d claret perf 

12 all mounted mint SG134/134b.
 

1.501128 1938-48 8d brown perf 12½ & 1/- brown perf 13½ both mounted mint SG134c/135.  
6.001129 1938-48 Lady Hawkins, loading bananas 5/- black & mauve lightly mounted mint SG137.  
5.001130 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1d scarlet & £1 purple-brown lightly mounted mint SG144/45.  
8.001131 1949-50 1c green to $4.80 set of 14 plus 1c perf 14 & 2c perf 14½ x 14 all mounted mint 

most with tone spots visible from front and some gum shading SG146/59 & 146a/47a.
 

3.001132 1964 Birth Centenary of William Shakespeare 10c blue-green right marginal horizontal pair 
with non marginal stamp showing known but unlisted "White spot on crown" varirty 
unmounted mint SG211/211 variety. 

 

12.001133 1938-47 ½d blue & green to £1 purple & black set of 15 lightly mounted mint SG149/59.  
ST. VINCENT

2.001134 1938-47 6d black & lake 1/- purple & green and 2/- blue & purple mounted mint with some 
light shading on gum SG155/57.

 

3.001135 1938-47 5/- scarlet & deep brown mounted mint light shading on gum SG158.  
10.001136 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet & £1 bright purple lightly mounted mint SG162/63.  
10.001137 1949-52 1c blue & green to $4.80 purple & black set of 19 mounted mint SG164/77.  

7.501138 1964-65 50c chocolate bottom marginal printers imprint block of 4 unmounted mint SG220.  
3.001139 1985 Leaders of the World Elvis Presley 10c to $5 set of 8 in se-tenant pairs and 3 of the 4 

miniature sheets SG918/26 & MS927a, b & c plus Micheal Jackson 60c to $5 set of 8 in 
se-tenant pairs SG940/47 all unmounted mint. 

 

3.001140 1920 Victory ½d green fine used part cds cancel minor flaw on top left corner perf SG143.  
WESTERN SAMOA - LEAGUE OF NATIONS MANDATE

2.501141 1935 ½d green to 3/- blue & brown-orange set of 9 mounted mint SG180/88.  
2.501142 1939 25th Anniv of New Zealand 1d olive-green & scarlet 2½d red-brown & blue plus 7d 

violet & slate-green mounted mint SG195 & 197/98.
 

4.001143 1991 Christmas Carols (1st series) 20s to $4 set of 4 unmounted mint SG864/67 plus 1992 
Christmas Carols (2nd series) 50s to $4 set of 4 each value in top left corner marginal 
cylinder and control blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG886/89.
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SARAWAK

4.001144 1875 Sir Charles Brooke 2c mauve/lilac small black mark on front and three lightly toned 
perfs at top mounted mint SG3.

 

4.001145 1895 6c violet mounted mint SG30.  
9.001146 1895 8c green mounted mint SG31.  
3.501147 1946 Centenary Issue 8c lake to $1 black & sepia set of 4 lightly soiled gum SG146/49.  
4.501148 1947 Crown Colony 1c purple to $5 scarlet & red-brown set of 15 mounted mint few values 

having light gum soiling SG150/64.
 

2.501149 1947 Crown Colony overprints 1c purple and 2c black both bottom marginal printers imprint 
horizontal strips of 4 mounted mint SG150/51.

 

20.001150 1950-52 1c black to $5 black, yellow, red & purple set of 15 plus additional 10c orange all 
mounted mint some with light gum soiling SG171/86.

 

6.501151 1964-65 Pictorial definitives change of watermark 1c to 25c set of 8 15c mounted mint rest 
unmounted mint SG204/211.

 

13.001152 1890-92 4c carmine & green Die I mounted mint SG2.  
SEYCHELLES

3.001153 1890-92 8c brown purple & blue mounted mint light stain on gum bottom right SG3.  
5.001154 1890-1902 2c green & carmine to 18c ultramarine 9 values plus 7 different surcharges all 

mounted mint some with light soiling on gum between SG9/41. 
 

8.001155 1893 15c surcharge on 16c chetnut & ultramarine mounted mint with heavy hinge remains 
and thin under hinges. Six letter in country name show breaks when printed plus part double 
print of "5" in surcharge SG18.

 

8.001156 1897-1900 75c yellow & violet mounted mint with heavy hinge remains SG33.  
90.001157 1903 3c dull green top left corner marginal block of 12 (6 x 2) with plate 1 above stamp LP1/2 

with stamp LP1/4 showing Slotted frame variety and LP1/6 showing Dented frame variety 
unmounted mint having light gum bend in part of selvedge and on a non variety stamp 
otherwise fine SG47 47 variety & 47a.

 

15.001158 1903 18c sage-green & carmine 30c violet & dull green 45c brown & carmine and 75c yellow 
& violet all four fine part cds used SG51/54.

 

8.001159 1903 1r 50 black & carmine mounted mint SG55.  
20.001160 1906 6c carmine showing SG unlisted Slotted frame variety ex LP1/4 fine used SG62 variety.  

4.001161 1906 75c yellow & violet a little damage and thin at left fine used SG68.  
4.001162 1917-22 1r 50 blue purple & blue/blue Die II small red mark top right corner fine used SG95a.  
6.001163 1921-32 1r dull purple & red mounted mint SG119.  
6.001164 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 9c ultramarine & 5r carmine lightly mounted mint SG152/53.  

15.001165 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 0581 from plate 1B and two 
blocks of 10 (2 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.

 

15.001166 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 1339 from plate 1B and 
block of 20 (4 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.

 

15.001167 1962-68 Black Parrot 5c x 70 examples in four blocks or part sheets with 11 have light 
staining SG cat £3.25 each all unmounted mint SG196.

 

7.001168 1962-68 Vanilla Vine 10c x 77 examples including plate 1B complete folded sheet of 50 right 
marginal block of 12 (4 x 3) and block of 15 top three rows of sheet have selvedge on 3 sides 
(5 x 3) SG cat £1.50 each all unmounted mint SG197.

 

10.001169 1876 1½d lilac and 4d blue unused (no gum) soiling both sides SG18 & 21.  
SIERRA LEONE

2.001170 1896-97 3d dull mauve & slate mounted mint SG46.  
50.001171 1904-05 5d dull purple & black showing damaged frame & crown (Spaven) flaw ex row LP1/3 

refer Fernbank & Blinco pages 47/48 mounted mint one pulled perf with light tone around 
perfs just visible from front SG unlisted on this value SG93 variety.

 

15.001172 1907-12 ½d green to 1/- black/green plus 1d red 11 different values mounted mint SG99/108.  
5.001173 1912-21 ½d blue-green to 2d greyish slate 2½d ultramarine 4d black & red/yellow Die I & Die 

II 5d purple & olive-green to 10d purple & red 11 values few with a little gum soiling mounted 
mint between SG112/22.

 

15.001174 1912-21 KGV definitives ½d blue-green to 5/- red & green/yellow 14 different values plus 
shades of  ½d 1d 1½d 2½d 3d & 1/- all mounted mint 2/- toned gum between SG112/26 

 

3.501175 1932 Rice Field ½d green to 1/- lake plus Palms & Cola Tree 2/- brown 10 different values 
mounted mint SG155/64.

 

13.001176 1933 Centenary of Abolition of Slavery & Death of William Wilberforce ½d green to 2/- brown 
& light blue 10 values mounted mint SG168/77.  

 

25.001177 1938-44 KGVI ½d black & blue-green to £1 deep blue set of 16 mix of unmounted and 
mounted mint SG188/200.
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SIERRA LEONE (contd.)

1.501178 1938-44 Freetown from the Harbour 2/- black & sepia lightly mounted mint SG197.  
3.501179 1938-44 Rice Harvesting 5/- red-brown lightly mounted mint SG198.  
9.001180 1938-44 Rice Harvesting 10/- emerald-green lightly mounted mint SG199.  
5.001181 1938-44 Freetown from the Harbour £1 deep blue lightly mounted mint SG200.  

15.001182 1956-61 ½d black & deep lilac to £1 black & orange set of 13 mounted mint SG210/222.   
2.001183 1958-61 Cape Lighthouse ½d black & deep lilac Queen Elizabeth II Quay 1d black & olive 

and Rice Harvesting 3d black & bright blue each value in horizontal or vertical coil join strips 
of 4 unmounted mint SG210/11 & 214.

 

2.501184 1961 Forces Bugler £1 carmine-red & yellow unmounted mint SG235.  

15.001185 1948-52 1c black to $2 green & scarlet perf 14 fourteen different values lightly mounted mint 
10c 20c & $1 couple lightly toned perfs visible from front SG1/14.

 
SINGAPORE

3.001186 1948-52 1c black 40c red & purple and 50c black & blue perf 14 mounted mint SG1 & 11/12.  
10.001187 1948s-80s Uncirculated National Philatelic Society club book containing 160 mostly used 

different stamps prepared in 2012 SG cat £150 includes values to $5 - 5 different.
 

14.001188 1948-52 2c orange 10c purple 15c ultramarine 20c black & green 25c purple & orange and 
$1 blue & purple perf 17½ x 18 all mounted mint SG17 22/25  & 28.

 

30.001189 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet & $5 brown mounted mint SG31/32.  
2.501190 1959 New Constitution 4c to 50c set of 6 fine cds used SG53/58.  
6.001191 1968-73 Kathak Kali 20c perf 13 fine cds used SG107a.  
1.001192 1972 Contemporary Art 15c to $1 set of 4 unmounted mint SG174/77.  
4.001193 1977 Shells & Fish 1c to $10 set of 13 unmounted mint SG289/301  
1.001194 1989 Fish 15c to $1 set of 4 unmounted mint SG602/05.  

10.001195 1994 Marine Life $1 to $10 Corals set of 4 values in presentation pack as issued SG750/53.  
4.001196 1997 $10 Light Rapid Transport Carriages horizontal pair fine used SG882.  
1.501197 1995 Marine Fish $2.20 complete booklet in fine condition SB24.  

10.001198 1903 2½a ultramarine lightly having defects in letters of overprint "short I"  and missing bar in 
"H" in "British" and distorted "O" in "Somaliland" mounted mint SG18 variety.

 
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE

5.001199 1912 ½a green watermark inverted lightly mounted mint SG60w.  
8.001200 1912-19 1r green mounted mint SG69.  
4.001201 1921 1a carmine-red 2a dull & bright purple both missing one corner perf 2½a bright blue 3a 

chocolate & green 4a green & black 6a green & violet and 12a grey-black & orange-buff 
(missing one corner perf) all mounted mint SG74/79 & 81.

 

2.501202 1921 1r dull green mounted mint SG82.  
2.501203 1921 1r dull green lightly mounted mint SG82.  
7.001204 1921 2r dull purple & purple light toning on reverse lightly mounted mint SG83.  

25.001205 1921 5r black & scarlet centred left lightly mounted mint SG85.  
3.001206 1938 Portrait to left 1r green lightly mounted mint SG101.  
5.001207 1938 Portrait to left 2r purple lightly mounted mint SG102.  
5.001208 1938 Portrait to left 3r bright blue lightly mounted mint SG103.  
7.501209 1938 Portrait to left 5r black lightly mounted mint SG104.  

56.001210 1938 Portrait to the left 5r black lightly mounted mint SG104.  
7.001211 1942 Full-face portrait definitives ½a green to 5r black set of 12 mounted mint SG105/16.  
4.501212 1942 Full-face portrait 3a bright blue 8a grey 12a red-orange 1r green and 2r purple all lightly 

mounted mint SG108 & 111/114.
 

2.001213 1942 Full-face portrait 2r purple bottom right corner msrginsl unmounted mint SG114.  
4.501214 1942 Full-face portrait 5r black lightly mounted mint SG116.  

12.001215 1951 Surcharges 5c on ½d green to 5s on 5r black set of 11 lightly mounted mint SG125/35.  
34.001216 1953-58 5c slate-black to 10/- brown & reddish violet set of 12 plus 1957 and 1960 

Legislative Council overprint sets of 2 all lightly mounted mint SG137/52.
 

2.501217 1953-58 1s 30 ultramarine & black lightly mounted mint SG145.  
5.001218 1953-58 10s brown & reddish violet lightly mounted mint SG148.  

4.001219 1904-05 ½a dull green & green lightly mounted mint SGO10.  
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE - OFFICIALS

10.001220 1905 Revenue 1/- grey & black mounted mint and scarce as such Barefoot 113.  
SOUTH AFRICA - ORANGE RIVER COLONY REVENUES

6.001221 Cape of Good Hope - 1902-04 2d brown mounted mint SG72.  
SOUTH AFRICA - COLONIES AND REPUBLICS
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SOUTH AFRICA - COLONIES AND REPUBLICS (contd.)

5.001222 Cape of Good Hope - 1902-04 4d olive-green mounted mint SG75.  
7.001223 Cape of Good Hope - 1902-04 6d bright mauve mounted mint SG76.  
2.501224 Transvaal - 1885 Halve Penny surcharge on 3d pale red (colour almost faded probably due 

to exposure to sunlight) mounted mint with heavy hinge remains SG188.
 

40.001225 Transvaal - 1903 £1 green & violet and £5 orange-brown & violet both overprinted Specimen 
in black lightly mounted mint with even gum tone SG258s/59s.

 

3.001226 1913-24 1½d chestnut block of 6 (2 x 3) making 3 Tete-beche pairs unmounted mint SG5a.  
SOUTH AFRICA

4.001227 1930-44 Native Kraal 4d brown and Ox-wagon Inspanned 2s 6d blue & brown both correct 
horizontal pairs mounted mint SG46c & 49b.

 

12.001228 1933-48 Union Buildings 2d grey & dull purple top marginal horizontal mint pair lightly 
mounted on front of selvedge stamps unmounted SG58a.

 

6.501229 1933-48 Orange Tree 6d green & red-orange Die III two different shades both correct 
horizontal pairs mounted mint SG61d x 2 pairs.

 

9.001230 1933-48 Wildebeest 1/- brown & chalky blue horizontal pair lightly mounted mint SG62.  
11.001231 1933-48 Wildebeest 1/- brown & chalky blue horizontal pair mounted mint SG62.  

8.001232 1942-44 War Effort Reduced sizes ½d blue-green to 1/- brown set of 8 all in correct units fine 
cds used SG97/104. 

 

6.001233 1945-47 Union Buildings 2d slate & deep reddish violet and 2d slate & bright violet both in 
correct horizontal pairs mounted mint SG107 & 107b.

 

125.001234 1947 Green leather bound bilingual presentation folder for Universal Postal Congress Paris 
1947 in fine condition complete with business cards for L.C.Burke Postmaster General plus 
N.H.Nye and H.C.Wain heads of departments. Contains following mint stamps mounted on 
special pages South Africa Royal Visit set of 3 plus definitives ½d to 10/- 12 different values 
all in correct horizontal pairs plus South West Africa 1931 definitives ½d to 20/- set of 12 
1937 Mail Train 1½d plus 1947 Royal Visit set of 3 all in correct horizontal pairs. A scarce and 
attractive item with SG catalogue value of mint stamps alone £460+. 

 

9.001235 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 3d bright blue correct horizontal pair Afrikaans stamp showing 
Lake in East Africa flaw ex row 2/19 lightly mounted mint SG130b.

 

9.001236 1954 Animal definitives ½d to 10/- set of 14 lightly mounted SG151/63.  
3.001237 1961-63 50c Cape Town Harbour with & without watermark unmounted mint SG209 & 219.  

11.001238 1988-90 South African Succulents definitives 1c to 2r original set of 15 1988 printings (no 
later 18c 21c & 5r values) each in top right corner marginal cylinder and plate number block 
of 4 also showing 1988 printing date in selvedge unmounted mint between SG654/668.

 

1.501239 2000 20r Violet-crested Turaco top left corner marginal very fine cds used SG1231.  
6.001240 2009 Sea & Coastal Birds se-tenant sheet of 10 (2 sets of 5) unmounted mint SG1728/32.  

5.001241 1922-26 2d black & pale violet left marginal left pane ex row 3/1 showing "POSTADE" variety 
unmounted mint SGD14c.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - POSTAGE DUES

2.501242 1935-49 Union Buildings Pretoria 2d grey & dull purple (18½mm gap between lines) 
horizontal pair mounted mint SGO30.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

5.001243 1983 Birds of the Veld 10c to 40c set of 4 SG112/15 tied to First Day Card (light soiling away 
from stamps) by Taung pictorial cds for date of issue. Card has signature of Ian Player 
(brother of famous golfer Gary Player) and another unidentified signature.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - BOPHUTHATSWANA

1.501244 1984 Industries 1c to 18c sixteen different values unmounted mint SG124/37c.  

5.001245 1981 Birds 1c Green Turaco 2c Cape Wagtail 3c White-browed Coucal 4c Yellow-tufted 
malachite sunbird and 5c Stanley Crane in complete sheets of 25 unmounted mint SG5/9.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - CISKEI

1.001246 1983 Military Uniforms set of 4 each applied to front of matching maxicard tied by pictorial 
handstamp for date of issue.

 

5.001247 2008 Maritzburg Philatelic Society presentation card commemorating the visit of Andrew May 
military artist and stamp designer on 30 June 2008 having 20c White Drill uniform 
commemorative SG47 applied which was designed by Mr May. Card also has a nice bold 
black ink signature of Mr May applied.

 

5.001248 2008 Maritzburg Philatelic Society presentation card commemorating the visit of Andrew May 
military artist and stamp designer on 30 June 2008 having 25c 98th Regiment of Foot uniform 
commemorative SG97 applied which was designed by Mr May. Card also has a nice bold 
black ink signature of Mr May applied.
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SOUTH AFRICA - TRANSKEI

1.501249 1976 The Bunga (Parliamentry Building) Umtata 2r left marginal cylinder vertical strip of 5 
having selvedge on three sides unmounted mint SG17.

 

5.001250 1984 Migratory Birds 11c to 30c set of 4 on illustrated First-day sheet tied by two strikes of 
pictorial first day of issue cds. Card signed in black ink by famous conservationist Ian Player 
(brother of famous golf player Gary Player) and another unidentifed person.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - VENDAI

3.001251 1931 Officials ½d black & emerald to 6d blue & brown set of 4 in individual stamps Afrikaans 
and English all 8 stamps lightly mounted mint SGO13/O16.

 
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

1.001252 1937 Coronation ½d black & emerald to 1/- black & grey-black set of 8 each value in right 
marginal horizontal pairs unmounted mint SG97/104.

 

9.001253 1943-44 War Effort (reduced sizes) 1/- brown block of 4 lightly mounted mint SG130.  
3.001254 1964 400th Death Anniv of Calvin 2½c & 15c in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG196/97.  
3.001255 1966-72 Diamond 10c bright blue & greenish yellow unmounted mint soiling on gum SGB214.  
6.001256 1980 Whales 4c to 25c set of 6 each value in complete sheet of 25 cancelled to order with 

Hentiesbaai Bay dolphin cds's 25 March 1980 date of issue SG338/43. 
 

3.001257 1981 Fish River Canyon 5c to 25c set of 4 each value in complete sheet of 25 cancelled to 
order with Grunau pictorial cancel's 20 March 1981 date of issue SG373/76. 

 

3.001258 1981 Aloes 5c to 25c set of 4 each value in complete sheet of 25 cancelled to order with 
Windhoek pictorial cancel's 14 August 1981 date of issue SG377/80. 

 

3.001259 1981 Historical Buildings of Luderitz 5c to 25c set of 4 each value in complete sheet of 25 
cancelled to order Luderitz pictorial cancel's 16 October 1981 date of issue SG381/84. 

 

7.501260 1921-23 1m black & orange 2m yellow-orange & chocolate 3m mauve & green and 4m green 
& chocolate all fine part cds used SG30/33.

 
SUDAN

4.001261 1931-37 Air 2p black & orange perf 11½ x 12½ 3p black & grey perf 11½ x 12½ 3½p black 
perf 11½ x 12½ these two unused no gum 5p black & ultramarine perf 11½ x 12½ 7½p green 
& emerald perf 11½ x 12½ 10p brown & greenish 11½ x 12½ mounted mint SG53b/57e.

 

7.001262 1933 KGV 1/- olive vertical pair tied to small piece by large violet Assistant Commissioner 
Bremersdorp Swaziland oval handstamp dated 10 October 1933 SG17.

 
SWAZILAND - BRITISH PROTECTORATE

5.001263 1938-54 2d yellow-brown perf 13½ x 14 top marginal block of 9 (3 x 3) having four strikes 
(only one readable) of scarcer Stewgi cds dated 23 May 1952 SG31a.

 

30.001264 1938-54 2s 6d reddish violet perf 13½ x 14 bottom marginal printers imprint block of 8 (4 x 2) 
unmounted mint light tone around perfs visible from front affects 6 stamps SG36b.

 

13.001265 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d & 10/- purple-brown lightly mounted mint SG46/47.  
4.001266 1968 Independence miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS141.  

25.001267 1978 10th Anniversary of Independence 50c value SG305 6 different top right corner 
marginal colour progressive proofs in blocks of 4 in black, blue, blue pink & yellow, green & 
yellow, pink and yellow colours on gummed watermarked paper unmounted mint.

 

8.001268 1915 5/- green & red/yellow (white back) lightly mounted mint SGH44.  
TOGO ANGLO-FRENCH OCCUPATION

2.501269 1951 50th Anniv of Treaty with GB ½d to 1/- set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG95/100.  
TONGA

15.001270 1953 1d Royal Palace to £1 Arms of Tonga set of 14 mounted mint SG101/14.  
2.001271 1967 Coronation 2p purple & orange and King's Birthday 1p blue & red large circular coin 

style self adhesive unused stamps SG215 & 249.
 

20.001272 1933 Pictorial definitives 1m black & maroon to 10m carmine plus 50m black & purple 7 
values all lightly mounted mint having off white very lightly toned gum SG208/13 & 216. 

 
TRANSJORDAN

20.001273 1943-46 3m green sheet of 100 (some perf seperation) unmounted mint SG232.  
20.001274 1943-46 4m carmine-pink sheet of 100 (slight perf seperation) unmounted mint SG233.  

1.501275 1938-44 Definitive 3c black & scarlet mounted mint SG248.  
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

6.001276 1938-44 Definitive 4c chocolate lightly mounted mint SG249.  
4.001277 1938-44 Definitives 12c black & slate-purple 24c black & olive-green and 60c myrtle-green & 

carmine three values mounted mint SG252a/54.
 

16.001278 1960 Marine Life ½d to 10/- set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG28/41.  
TRISTAN DA CUNHA
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POSTAGE STAMPS
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS

25.001279 1938 Salt Industry ¼d black to 10/- bright violet set of 14 mounted mint SG194/205.  
8.001280 1938 Salt Industry ¼d black to 1/- olive 11 values mounted mint toned gum SG194/202a..  
3.001281 1948 Centenary of Separation from Bahamas ½d blue-green to 10/- black & brown set of 7 

mounted mint SG210/16.
 

1.501282 2000 Sand Tiger Shark se-tenant sheetlet of 8 making two sets unmounted mint SG872/75.  
TUVALU

1.501283 1997 Toy Story 100/- miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1817(b).  
UGANDA

5.001284 1967 Fish of the Arabian Gulf 1dh to 10r set of 18 unmounted mint SG116/33.  
UMM AL QIWAIN

2.001285 1968 1k Railway Bridge & 2k Eland both unmounted mint SG139/140.  
ZAMBIA

7.501286 1921-29 Sailing Canoe 5r Prussian blue corner crease and tiny closed tear having small fiscal 
bank oval undated cancel SG294. 

 
ZANZIBAR

1.501287 1944 Bicentenary of Al Busaid Dynasty 10c to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG327/30.  
3.001288 1961 5c orange & deep green to 1s carmine & black 10 values mounted mint SG373/82.  

1.001289 1985 Steam Safaris 9c to 30c set of 4 unmounted mint SG653/56.  
ZIMBABWE

3.001290 Albania - 1937 25th Anniversary of Independence miniature sheet with one light tone spot 
visible both sides unmounted mint SGMS320a.

 

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH

40.001291 Albania - 1962-65 Range of mint (including unmounted) stamps on theme of Space including 
1962 Yuri Gagarin Posta Ajrore overprinted set of 3 SG691/93 1962 Cosmic Flights set of 4 
SG708/11 1963 Cosmic Flights set of 5 SG780/84 1964 Space Exhibition overprinted pair 
SG840/41 and 1964 Solar System Planets perf and imperf sets of 9 SG864/72 & 864/72 
imperfs (SG unlisted) SG cat £200+

 

14.001292 Algeria - 1966 & 1967 Rock Paintings of Tassilli-N-Ajjer 1st and 2nd series 1d to 3d sets of 4 
all unmounted mint SG451/54 & 474/77.

 

2.501293 Andorra (French Post Offices) - 1967 Europa 30c & 60c lightly mounted mint SGF199/200.  
3.001294 Andorra (French Post Offices) - 1985 Europa 2f 10 & 3f lightly mounted mint SGF365/66.  
6.001295 Andorra (Spanish Post Offices) - 1929 Express Letter 20c scarlet centred low couple 

shortish perfs at left mounted mint SGE26.
 

4.001296 Andorra (Spanish Post Offices) - 1951 1p deep purple-brown short perf fine used SG54.  
2.001297 Angola - 1992 Expo 92 Worlds Fair Traditional Houses 1260k complete booklet containing 

SG984/87 se-tenant pane of 4 in fine condition. 
 

4.001298 Armenia - 1993 Armenian Cultural History 12r miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS267.  
2.001299 Azerbaijan - 1919-20 Pictorials 10k green, blue, black & red to 50r olive, black & red set of 

10 brownish paper mix of yellow gum or no gum (as issued) SG1B/10B.
 

1.501300 Azores - 1998 Marine Life 190E x 2 complete booklets in fine condition SB16.  
8.001301 Benin - 1991 Mozart 1000f top right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG1156.  
3.501302 Bosnia & Herzegovina -  1906 5kr grey-blue perf 12½ fine used SG201A.  
5.001303 Brazil - Burrus auction catalogue sale 4 April 1963 in fine condition with prices realised.  
5.001304 Brazil - 1941-49 Commerce 2000r slate-purple block of 4 light tone marks both sides 

unmounted mint having full offset of design on gum SG659A.
 

4.001305 Brazil - 1943 Centenary of First Brazilian Postage Stamp miniature sheet no gum (as issued) 
couple light marks on front SGMS682A.

 

12.001306 Cambodia - 1950s-70s Range of 102 mint (some unmounted) different stamps.  
7.501307 Cameroun - 1962 Animals 50c to 500f mint set of 19 mostly mounted SG309/27.  
2.001308 Central African Republic - 1962 Postage Dues Beetles triangular shaped stamps 50c to 25f 

set of 12 all unmounted mint SGD33/D44.
 

10.001309 Central African Republic - 1985-92 Famous Composers comprising 1985 Bach 80f SG1164 
Schubert 250f SG1166 and Mozart 500f SG1168 plus 1992 Mozart 600f SG1433 in corner 
marginal blocks of 4 plus 1992 Mozart 600f miniature sheet SGMS1433 unmounted mint.
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

25.001310 Cuba - 1937 Large plain cover sent registered airmail to Switzerland bearing Association of 
American Writers and Artists 1c green to 10c orange set of 23 SG424a/424w (SG cat £100 
used off paper) tied by Estacion Medina (Habana) cds's 14 October 1937. Three US transit 
cds's on reverse along with Swiss transit cds and two green wax seals.These stamps were 
only on sale from the Cuban Post office for 3 days. During this period no other stamps were 
available and all profits over 30,000 pesos were paid to the Association. 

 

3.001311 Dominican Republic - 1962 Malaria Eradication imperf & perf miniature sheets both 
unmounted mint with some light shading on gum SGMS862.

 

2.001312 Dubai - 1964 Scouts 2np olive-brown & red left marginal SG51 having only black overprint for 
Winter Olympic Games applied unmounted mint and unlisted by SG with Olympic overprint.

 

2.001313 El Salvador - 1946 Fourth Centenary of San Salvador City Charter miniature sheets perf 
unmounted mint light gum shading and imperf no gum (as issued) SGMS949a.

 

1.501314 Greece - 1984 10th Anniversary of Turkish Invasion of Cyprus 104d complete booklet SB9.  
8.001315 Greenland - 1938-46 1ö deep green to 1k yellow-brown set of nine with 1ö to 15ö having 

small thin or slightly daamaged gum SG1/9.
 

5.001316 Greenland - 1945 King Christian X 10ö olive & purple mounted mint off white gum SG11.  
5.001317 Greenland - 1945 King Christian X 15ö blue & red mounted mint off white gum SG12.  

10.001318 Greenland - 1950-60 Gustav Holm (Polar Ship) 50ö blue mounted mint SG33.   
2.501319 Greenland - 1950-60 Gustav Holm (Polar Ship) 1k brown mounted mint SG34.   
9.001320 Greenland - 1999 Greenland Post special presentation folder containing Greenlandic Artists 

on Stamps 1st 2nd and 3rd series (SG324/25 342/43 & 353/54) all unmounted mint with 
detailed write up of the artist's and their history.

 

2.001321 Guinea - Russia in Space miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS500.  
6.001322 Honduras - 1978 Argentina's Victory in World Cup overprint on Honduras 1978 Stamp 

Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS940.
 

12.001323 Indonesia - 1968 Save Borobudur Monument miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1190.  
15.001324 Iraq & Transjordan - 1930s-50s Two circulated Roseworth Associated Stamp Exchange 

club books prepared in June 1971 having 250+ mint and used slightly duplicated stamps left 
priced to sell at £21. Check of catalogue value shows increase of 30/40 times prices shown. 

 

10.001325 Israel - 1960 TAVIV National Stamp Exhibition 25a x 3 copies plus miniature sheet (very light 
soiling and slight creasing at top) all unmounted mint SG195/MS195a.

 

12.001326 Israel - 1960 TAVIV National Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet cancelled to order with 
pictorial Exhibition FDI handstamp SGMS195a.

 

9.001327 Israel - 1985 ISRAPHIL 85 International Stamp Exhibition Tel Aviv set of 3 different miniature 
sheets all unmounted mint SGMS956.

 

125.001328 Japan - 1916 Investiture of Prince Hirohito 10s blue mounted mint two smallish black marks 
on gum and light soiling on gum otherwise fine nice strong colour and full perfs SG191.

 

12.001329 Japan - 1949 Postal Week 8y violet centred a little right unmounted mint SG556.  
6.001330 Japan - 1992 50y Japanese White-eye x 5 SG2219 and 80y Greater Pied Kingfisher x 10 

SG2222 miniature sheet plus 3 cute animal labels unmounted mint. I cannot find miniature 
sheet listed in my SG cat.

 

3.001331 Japan - 1994 Letter Writing Day 50y Ship and Man and 80y Giraffe with envelope in mouth 
se-tenant booklet pane of 5 of each stamp unmounted mint SG2306/07. 

 

6.001332 Laos - 1957 Musicians  2k to 20k set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG60/65.  
1.501333 Latvia - 1996 800th Anniv of Riga 8s complete sheet of 16 unmounted mint SG456.  
7.501334 Libya - 1948-60 Thirteen covers with GB stamps affixed and four covers with US stamps 

affixed all having military postmarks applied originating in Libya. 
 

4.001335 Libya - 1966-87 Fifteen cards or covers (mix of hand and typed address) one to America 
others to Austria or England bearing various stamps with range of cancels plus two illustrated 
unaddressed FDC's for issues from 1962 and 1963.

 

7.501336 Libya - 1985 Musicians & Instruments complete se-tenant sheetlet of 20 (minor crease in 
selvedge bottom left corner) containing SG1631/33 & 1637 x 4 of each plus SG1634/36 & 
1638 x 1 of each unmounted mint SG1631/38.

 

1.501337 Libya - 1993 Ships se-tenant sheetlet of 16 unmounted mint SG2140/55.  
4.001338 Lithuania -  1990 Angel & Map 5 green to 50 red imperf (as issued) mint set of 4 each value 

in top marginal block of 4 SG456/59.
 

9.001339 Korea North - 1966 Korean Dances 5ch to 40ch imperf set of 5 plus 5ch 10ch (both) and 
15ch imperf vertical pairs all without gum as issued (refer under SGN721/25) SGN721/25.  

 

9.001340 Korea South - 1967 Folklore x three different issues in imperf miniature sheets (nine in total) 
all unmounted mint SGMS688 MS702 and MS715. 
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

2.501341 Macao - 1998 500th Anniv of Vasco da Gamma's Voyage to India correct date complete 
sheetlet of 12 making 4 se-tenant horizontal strips of 4 unmounted mint SG1044a.

 

1.001342 Marshall Islands - 1984 Inauguration of Postal Independence 20c x 4 different designs all 
unmounted mint SG1/4.

 

3.001343 Mali - 1973 Musical Instruments 5f to 40f set of 8 unmounted mint SG419/26.  
30.001344 Mali - 1984 Jazz Musicians 470f Sidney Bechet and 500f Duke Ellington each in complete 

sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG996/97.
 

3.001345 Micronesia - 1989-90 Sea Shells 3c 20c 25c $1 $2 and $5 6 values fine used or unused (no 
gum) light stain on rear of $2 SG137 139/40 & 145/47.

 

8.001346 Micronesia - 1989-90 Sea Shells $5 block of 4 fine used SG147.  
2.001347 Mozambique - 1979 4th Anniversary of Independence $2 to $50 block of 10 making 2 sets of 

set unmounted mint SG760/64.
 

2.001348 Nepal - 1995-96 Sixteen different stamps between SG602/632 unmounted mint SG cat £10+.  
5.001349 Niger - 1972 Two unaddressed red on yellow identical covers for 1972 Sahara Balloon 

Expedition each bearing Niger 1f & 5f bird stamps SG247 & 292 tied by Agadez Niger single 
ring cds dated 4 February 1972. Each cover has Certified Flown in Daffodil or Golden Eagle 
red balloon cachet applied tied by signature of Don Cameron or Julian Nott pilots of balloons.

 

3.501350 North Ingermanland - 1920 5m rose & violet mounted mint slight creasing SG13.  
1.001351 Phillipines - 1936 Commonwealth overprint 2c red booklet pane unmounted mint SG496a.  
7.001352 Phillipines - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 4c green to 18c blue set of 3 each in part sheet of 21 

plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG674/MS677.
 

8.001353 Philippines - 1979 Birds 30s to 5p set of 6 unmounted mint SG1504/09.  
18.001354 Ryukyu Islands - 1957 Flying Goddess 15y to 60y set of 5 mounted mint SG53/57.  
10.001355 Ryukyu Islands - 1959 Flying Goddess surcharges 9c on 15y to 35c on 60y set of 5 

unmounted mint SG81/85.
 

3.001356 Ryukyu Islands - 1970 "Kumi-Odori" Ryukyu Threatre three different 3c miniature sheets all 
unmounted mint SGMS235 MS236 MS239.

 

5.001357 San Marino - 1951 Unaddressed illustrated FDC for 75th Anniv of UPU bearing 300L issued 
stamp SG405 tied by special FDI handstamp. 

 

7.001358 San Marino - 1967-89 Unmounted mint 27 stamps 1 miniature sheet SGMS1166 including 
1989 Nureyev set of 3 in single plus marginal blocks of 4 SG1352/54 STC £61+.

 

4.001359 San Marino - 1989 Rudolph Nureyev 1200L to 1700L set of 3 plus same set in top right 
corner marginal blocks of 4 all unmounted mint SG1352/54.

 

3.001360 Somalia - 1978 Forest Conservation and Flowers sets of 4 all unmounted mint SG623/630.  
7.001361 Somalia - 1979-90 Sixteen covers all addressed to BBC London including seven with range 

of stamps and cancels and nine unfranked all having Port Paye cachets applied.
 

5.501362 Syria - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 50p greenish black lightly mounted mint SG482.  
3.001363 Syria - 1961 5th Universities Youth Festival imperf miniature sheet unmounted mint SG743a.  
7.001364 Syria - 1961 5th Universities Youth Festival miniature sheets x 3 unmounted mint SG743a.  
2.001365 Syria - 1961 Syrian Arab Republic miniature sheet unmounted mint SG748a.  
3.001366 1978-81 Three unstamped illustrated typed address air mail covers to England one for 

ROCPEX TAIPEI 78 with meter mark on reverse other two for ROCPEX TAIPEI 81.
 

2.501367 Togo - 1965 Astronaut White in space with rocket gun 500f brown & green sheetlet of 12 with 
illustrated selvedge unmounted mint SG439. 

 

3.001368 Togo - 1985 Philexafrique Exhibition 100F Musical Instruments x 5 of each plus 5 labels in 
sheetlet unmounted mint SG1835/36.

 

1.501369 Turkey - 1949 Air 5k to 1L set of 6 unmounted mint SG1399/1404.  
2.501370 Turkey - 1950 Death Millenary of Farabi 15k to 1L set of 4 unmounted mint SG1438/41.  
1.501371 Turkey - 1951 Air Industrial Congress 5k to 50k set of 3 unmounted mint SG1454/56.  
1.001372 Turkey - 1963 Europa 50k & 130k plus 1967 Europa 100k + 10k & 130k + 10k all four 

unmounted mint SG2035/36 & 2197/98.
 

1.501373 Turkey - 1967 Air Aircraft 10k to 270k set of 5 unmounted mint SG2176/80.  
2.001374 Turkey - 1968 Red Crescent Fund set of 3 in blocks of 6 unmounted mint SG2241/43.  

40.001375 Turkey - 1985 Europa composers 100L & 200L blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG2890/91.  
2.501376 Tuva - 1927 28k sepia & green triangle shaped lightly mounted mint SG24.  
6.001377 Tuva - 1935 Animals 1k orange to 5t indigo set of 10 mounted mint SG68/77.  
3.001378 Tuva - 1935 Landscapes 1k yellow-orange to 50k sepia set of 7 mounted mint SG61/67.  
4.001379 Tuva - 1935 Animals 1k orange to 5t indigo set of 10 mounted mint few light stains SG68/77.  
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

5.501380 United Nations (New York) - 1996 "Habitat II" Second United Nations Conference on 
Human Settlements, Istanbul, Turkey 32c complete sheet of 25 making 5 se-tenant horizontal 
strips of 5 unmounted mint SG698/702 complete sheet.

 

4.001381 United Nations (New York) - 1997 Flags 32c Tajikistan 32c Georgia 32c Armenia 32c 
Namibia complete sheetlet of 16 (4 of each) unmounted mint SG714a.

 

4.501382 United Nations (New York) - 1997 Earth Summit 32c se-tenant sheetlet of 24 making 6 sets 
of 4 unmounted mint SG724/27.

 

2.501383 United Nations (New York) - 1998 International Year of the Ocean 32c complete sheetlet of 
12 unmounted mint SG759a.

 

1.501384 United Nations (Vienna) - 1990 45th Anniversary of UN miniature sheet unmounted mint 
displayed on presentation card all script in Italian SGMSV104.

 

4.501385 United Nations (Vienna) - 1997 Earth Summit 3s 50 se-tenant sheetlet of 24 making 6 sets 
of 4 unmounted mint SGV227/230.

 

8.001386 United Nations (Vienna) - 1996 Habitat II complete sheet of 25 making 5 horizontal 
se-tenant sets of 5 unmounted mint SGV209/213.

 

7.501387 United Nations (Geneva) - 1996 Habitat II complete sheet of 25 making 5 horizontal 
se-tenant sets of 5 unmounted mint SGG294/298.

 

3.501388 United Nations (Geneva, New York and Vienna) - 1990 45th Anniversary of UN miniature 
sheet  for each office all unmounted mint SGMSV104 MSG190 & MS588..

 

8.001389 Upper Volta - 1965 Alligator 60f and Lion 85f both in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG167/68.  
4.001390 Uruguay - 1980 Events 3p to 10p set of 7 in two perf miniature sheets unmounted mint plus 

same two imperf miniature sheets (these with dumb circular cancels) values on each stamp 
lined through in black (maybe for publicity purposes) all unmounted mint refer note under 
SG1734 which states miniature sheets were placed on restricted sale in 1979 then broken up 
and sold in 1980 SG1728/734 in miniature sheets.

 

2.001391 Uruguay - 1980 150th Anniv of Police Force imperf miniature sheet each value lined through 
in black unmounted mint, maybe used for publicity purposes SGMS1735. 

 

3.501392 Vietnam (South) - 1956 35c having inscription obliterated unmounted mint SGS26.  
20.001393 World - 1903-75 Twenty one used and fiftynine unused black & white, colour and sepia 

postcards  all showing images of ships at sea. Used cards from range of countries with some 
having paquebot or posted on high seas cachets.

 

12.001394 World - 1929-60 Bundle of 25 (few cards mostly covers) all on maritime theme from many 
different countries (12 GB Maritime Mail cachets) including Dutch Indies illustrated Ardath 
Tobacco cover typed having local address. 

 

5.001395 World - 1966-2002 Mint and used slightly duplicated range of 28 stamps and 6 miniature 
sheets all on theme of puppets from various countries.

 

5.001396 1946 Plane over Andes Mountains printers imperf die proof of issued stamp on thick white 
gummed paper having Muestra paper underprint of 25c green value in issued colour plus 
issued stamp both mounted mint displayed on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 
1089 lot 95 SG780 proof.

 
ARGENTINA

7.501397 1946 Aviation Week printers imperf colour trial die proofs of issued stamps 15c green on 
thick green ungummed paper 60c blue on thick blue ungummed paper plus issued 15c & 60c 
values on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SG781/82 proofs.

 

10.001398 1949 International Shooting Competition printers imperf colour trial die proofs of issued 
stamp on white thin cardboard paper comprising deep blue brown green and vermilion 
colours plus issued stamp displayed on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 
lot 95 SG811 x 4 proofs.

 

10.001399 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proofs on white 
ungummed paper comprising Air mail 2p 50 + 2p 50 reddish purple right marginal horizontal 
pair and  5p + 5p ultramarine horizontal strip of 3 both with red security marks displayed on 
printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SG824/25 proofs.

 

10.001400 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on white ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c carmine-rose plus Air mail 
45c + 45c olive green and 70c + 70c blue with marginal inscriptions in orange-red displayed 
on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

10.001401 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on greyish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red violet plus Air mail 45c 
+ 45c turquoise and 70c + 70c olive green marginal inscriptions in blue displayed on printed 
Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.
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ARGENTINA (contd.)

10.001402 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on yellowish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red brown plus Air mail 
45c + 45c vermilion and 70c + 70c orange brown marginal inscriptions in yellow orange 
displayed on printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proof.

 

2.001403 1978 World Cup Victory miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1597.  
5.001404 1980 400th Anniv of Buenos Aires miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1678.  
2.001405 1985 Espana 84 and Argentina 85 Exhibitions se-tenant sheetlet of 12 making 2 sets of 6 

unmounted mint SG1863/68. 
 

20.001406 1867 2k yellow to 50k brown (good colours)set of 7 all part cds used some light soiling mainly 
on reverse (50k part additional black ink cancel) and odd missing perfs SGAH50/AH57.

 
AUSTRIA

15.001407 1900 Undivided back colour postcard (corner crease at left) showing views of River Jordan 
The Dead Sea and the Jordan Hotel Jericho sent to England bearing 20pa on 10h carmine 
SG40 tied by Jerusalem Oesterieichische Post cds dated 19 April 1900 having Jordan Hotel 
Jerico cachet date 17 April 1900 alongside. 

 

3.001408 1915 Colour postcard of climber on Kletterpartie in Tirol's Bergen used with message to 
Vienna bearing 5h green tied by Innsbruck cds dated 12 December 1915 plus two line 
unframed Kuk Militarzeros Innsbruck red cachet.

 

5.001409 1920 Superb clean unfolded firms illustrated cover for Josef Reindl Wien manufacturers of 
paper rolls for high speed copying machines typed address to Germany bearing 2k blue 
SG405 tied by Wien cds dated 25 June 1920. 

 

10.001410 1922 Musicians 2½k to 100k set of 7 lightly mounted mint all but 7½k have small purple 
collectors mark on gum SG519b/25.

 

7.501411 1922 Musicians Fund 2½k perf 11½ to 100k perf 12½ set of 7 mounted mint SG519b/25.  
4.501412 1946 Renner Government set of 4 3s value pulled perf lightly mounted mint SG972/75.  
4.001413 1946 Austria Prize Race Fund set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG986/90.  
5.001414 1948 Salzburg Cathedral Reconstruction Fund set of 8 lightly mounted mint SG1152/59.  

12.001415 1948-52 Provincial Costumes 10g blue 20g green 25g brown 30g dull violet 40g green (one 
light tone spot) 50g orange-brown 60g scarlet 70g emerald 80g bright carmine 1s 45 bright 
carmine 2s 20 slate 2s 40 blue 2s 50 brown (few light tone spots) 3s 50 deep green 4s 50 
brown-purple & 7s deep olive all unmounted mint between SG1110/43.

 

2.501416 1949 UN International Childrens Emergency Fund 1s greenish blue mounted mint SG1166.  
3.001417 1949 50th Death Anniv of Karl Millöcker 1s deep blue mounted mint SG1207.  
7.001418 1949 50th Death Anniv of Millocker 1s blue unmounted mint SG1207.  
6.001419 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 40g to 1s set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG1175/77.  
2.501420 1950 140th Death Anniv of Andreas Hofer 60g deep violet lightly mounted mint SG1209.  
8.001421 1953 150th Anniv of Linz Theatre 1s 50 deep turquoise lightly mounted mint SG1245.  
5.001422 1953 Vienna Evangelical School Rebuilding Fund set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG1246/50.  
7.001423 1954 150th Birth Anniv of Von Ronkitansky 1s 50 lightly mounted mint SG1254.  
2.001424 1969 Centenary of State Opera miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1553.  
1.501425 1972 400th Anniversary of the Spanish Riding School in Vienna 17s miniature sheet 

containing 2s x 2 2s 50 x 2 & 4s x 2 unmounted mint SGMS1645
 

17.001426 1972 400th Anniversary of the Spanish Riding School in Vienna 17s miniature sheet 
containing 2s x 2 2s 50 x 2 & 4s x 2 unmounted mint x 19 examples SGMS1645

 

2.001427 1972 Spanish Riding School miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1645.  
5.001428 Bosnia and Herzegovina (Annexed to Austria-Hungary) - 1916-18 Postage Due 40h red 

fine part cds used SGD420.
 

10.001429 Bosnia and Herzegovina (Annexed to Austria-Hungary) - 1916-18 Postage Due 50h red 
light soiling both sides fine part cds used SGD421.

 

82.001430 1865-66 1fr lilac (nice strong colour) centred right & high three lightly toned perfs and small 
closed tear at base unused (no gum) SG cat £3,500 mint £140 used SG38.

 
BELGIUM

5.001431 1893-1900 50c yellow-brown "bandalette" attached slightly heavy cds fine used SG87.  
8.001432 1910 Brussels Exhibition set of 8 "bandalettes" attached all fine used SG109/16.  
4.001433 1920 Firms advertising cover (slightly roughly opened at top) for importation of lubrication oils 

typed address to firm in Manchester bearing 25c ultramarine SG85 tied by Anvers Depart 
single ring cds dated 23 May 1920.

 

3.001434 1922-27 10f brown fine used SG373.  
3.001435 1922-27 10f brown lighter shade than previous lot fine used SG373.  

45.001436 1930 International Philatelic Exhibition Antwerp 4f + 6f myrtle green stamp from miniature 
sheet (no selvedge) mounted mint SGMS568 (stamp only).
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12.001437 1937 Eugene Ysange Memorial Fund 7f 90 miniature sheet cancelled to order with very faint 
central unclear purple cds. One of 2f 45 violet stamps has unlisted but known variety "spot on 
nose between eyes" with tiny circular mark on forehead SGMS797.

 

12.001438 1939 Rubens's House Restoration Fund set of 8 mounted mint SG847/54.  
8.001439 1953 Anti-Tuberculosis and other Funds set of 8 lightly mounted mint SG1507/14.  

15.001440 1954 Political Prisoners National Monument Fund set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG1531/33.  
5.001441 1954 Anti-Tuberculosis and other Funds set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG1543/48.  
5.001442 1955 Cultural Funds set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG1561/66.  
8.001443 1955 Anti-Tuberculosis and other Funds set of 7 lightly mounted mint SG1567/73.  

12.001444 1956 200th Birth Anniv of Mozart set of 3 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG1575/77.  
2.001445 1995 Sailing Ships 64f complete booklet in fine condition SB58.  

2.001446 1931-38 10f Warriors and 20f Native Prince (small thin) both mounted mint SG100/01.  
BELGIUM - RUANDA-URUNDI

2.001447 1942 War Relief Fund 10f + 40f brown-red and 10f + 40f light blue both having lightly soiled 
gum mounted mint SG116/17.

 

2.001448 1942-43 Head of Warrior 100f black & green lightly soiled gum unmounted mint SG141.  
1.501449 1944 Red Cross Fund set of 4 lightly soiled gum SG147/50.  

1.501450 1950 Peace $800 green perf 14 fine used SG1457.  
CHINA

7.501451 1951 50th Anniv of Chinese Communist Party $400 brown $500 green & $800 carmine-red 
all unused (no gum) as issued SG1507/09.

 

10.001452 1983 Musical Instruments 4y to 70y set of 5 unmounted mint SG3230/34.  
10.001453 1983 String Musical Instruments 4f to 70f set of 5 unmounted mint SG3230/34.  

7.501454 1986 Traditional Houses 10f slate-black & dull orange complete sheet of 60 having selvedge 
on four sides all showing misplaced printing of slate-black colour especially noticable on roofs 
of buildings unmounted mint SG3441.

 

3.501455 1988 110th Anniv of First Empire Stamps miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3561.  
2.001456 1989 40th Anniv of People's Republic 3y miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3638.  

10.001457 1989 40th Anniv of People's Republic 3y miniature sheets x 5 unmounted mint SGMS3638.  
2.001458 1998 World Heritage Site 800f Long Lake miniature sheeet unmounted mint SGMS4280.  
3.001459 2000 Laoshan Mountain miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS4514.  
5.001460 2008 Handover of Olympic Flag from Beijing to London 1y 20 x 4 different self adhesive 

designs in a sheetlet of 3 of each design unlisted in this format by SG SG5304/07.
 

2.001461 Yunnan Province  - 1926 Reaper 20c red-brown mounted mint having gum thin SG15.  
3.001462 Russian Post Offices in China - 1920 Surcharge on Arms issue 2c on 2k green mounted 

mint heavy hinge remains SG59.
 

12.001463 1920-45 Fifteen covers (all but two local use) bearing various stamps tied by range of 
postmarks including 1945 pictorial flight to USA. Lot also includes 1956-69 fve different 
illustrated FDC's plus 1990 two 50h purple postal stationery cards used locally.

 
CZECHOSLOVAKIA

1.501464 1945 Victory Kosice Issue miniature sheet unmounted mint light gum bends SGMS402a.  
10.001465 1956 Railway Engines 10h to 1k set of 6 unmounted mint SG946/51.  

8.001466 1956 Mozart 30h to 1k.60 set of 6 mounted mint SG929/34.  
1.001467 1969 UNESCO Cultural Personalities set unmounted mint SG1829/34.  
2.501468 Czech Republic - 1996 Nature Conservation miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS129.  
2.001469 Czech Republic - 1997 110th Anniv of Fortunes of the Good Soldier Svejk 32k complete 

booklet in fine condition SB61.
 

16.001470 Danish West Indies - 1905 Charlotte Amalie Harbour and Training Ship Ingolf 5f brown & 
yellow having toned crazed gum mounted mint SG59. 

 
DENMARK

25.001471 1863 16sk rosy mauve 2 large margins into left & top fine used couple of thins SG21.  
9.001472 1875-1903 3ö grey & grey-blue fine cds used SG50.  
3.501473 1875-1903 25ö green & grey fine cds used SG85.  
3.501474 1875-1903 25ö green & grey fine cds used SG85.  
8.001475 1875-1903 5ö ultramarine fine Kjobenhavn cds used few lightly toned perfs SG57.  
2.001476 1875-1903 16ö brown & grey very fine part cds used few lightly toned perfs SG69.  
1.501477 1875-1903 16ö brown & bluish-grey fine part heavy cds used SG70.  
4.001478 1875-1903 20ö grey & carmine fine part heavy cds used with one light tone spot SG71.  
6.001479 1875-1903 50ö brown-lilac & brown fine Kjobenhavn cds used few lightly toned perfs SG77.  
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8.001480 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey fine used SG87.  
5.001481 1875-1903 20ö grey & rose 2 short perfs and light tone mark visible at top fine used SG72  
5.001482 1886-1902 20ö blue unmounted mint SG100.  
5.001483 1921 Postage Due 10ö scarlet mounted mint SGD217.  

12.001484 1924 300th Anniv of Danish Post 10ö green 15ö mauve and 20ö brown set of 12 in three mint 
blocks of 4 top pair in each block mounted rest unmounted SG218A/228B.

 

60.001485 1925 Air 10ö green to 1k  brown set of 5 mounted mint SG224/28.  
5.001486 1933-41 25ö brown unmounted mint SG279a.  
5.001487 1935 Centenary of Publication of Hans Christian Andersen's Fairy Tales 5ö yellow-green to 

30ö blue set of 6 mounted mint SG292/97.
 

25.001488 1925-28 1/2g Surcharge on Rhinoceros 8g black & olive top left corner marginal block of 4 all 
having surcharge inverted unmounted mint SG208d variety. 

 
ETHIOPIA

15.001489 1925-28 1/2g Surcharge on Rhinoceros 8g black & olive showing surcharge printed double 
unmounted mint SG208d variety. 

 

15.001490 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane overprint on 2m black & blue bottom right corner marginal 
block of 4 from left hand pane having vertical gutter margin at right with corner marginal 
stamp showing overprint omitted unmounted mint SG242/242 variety.

 

10.001491 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane overprint on 4m olive & yellow bottom left corner marginal 
horizontal pair showing three additional strikes of overprint in bottom selvedge which has a 
little creasing unmounted mint SG243.

 

5.001492 1930 Coronation of Emperor Haile Selassie (2nd issue) 1g orange horizontal pair showing 
preprinting paper creases and additional inking mounted mint SG278.

 

25.001493 1931 Haile Selassie 5t brown-lake x 30 showing some shade difference all fine part cds used 
displayed on album page SG cat £23 each SG312.

 

7.501494 1931 Air Potez ''25-A2' Aircraft over Map of Ethiopia 1g orange-red imperf printers proof 
having engine turning in selvedge at top mounted mint SG unlisted as imperf SG296.

 

7.501495 1931 Air Potez ''25-A2' Aircraft over Map of Ethiopia 2g ultramarine imperf printers proof 
having engine turning in selvedge at top mounted mint SG unlisted as imperf SG297.

 

7.501496 1931 Air Potez ''25-A2' Aircraft over Map of Ethiopia 4g violet imperf printers proof having 
engine turning in selvedge at base mounted mint SG unlisted as imperf SG298.

 

7.501497 1931 Air Potez ''25-A2' Aircraft over Map of Ethiopia 1t sepia imperf printers proof having 
engine turning in selvedge at top mounted mint SG unlisted as imperf SG300.

 

7.501498 1931 Air Potez ''25-A2' Aircraft over Map of Ethiopia 2t carmine imperf printers proof having 
engine turning in selvedge at base mounted mint SG unlisted as imperf SG301.

 

7.501499 1931 Air Potez ''25-A2' Aircraft over Map of Ethiopia 3t green imperf printers proof having 
engine turning in selvedge at top mounted mint SG unlisted as imperf SG302.

 

20.001500 1947-55 Views all bottom left corner unmounted mint marginal plate blocks of 4 with some 
shades 1c bright purple A/55 and A/58 2c slate-violet A/55 A/56 and A57 5c blue-green A/3 
A/58 D/60 and E/61 8c brown-orange A/55 & D/61 12c red C/59 20c blue A/3 A/57 A/58 and 
D61 plus 30c orange-brown A/2 (two different) and A/56 SG366/67 369/71 and 372/73.

 

2.501501 1961 Eland 15c red-brown & blue-green complete sheet of 10 unmounted mint SG518.  

7.001502 1891 35k green & purple mounted mint SG141.  
FINLAND

4.001503 1912 Two picture postcards (one colour) to same address/person in London bearing Russia 
4k red SG95 tied by Helsingfors Helsinki bilingual cds's dated 7 or 8 March 1912.

 

6.001504 1927 Return Kellokauppa "Otava" Hämeenlinna printed address envelope having an 
Illustration of old gentleman with a watch plus a cherub fashioning rings with an anvil and 
hammer bearing Arms 1½m purple & green tied by Paimio cds dated 13 November 1927. 
Small portion of top left corner missing which does not detract.

 

2.001505 1979 Peasent Architecture 11m complete booklet in fine condition SB14.  
4.501506 1979-82 Two complete booklets comprising  1979 Peasent Architecture 11m and 1982 

Manour Houses both in fine condition SB14 & B16.
 

2.501507 1982 Manor Houses 12m complete booklet in fine condition SB16.  
2.001508 1995 Forestry Reasearch 20th World Congress 11m 20 complete booklet SB46.  
4.001509 1995 Cats 16m 80 complete booklet SB47.  
3.001510 1996 Centenary of Motion Pictures 22m 40 complete booklet fine condition SB49.  
3.001511 1997 Centenary of Finnish Lifeboat Society 16m 80 complete booklet SB54.  
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7.501512 1828-66 Three entires (1828 to London plus 1828 & 1866 used within France) comprising 
1828 to London endorsed Port-Paye with small blue cds dated 3 September 1828 and black 
60 over PP D octagonal shaped mark on front and FPO 8 September 1828 broken circle 
mark on reverse.1828 used within France rated 7 on front with small blue cds dated 27 
March 1828 and black arrival cds dated 30 March 1828 on reverse then 1866 Solre Le 
Chateau to Fourmies at 20c rate bearing Napoleon Head 10c bistre (both faults) tied by 
individual strikes of 3427 in dots cancels.

 

4.001513 1848 Hand addressed cover with original contents to Nantes rated 8 having nice strike of 
Bayonne (64) double ring cds 6 February 1848 with Bordeau & Nantes cds's on reverse..

 

30.001514 1849-1900s Four album pages containing 111 used stamps (some with faults) including 10 
imperfs values to 80c Peace & Commerce to 2f and Sower to 1f all priced pre 1971 in £ S D 
with quick check notes item priced at 8s 6d now cat £70. 

 

10.001515 1850s Ceres Head 4 margin printers proofs on ungummed paper comprising 20c blue/blue 
20c reddish brown/white 25c blue/light blue block of 4 and 40c reddish purple/white all nice 
fresh clean colours.

 

100.001516 1850-52 Ceres Head 10c bistre (SG1-3) 15c green (SG4-5) x 2 20c black (SG6-9) x 6 two 
with identified flaws and 25c blue (SG10-13) x 4 all used 4 margin examples displayed on 
loose leaf faced album pages SG cat £3,300+ as cheapest.

 

40.001517 1853-61 Napoleon Head 1c olive-green (SG42-43) x 6 one with identified flaw 5c green 
(SG44-45) x 2 and 10c bistre (SG46-50c) x 9 five with identified flaws displayed on loose leaf 
faced album pages SG cat £1,200+ as cheapest.

 

10.001518 1854-60 Twelve entires all to same address bearing Napoleon imperf 20c blue nearly all four 
fine margins tied by a number of cancels from various areas within France. Many different 
transit cancels and firms cachets applied.

 

4.001519 1855 Hand address small cover (a little tatty and some soiling) to Rev in Essex (rediredcted 
to a different Essex address on arrival) at 40c rate bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue x 2 both 
4 margins tied by 1533 in dots cancels. Hyeres cds dated 5 June 1855 alongside with usual 
red PD mark and faded red and green cancels on front plus green Thaxted double arc cds 
dated 8 June and additional green double arc cds on reverse.

 

10.001520 1859-1931 Range of mostly cds used Postage Dues 1859 10c black uneven margins SGD87 
1871 25c black uneven margins SGD212 1881-92 10c black 15c black & 30c black 
SGD284/85 & D287 1908-25 60c red SGD353 1926 1f surcharge on 60c red SGD435 and 
1927 1f deep bluish green mounted mint and fine used SGD459 priced to sell at £50+. 

 

7.501521 1860s-90s Old board stock card containing mainly used range of 66 stamps most Peace & 
Commerce issue values to 50c condition a little mixed.

 

7.501522 1860s-1950s Small seven page stockbook containing 300+ mostly used stamps including 
many blocks of 4 with some cinderella material seen.

 

2.501523 1862 Napoleon  5c yellow-green/greenish centred high & right fine part cds used SG89.  
200.001524 1863-70 Napoleon Head 20c deep blue type B (large stops) perf 14 x 13½ mint block of 6 (3 

x 2) centred left & low bottom right stamp having light tone mark visible from front 4 mounted 
2 unmounted SG cat £325 each, mint blocks very scarce in any condition SG115a.  

 

5.001525 1869 Three covers comprising tiny mourning cover addressed to Charleville bearing 
Napoleon Head 10c bistre SG112 tied by Elan (7) double ring cds 16 November 1869 cover 
(most of back flap missing) to London bearing Napoleon Head 30c brown (staining in top 
perfs) SG116 tied by 2046 in dots cancel having Lille London and small PD marks on front 
plus 1891 cover used within Ardenne bearing Peace & Commerce 15c blue SG258 tied by 
Pouru St Remy cds 28 December 1891 with Mezieres cds 28 & 29 December on reverse.

 

40.001526 1871-76 Ceres Head 80c bright carmine or 80c dull carmine x 52 used examples all having 
part red cds's postmarks SG208/09.

 

4.001527 1871-76 Ceres Head 4c grey (closed tear) and 15c yellow-bistre both cds used heavier strike 
on 4c both having heavy hinge remains from mounting using selvedge SG189 & 196. 

 

30.001528 1877-78 Selection of stamps used in French PO in Japan comprising Ceres Head 5c green x 
2 (one missing corner perf) 15c yellow-bistre 30c pale-brown 40c orange and Peace & 
Commerce 20c brown/pale yellow all having readable fair to fine strikes of scarce Yokohama 
Bau Francais cds's. Ex Bournemouth Philatelic Auctions 22 May 1993 lot 642 cost £71.50.

 

30.001529 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 3c grey & 10c black/lilac (bottom marginal) both overprinted 
Specimen in black mounted mint SG251s & 256s. On sales card from Brian Reeve auction 
272 lot 185 reserved at £50 stated cat €925. 

 

5.001530 1881-92 Postage Due 3c black unused (no gum) SGD281.  
3.001531 1887 Tatty unfranked cover (backflap missing and other faults) to Bourdeaux having Paris R 

Cambon double ring cds dated 13 September 1887 applied along with small "T" in triangle 
black mark. 30c black postage due SGD287 affixed tied by Bourdeaux cds.
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10.001532 1893-1941 Postage Due 5c blue imperf horizontal gutter pair proof unmounted mint SGD297.  
10.001533 1896 Tatty and creased front only (attached to piece of album page) to Swtzerland 

(redirected many times to various hotels) originating in London having red Paid cds dated 3 
April 1896 with black octagonal "T" tax mark with 10 in pencil underneath having 20c green & 
carmine postage due SGD184B tied by Geneva cds dated 9 April then Dover Station Office 
thimble cds dated 15 April applied plus GB QV ½d vermilion x 3 tied by Dover Station Office 
258 duplex dated 16 April then Italy 20c magenta & orange SGD26 appplied tied by ink cross, 
unclear cds and Annullalo mark with French 5c blue 10c brown x 3 (1 damaged) and 15c 
black postage dues (SGD285 D297 & D298) tied by Marsielles or Monte Carlo Monaco cds's. 
Red ink Ppost Office Dover and various blue crayon marks also applied. 

 

9.001534 1900-06 "Oliver Merson" type 50c cinnamon & lavender small light diagonal gum bend 
mounted mint SG305.

 

3.501535 1900-06 "Oliver Merson" type 1f lake & yellow-green mounted mint SG306.  
2.001536 1900-06 'Oliver Merson' type 5f deep blue & buff fine used on small piece SG308.  
1.501537 1900-24 15c orange mounted mint dark even gum SG301.  

10.001538 1900-24 'Blanc' type 2c claret on buff paper bottom right corner marginal imperf block of 6 (2 
x 3) showing C1 12 in bottom selvedge on ungummed paper believed printers proof SG289.

 

10.001539 1900-24 'Blanc' type 5c blue-green on white paper right marginal imperf block of 6 (2 x 3) on 
ungummed paper believed printers proof SG294.

 

15.001540 1900-24 'Blanc' type imperf colour trial printers plate proof of 3c value in black on ungummed 
thin white card SG290 colour trial proof.

 

4.001541 1901 Verminck & Verminck head office commercial cover having red cachet Papiere d' 
Affaires applied sent to construction company in Manchester bearing 5c yellow-green SG293 
tied by Marseille cds dated 19 July 1901.

 

1.501542 1904-06 Military Frank 10c rose-carmine fine used SGM323.  
30.001543 1905-22 Seventeen postally used picture postcards (one to Switzerland rest to France) plus 

two covers to France and four picture postcards (unused with stamps on picture side) all 
having "Ligne" maritime octagonal and circular cancellations from various French Colonies 
and Egypt. Condition a little mixed with some stamps damaged and tone/stain marks but 
most fine. Ex Christies sale 1988 cost £44. Lot includes postcard Haiti to New York with two 
stamps on picture side and New York Paquebot two line cancel on reverse. 

 

5.001544 1907 Black & white real photograph postcard showing railway trucks in sidings and factory at 
Bruay Station used within France bearing on front 'Blanc' typoe 5c green x 2 tied by Bully 
Grenay Houdain curved line cds dated 30 October 1907 with same cds plus Bethune transit 
cds of same date on reverse. 

 

12.001545 1914-27 Group of mounted mint "Sowers" comprising 1904-06 Military Frank 15c slate-green 
centred high SGM324 1914 Red Cross surcharge 10c + 5c red x two shades SG351 & 10c + 
5c red (gum disturbance) SG352 1925-32 1f 05 vermilion x 2 SG426 and 1927 Sinking Fund 
50c + 25c blue-green SG461 total cat £183.

 

12.001546 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5c red & grey-green few pulled perfs very fine cds used SG378.  
15.001547 1919 A4 size sheet of printed US Naval Communication Service attached to The American 

Commission To Negotiate Peace 4 Place De La Concorde Paris Outgoing Dispatch note 
paper having 11 different French stamps attached (including Red Cross Fund 15f + 5f SG378 
cat £80 couple short perfs) all tied by individual strikes of Congress De La Paix Versailles 
Chateau single ring cds dated 28 June 1919 with additional strike also applied. Couple of 
hinge marks and light tone marks otherwise fine and unusual. 

 

2.501548 1924-25 Modern Decorative Arts 10c to 75c (both) set of 6 fine used SG406/11.  
10.001549 1927 Visit of American Legion 180mm x 130mm sepia photographic proof of 1f 50 issued 

stamp having Copyright By Service General De La Presse 25 Rue des Petits Hotels Paris X 
in purple on revers of photo.  

 

8.001550 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20f deep red brown perf 13 fine used SG475b.  
10.001551 1929-39 Five mounted mint commemoratives comprising Arc de Triomphe 2f brown-lake 

(gum thin) SG471 1938 Medical Corps' Monument 55c + 45c red SG611 Reims Catherdral 
65c + 35c bright blue SG614 1939 War Funds Monument 90c +35c sepia SG632 and Eiffel 
Tower 90c + 50c bright purple SG641. 

 

25.001552 1930 Centenary of French Conquest of Algeria 50c rose-red & bright blue showing clear SG 
unlisted flaw ""Alcerie" for Algerie" Yvert 263b mounted mint SG479 variety.

 

6.001553 1930 Air 1f 50 lake and 1f 50 blue both very lightly mounted mint SG483/84.  
40.001554 1930 Black & white postcard Farman & Sommer biplanes at Lyon airshow black rubber 

stamped address to Paris bearing 1f 50 blue SG484 perforated 'EIPA 30' (only available at 
the International Aero-Philatelic Exhibition Paris) tied by large single ring Exhibition cds dated 
20 November 1930. Ex Brian reeve auction 26 July 2006 reserved at £80.
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20.001555 1930-2003 Mint and used range of 41 stamps (30 different some duplication) all on theme of 
French Aviators and Aeroplanes between 1930-32 Air 1f 50 lake SG483 and 2003 €4 Third 
Death Anniv of Jaqueline Auriol SG3912 SG cat £195+.

 

30.001556 1932-39 Peace 30c green 40c mauve 45c brown 50c rose-red 75c sage-green 90c scarlet  1f 
orange 1f 25 olive 1f 50 blue & 1f 75 rose-magenta (gum thin) mounted mint SG502/515.

 

15.001557 1933 Famous Writers (Briand, Doumer & Victor Hugo) set of 3 mounted mint SG516/18 1935 
50th Death Anniv of Victor Hugo 1f 25 bright Magenta x 3 unmounted mint examples SG529 
1936 Victor Hugo 50c + 10c brown-red lightly mounted mint and fine used examples SG565 
plus 1938 Victor Hugo 65c + 10c bright blue unmounted mint SG605 SG cat £109.

 

2.501558 1934 25th Anniv Bleriot's Channel Flight 2f 25 violet mounted mint SG523.  
3.501559 1934 25th Anniversary of Bleriots's Channel Flight 2f 25 violet unmounted mint SG523.  
5.001560 1934 Incoming cover (backflap missing) to Marseille bearing GB KGV 1½d red-brown tied by 

Aberdeen machine cancel 17 January 1934. Black 6 sided T over 20 tax mark applied with 
60c green Postage Due horizontal pair affixed tied by Marseille cds 19 January 1934. 

 

4.001561 1936 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund set of 4 fine used SG563/66.  
10.001562 1936 Jaures Commemoration faced deluxe imperf sunken die proof  40c red-brown (issued 

colour) on soft white paper light creasing top left corner SG551 proof.
 

6.001563 1936 Opening of Canadian War Memorial Vimey Ridge 75c red and 1f 50 deep blue both 
unmounted mint SG549/50. 

 

40.001564 1936 Air 85c dark green to 50f emerald green (this on piece) fine part cds used set of 7 3f 
50red-brown light tone around perfs SG534/40 on sales card from Brian Reeve auction 272 
lot 195 reserved at £68 SG cat £400.

 

5.001565 1936 Sepia unused postcard of Rouget De Lisle bearing 20c blue-green issued stamp SG547 
on front tied by date and location unclear single ring cds.

 

10.001566 1936-37 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Nansen (Refugee) Fund issue 50c 
+ 25c deep blue (issued colour) on soft white paper SG541a proof.

 

35.001567 1937 National Museums 30c green & 55c scarlet both lightly mounted mint SG586/87.  
10.001568 1937 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for 300th Anniv of Publication 'Discours' 

incorrect issue 90c scarlot (issued colour) on soft white paper SG574 proof.
 

10.001569 1937 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for 300th Anniv of Publication 'Discours' 
corrected issue 90c scarlet (issued colour) on soft white paper SG575 proof.

 

20.001570 1937 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Postal Workers Sports Fund issue set 
of 3 in issued colours each on on soft white paper SG578/580 proofs.

 

15.001571 1937-38 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proofs for Mermoz Commemoration issue 
30c dark grey-green and 3f violet (issued colours) on soft white paper SG570/71 proofs.

 

6.501572 1938 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund set of 6 fine used SG602/07.  
3.501573 1938 International Music Festival 1f 75 + 75c deep blue mounted mint SG608.  
6.501574 1938 World Football Cup 1f 75 bright blue mounted mint example with a little paper adhesion 

on gum and three fine used examples SG612.
 

15.001575 1938 Birth Centenary of Leon Gambetta faced deluxe imperf sunken die proof  55c deep 
rose-lilac  (issued colour) on soft white paper SG594 proof.

 

10.001576 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Visit of King George VI & Queen 
Elizabeth to France 1f 75 ultramarine in issued colour on soft white paper SG615 proof .

 

10.001577 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for French Refugee Fund issue 65c + 60c 
carmine in issued colour on soft white paper SG616 proof.

 

10.001578 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for 20th Anniversary of Armistice issue 
65c + 35c carmine in issued colour on soft white paper SG618 proof.

 

10.001579 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Students' Fund issue 65c + 60c 
greenish blue in issued colour on soft white paper SG630 proof.

 

10.001580 1938 Imperf deluxe faced printers sunken die proof for Radio for the Blind issue 90c + 25c 
purple in issued colour on soft white paper SG631 proof.

 

3.001581 1938-39 Views 2f sepia to 20f green 6 different values 3f lightly soiled on reverse and 5f one 
short perf all fine used SG596/601. 

 

3.001582 1938-39 Views St Malo 20f green fine used SG601.  
6.001583 1939 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund set of 4 mounted mint SG645/48.  
2.001584 1939 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund 2f 25 + 25c ultramarine mounted mint SG648.  
2.001585 1940 National Relief Fund set of 4 unmounted mint light crease on 1f 50 value SG670.  

15.001586 1940 Soldiers Comfort Fund 40c + 60c slate-purple SG659 stuck to piece of card with small 
neat pencil signature of artist on stamp. On auction card from unknown auction reserve €75.

 

7.501587 1940-57 Bundle of 39 mostly hand addressed covers (three with stamps rest unfranked) all 
having various Naval cancels along with good range of Naval cachets and markings ex lot 67 
Robson Lowe sale 30 May 1962 housed in an illustrated envelope.
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7.001588 1941-42 National Relief Funds 20c + 30c black to 10f + 10f rose-red set of 12 plus 50c + 60c 
black to 5f + 7f lilac set of 12 mounted mint couple minor gum flaw SG727/38 & 757/68. 

 

2.501589 1942 Tricolour Legion 1f 20 + 8f 80 blue unmounted mint plus 1f 20 + 8f 80 scarlet lightly 
mounted mint SG769/70.

 

3.001590 1942 Tricolour Legion 1f 20 + 8f 80 blue & 1f 20 + 8f 80 scarlet unmounted mint SG769/770.  
2.001591 1942 Tricolour Legion 1f 20 + 8f 80 scarlet fine part cds used SG770.  
6.001592 1942 National Relief Fund  50c + 60c black to 5f + 7f lilac set of 12 mounted mint SG757/68.  

10.001593 1943 National Relief Fund 1f 20 + 1f 40 maroon to 5f + 15f lake-brown set of 5 unmounted 
mint having light offset on reverse SG780/84.

 

5.001594 1943-46 National Relief Fund sets of 6 mounted mint for 1943 (October issue) SG791/96 
1944 SG824/29 and 1946 SG985/90.

 

6.001595 1944 Arc de Triomphe 5c bright purple to 10f orange set of 10 mounted mint SG851/60.  
10.001596 1944 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Stamp Day 1f 50 + 3f 50 brown (issued 

colour) issue on soft off white paper SG900 proof.  
 

7.501597 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Liberation issue 4f blue (issued colour) on soft 
off white paper couple light tone spots SG901 proof.  

 

12.001598 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proofs for Liberation of Meitz and Strasbourg issue 2f 
40 blue and 4f sepia (issued colours) on soft white paper SG946/47 proofs.  

 

10.001599 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Postal Employees War Victim Fund issue 4f + 
6f purple-brown (issued colour) on soft white paper SG949 proof.  

 

10.001600 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Birth Centenary of Sarah Bernhardt issue 4f + 
1f purple-brown (issued colour) on soft white paper SG950 proof.  

 

10.001601 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Liberation of Alcase-Lorraine issue 4f 
red-brown (issued colour) on soft white paper SG951 proof.  

 

7.501602 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Fresh Air Crusade issue 4f + 2f blue-green 
(issued colour) on soft white paper couple light soiling marks SG952 proof.  

 

7.501603 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Overseas Propoganda Fund issue 2f greenish 
blue (issued colour) on soft white paper couple light soiling marks SG953 proof.  

 

5.001604 1945 Imperf deluxe sunken die proof for Stamp Day issue 2f + 3f blue (issued colour) on soft 
white paper small light stain at base SG955 proof.  

 

20.001605 1945 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proofs for Devastated Towns issue set of 4 in issued 
colours each on soft white paper all with couple of very light tone marks SG956/59 proofs.  

 

20.001606 1945-46 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proofs for Shield & Broken Chains issue 10c 
blackish brown 30c green 40c magenta and 50c violet-blue (issued colours) on soft white 
paper couple light tone spots on 10c & 30c proofs SG902/05 proofs.  

 

7.501607 1945-46 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Ceres issue 90c blue-green (issued colour) 
on hard white paper with black precancel applied (as issued) SG908 proof.  

 

20.001608 1945-46 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proofs for 'Marianne' issue 20f green 25f violet 50f 
red-brown and 100f carmine (issued colours) on soft white paper 20f 25f and & 50f  all having 
couple of light tone marks SG932/35 proofs.  

 

25.001609 1945-51 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proofs for Ceres issue 60c ultramarine 80c 
yellow-green 1f carmine-red 1f 20 brownish black 1f 30 blue 1f 50 bright purple 2f 
yellow-green and 2f 50 chocolate (issued colours) on soft white or shiney white paper couple 
light tone spots on 60c 1f 30 & 2f proofs SG906/07 909/11 914 916 & 997 proofs.  

 

20.001610 1946 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proofs for Provincial Coat-of-Arms issue 10c Arms of 
Corsica 30c Arms of Alsace 50c Arms of Lorraine and 60c Arms of Nice (issued colours) on 
soft white paper SG971/74 proofs.  

 

10.001611 1946-48 Imperf deluxe sunken die proof Luxembourgh Palace 15c scarlet (issued colour) on 
soft white paper SG980a proof.

 

40.001612 1946-53 Imperf faced sunken die proofs for Postage Dues 10c blackish brown to 20f 
olive-brown 10 different values each in issued colours on white paper SGD985/D994 proofs.

 

2.501613 1947 National Relief Fund Catherdrals set of 5 unmounted mint SG992/96.  
18.001614 1947 12th UPU Congress Gull over Ile de la Cite 500f slate-green mounted mint SG1013.  

7.501615 1947 Cards/covers relating to flying event at Aerodrome La Baule Escoublac 7 September 
1947 comprising three identical special post cards (two with French stamps affixed other with 
label for event affixed) with printed rubber addresses and special cachets plus unused 
pictorial envelope for event and plain envelope with French stamp affixed tied by cancel for 
event and 3 different cachets. Mint blue on cream imperf label for event also included.

 

7.501616 1947-51 Faced (light stain and crease bottom left on facing page) deluxe imperf die proof of 
'Marianne' 2f 50 brown having precancel (as issued) on white shiny paper - this value only 
issued precancelled refer note under SG1007e SG997a proof.

 

2.501617 1949 National Relief Fund Seasons set of 4 mounted mint SG1087/90.  

49- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
FRANCE (contd.)

15.001618 1949 French Stamp Centenary 10f + (100f) orange-red cancelled to order with special Paris 
stamp centenary cds dated 9 June 1949 - not FDI SG1071a. 

 

10.001619 1949 Imperf deluxe printers sunken die proof for International Telephone & Telegraph 
Congress  General Ferrie 50f blue in issued colour on soft white paper SG107 proof.

 

20.001620 1949 Franco-American Amity (Friendship) 25f imperf sunken die proof colour trial in brown 
red (not issued colour) on soft white paper ex Richard Allen auction 1993 cost £52 SG1066. 

 

85.001621 1949 75th Anninniversary of UPU 5f bottle green 15f scarlet and 25f deep blue unmounted 
mint set of 3 plus set of 3 on small pieces tied by Fort De france Martinque single ring cds 
dated 17 May 1951 then imperf unmounted mint set of 3 in issued colours printed on rice 
paper (purchased from Japan due to lack of paper in France) 25f right marginal example in 
ultramarine (error of colour numbered in pencil on reverse) unmounted mint imperf colour 
trials of 25f left marginals in orange-red and blue both unmounted mint plus right marginal 
imperf horizontal pairs in vermilion and blackish-brown & chestnut both mounted mint 
SG10778/80 inc colour trials and proofs.

 

7.001622 1949 National Relief Fund set of 6 each value in top left corner marginal single showing lathe 
work in top selvedge unmounted mint SG1081/86.

 

3.001623 1949 National Relief Fund (seasons) set of 4 each value in marginal single showing lathe 
work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1087/90.

 

10.001624 1949-50 Air 100f brown-purple to 1000f slate-purple & black set of 5 fine used SG1055/59.  
60.001625 1949-50 Air City Views 100f to 1000f set of 5 mounted mint SG cat £350 SG1055/59.  

6.001626 1949-50 Air 100f to 1000f set of 5 fine used top two values lightly soiled SG1055/59.  
5.001627 1949-50 Air Lyon 300f violet unmounted mint SG1057.  
5.001628 1949-50 Air Bordeaux 200f green unmounted mint SG1056.  

30.001629 1949-50 Imperf deluxe printers sunken die proofs for Air Cities issue 100f brown-purple 200f 
green 300f violet and 500f vermilion in issued colour on soft white paper SG1055/58 proofs.

 

3.501630 1949-51 Valley of the Meuse (Ardennes) 40f slate-green lightly mounted mint SG1069.  
3.501631 1950 National Relief Fund Andre Chenier 5f + 2f reddish purple fine used SG1095.  
4.001632 1950 National Relief Fund Danton 12f + 5f orange-brown fine used SG1098.  
3.501633 1950 National Relief Fund Lazare Carnot 10f + 4f carmine fine used SG1097.  
4.001634 1950 National Relief Fund Robespierre 15f + 6f green fine used SG1099.  
4.001635 1950 National Relief Fund Hoche 20f + 10f blue fine used SG1100.  
1.501636 1951 Fourth Centenary of Chateau Clos-Vougeot 30f brown unmounted mint SG135.  
2.001637 1951 National Relief Fund Delacroix 8f + 2f purple fine used SG1114.  
1.501638 1951 National Relief Fund Gay- Lussac 10f + 3f blue-green fine used SG1115.  
2.001639 1951 National Relief Fund Surcouf 12f + 4f slate-purple fine used SG1116.  
2.001640 1951 National Relief Fund Talleyrand 15f + 5f brown-red fine part slogan used SG1117.  
3.501641 1951 National Relief Fund Napoleon 30f + 10f blue lightly mounted mint SG1118.  
2.501642 1952 National Relief Fund Poincare 18f + 5f black-brown unmounted mint SG1154.  
2.501643 1952 National Relief Fund Haussman 20f + 6f red & brown unmounted mint SG1155.  
1.501644 1952 National Relief Fund Thiers 30f + 7f reddish violet & brown part slogan used SG1156.  
2.001645 1952 National Relief Fund Haussmann 20f + 6f red & brown fine part cds used SG1155.  
2.001646 1952 National Relief Fund Thiers 30f + 7f reddish violet & brown fine part cds used SG1156.  
2.001647 1952 Council of Europe Assembly 30f green lightly mounted mint SG1145.  

15.001648 1952 National Relief Fund 8f + 2f to 30f + 7f set of 6 fine used SG1151/56.  
25.001649 1952-54 National Relief Fund lightly mounted mint singles comprising 1952 8f + 2f SG1151 & 

30f + 7f SG1156 1953 8f +2f SG1172 and 30f + 7f SG1177 plus 1954 12f + 4f 15f + 5f 18f + 
6f & 25f + 8f SG1215/17 & 1219 SG £200+.

 

7.001650 1952-54 National Relief Fund 8f + 2f to 30f + 7f set of 6 fine used 20f + 6f top right corner 
perf missing SG1151/56.

 

3.001651 1953 Sports 20f 25f 30f 50f & 75f fine used SG1185/87 & 1189/90.  
3.001652 1953 Sport Canoe 40f mounted mint SG1188.  

15.001653 1953 Sports 20f to 75f set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG1185/90.  
15.001654 1953 Sports 20f to 75f set of 6 lightly mounted mint off white gum SG1185/90.  

4.001655 1953-55 Flowers & perfumes 75f lake & carmine unmounted mint SG1170.  
4.001656 1954 National Relief Fund A Bourdelle 20f + 7f scarlet very fine part cds used SG1218.  
6.001657 1954 Air 100f to 1000f set of 4 fine used SG1194/97.  
2.501658 1954 Nord 2501 Noratlas 200f deep purple & ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG1195.  
4.001659 1954 Air Fouga CM-170 Magister 500f scarlet & yellow-orange fine used SG1196.  
4.501660 1954 Breguet BR 763 Provence 1000f indigo maroon & turquoise-blue fine used SG1197.  
5.001661 1954-59 Precancel Gallic Cock 24c blue-green lightly mounted mint SG1201.  
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9.001662 1955 National Relief Fund Renoir 50f + 15f turquoise-blue fine used SG1258.  
5.001663 1955-57 Valentre Bridge Cahors 70f black & grey-green unmounted mint SG1268b.  
8.001664 1956 National Relief Fund set of 6 fine used SG1291/96.  
2.501665 1956 Technical Achievements 12f unmounted mint 18f mounted mint one lightly toned perf 

and 30f fine used SG1303/05.
 

2.001666 1956 National Relief Fund Chardin 15f + 5f  green fine used SG1294.  
6.001667 1956 Sports 30f to 75f set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG1297/1300.  
6.001668 1957 Sud Aviation SE 3130 Alouette helicopter 1000f fine used SG1320.  
6.001669 1957 National Relief Fund set of 6 unmounted mint SG1337/42.  
5.001670 1957 National Relief Fund set of 6 very lightly mounted mint SG1337/42.  
6.001671 1957 National Relief Fund 12f + 3f to 18f + 7f set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG1337/42.  
7.001672 1957-59 Air 300f to 1000f set of 3 fine used SG1318/20.  
9.001673 1957-59 Sens River Guadeloupe 100f violet unmounted mint SG1356b.  

50.001674 1957-59 Tourist Publicity Sens River Guadeloupe 100f violet single (mounted mint) showing 
"C" for "O" in "Postes" plus break in top of  second "S" of "SENS" and bottom left dated 
corner block of 4 (mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted) with three stamps showing 
clear varieties displayed on loose leaf album page SG cat £50 each for normal stamp 
SG1356b/1356b varieties.

 

2.001675 1958 French Traditional Games 12f to 25f set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG1385/88.  
4.001676 1958 Red Cross Fund Celebrities set of 6 unmounted mint SG1390/95.  
2.501677 1958 French Traditional Games 12f to 25f set of 4 unmounted mint SG1385/88.  

10.001678 1958-62 Red Cross comprising 1958 set of 6 unmounted mint 1959 set of 6 mounted mint 
1960 set of 6 (10c 30c & 50c small gum thins) mounted mint 1961 set of 6 mounted mint 
1962 set of 6 fine used (45c mounted mint) SG1390/95 1428/33 1488/93 1525/30 & 1577/82. 

 

2.501679 1959 Red Cross Fund set of 6 unmounted mint SG1428/33.  
10.001680 1959 Sud Aviation maxi card showing SE 3130 Alouette II helicoptor having 1000f matching 

stamp SG1320 attached to picture side tied by Paris FDI cds 11 January 1959. 
 

2.501681 1959 Red Cross Fund set of 6 unmounted mint SG1428/33.  
3.001682 1960 Heroes of the Resistance 20c to 50c set of 5 unmounted mint SG1478/82.  
3.001683 1960-61 Heroes of the Resistance 1960 4th issue set of 5 and 1961 5th issue set of 4 all 

mounted mint SG1478/82 & 1519/22.
 

5.001684 1960-65 Air 2f to 10f set of 5 mounted mint SG1457/60.  
4.001685 1960-65 Air 2f to 10f 4 different values (no 2f SG1457b) unmounted mint SG1457/60.  
3.001686 1961 French Art 50c to 1f set of 4 each with light crease unmounted mint SG1551/54.  
1.001687 1961 French Art 50c to 1f set of 4 fine cds used SG1551/54.  
3.001688 1962 French Art Paintings 50c to 1f set of 3 unmounted mint SG1590/92.  
6.001689 1964 PHILATEC 1964 International Stamp Exhibition 1f ultramarine carmine-red & brown 

having label with Exhibition logo attached at base unmounted mint SG1651.
 

6.001690 1964 PHILATEC 1964 International Stamp Exhibition 1f ultramarine carmine-red & brown 
having label with Exhibition logo attached at base unmounted mint SG1651.

 

1.001691 1965 Launching of First French Satellite block of 4 and 2 labels unmounted mint SG1696/97  
8.001692 1970 Air Pioneer Aviators 5f to 20f set of 4 unmounted mint SG1890/93.  
5.001693 1970 Pioneer Aviators set of 4 unmounted mint SG1890/93.  
3.001694 1975 Arphila 1975 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet very fine cds used SGMS2074.  
2.501695 1976 Poste Restante hand addressed air mail cover to Brazil bearing 1f 70 Concorde stamp 

SG2101 tied by Paris Aviation single ring cds dated 21 January 1976 - date of first Concorde 
flight to Brazil with additional pictorial cachet applied to cover.

 

6.001696 1979-85 Red Cross Fund sets of 6 for 1979 (lightly mounted mint) 1984 and 1985 unmounted 
mint SG2293/98 2602/07 & 2663/68.

 

3.501697 1982 Philexfrance 82 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2539.  

75.001698 1952 Sculpture from Basin of Diana complete 150f + 50f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition 
cancelled to order with 2 strikes of Metz Red Cross Exhibition FDI red pictorial circular 
handstamp. Unusual item normally only seen mint SG cat £650 mint XSB2.

 
FRANCE - BOOKLETS

10.001699 1958 De Paul and Dunant complete 140f + 60f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition XSB8.  
11.001700 1959 L'Epee and Hauy complete 180f + 80f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition XSB9.  
13.001701 1960 St Martin complete 180f + 80f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition XSB10.  

2.001702 1969 Red Cross 4f 40 complete folded booklet in fine condition SGXSB19.  
2.501703 1990 Red Cross Fund French Singers 16f 80 complete booklet in fine condition SGCSB16.  
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12.001704 1990-92 1990 Red Cross Fund French Singers 16f 80 complete booklet SGCSB16 1991 La 
Train Mozart 23f complete unopened booklet x 2 1992 Red Cross Fund French Composers 
18f complete booklet x 2 all in fine condition SGDSB97(c).

 

5.001705 1993 Greetings 33f 60 perf 12½ complete booklet in fine condition CSB23.  
8.001706 1994 Franco-Swedish Cultural Relations 18f 60 complete booklet in fine condition SBCSB25.  

5.001707 1878 H&G40 Peace & Commerce 10c black on violet postal card genuine commercial use to 
Sweden with two strikes of Paris cds dated 10 October 1882 having fine strike of Swedish 
Railway Travelling Post Office cds dated 12 October 1882. 

 
FRANCE - POSTAL STATIONERY

5.001708 1881 H&G46 Peace & Commerce 10c black on violet postal card (two filing punch holes) 
genuine commercial use in Turkish Empire to Germany having Syria cds dated 30 May 1889 
on front Alexandrie Egypt cds dated 1 June 1889 on reverse and Stuttgart arrival cds dated 7 
June 1889 also on front. 

 

3.001709 1882 H&GE1 1c black & E3 3c brick red wrappers both to same address in Luxembourg with 
Paris cds's of January or May 1895. Lot includes H&GE1 1c black fine unused wrapper. 

 

5.001710 1894 H&G unlisted 15c blue on light green unused illustrated envelope (flap stuck down) for 
Lyon Exibition 1894 number 2005 of 4000 produced in fine condition. 

 

5.001711 1896 H&G unlisted 5c green on cream unused illustrated envelope for the Wedding of Prince 
Carl of Denmark and Princess Maud of Wales on 6th October 1896 in fine condition. 

 

2.501712 1902-03 H&GA28 15c red on buff fine unused letter card.  
15.001713 1931 Complete set of 12 different Sower design 15c brown printed to private order illustrated 

postal cards for 1931 International Colonial Exhibition in original envelope as sold being set 
number 431 of only 850 printed all in fine condition.

 

20.001714 1936 90c H&G113 Vimy Ridge 90c red on cream complete set of 10 different postal cards all 
having purple rubber stamped address to England bearing additional 1f 50 deep blue SG550 
tied by Monument De Vimy Canadian War Memorial Vimy France continuous machine cancel 
26 July 1936 complete with black on grey commemorative envelope the cards were sold in.

 

15.001715 1870s Forgeries of Ceres Head 20c blue 40c orange and 80c carmine each imperf 4 margins 
all having two line B.Balloon P.E.diagonal black overprint applied.There seems to be some 
confusion regarding these items as Rampacher regarded these as Paris Ballon Post 
Fantisies and Kohl states they are a forgery of the cancel. Unusal and rarely seen items. 

 
FRANCE CINDERELLA ITEMS

15.001716 1871 Lorin's locals 10c blue violet on grey imperf (probably a forgery) 10c grey-blue on 
pinkish newsprint perf and 50c black on bright white imperf (very dubious) all lightly mounted 
mint complete with a magazine cutting about this service, rarely seen items.

 

35.001717 1900 Paris Universal Exhibition 136 perf labels for the event in various colours including 5 
blocks of 4 plus five different colour identical labels for the Paris Art and Science Exhibition 
and green label for Marseille 1900 Universal Exhibition all mint mounted on album pages. 

 

30.001718 1941 French Voluntary Expeditionary Corp on the Eastern Front 100f Polar Bear and Sword 
over Devastated Town perf miniature sheet in blue with red star on bears chest mounted 
once displayed on album page Yvert 1.

 

50.001719 1941 French Voluntary Expeditionary Corp on the Eastern Front imperf sunken die proof on 
soft white paper for 100f Polar Bear and Sword over Devastated Town miniature sheet in 
blue with red star on bears chest displayed on album page with four light hingemarks Yvert 1.

 

60.001720 1941 Unaddressed manilla envelope for French Voluntary Expeditionary Corp on the Eastern 
Front bearing 100f Polar Bear and Sword over Devastated Town imperf miniature sheet in 
blue with red star on bears chest (Yvert 1) tied by Feldpost b cds dated 11 December 1941 
Maury BF1 displayed on album page.

 

5.001721 1942 French Volunter Legion to Fight Bolcevics 1f + 1f violet & red 1f green & black 1f + 1f 
sepia & blue 1f + 1f ultramarine & red plus 1f + 1f carmine & green set of 5 mounted mint SG 
unlisted  Yvert & Tellier 6/10.

 

60.001722 1942 Typed address manilla envelope to Mrs Navon 23 place du Marche Nemours Seine et 
Marne bearing French Voluntary Expeditionary Corp on the Eastern Front 100f Polar Bear 
and Sword over Devastated Town perf miniature sheet in blue with red star on bears chest 
(Yvert 1) tied by Feldpost b cds dated 11 January 1942 Maury BF1 displayed on album page.

 

15.001723 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in blue 
imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted with light tone stain on one label.

 

15.001724 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in green 
on light green imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted.

 

52- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
FRANCE CINDERELLA ITEMS (contd.)

15.001725 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in 
orange imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted.

 

25.001726 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU five 3/4 original size black & white real photograph 
reproductions of designs for 25f value (three in different stages of issued design two in 
unissued design including rejected design by Decaris and draft by Spitz) each displayed on 
loose leaf faced album page with neat manuscript write up. rarely seen items.

 

9.001727 1952 Centenary of Medaille Militatie set of 12 from different colonies unmounted mint.  
FRENCH COLONIES

5.001728 General Issues - 1871-72 80c rose-carmine 2½ clear margins into at base and small portion 
missing bottom right fine used SG10.

 

5.001729 General Issues - 1881-86 75c rose-carmine/rose fine used part Saigon cds bottom right 
corner perf  missing and small closed tear at top SG57.

 

3.501730 Central African Republic - 1963 Railway Engines set of 4 unmounted mint SG47/50.  
10.001731 Algeria - 1844-61 One front two covers one wrapper and seven entires all unfranked mostly 

used within Algeria with good range of cancels including French TPO cds's and five having 
hollow letter charge markings. 

 

25.001732 Algeria - 1860-1921 Bundle of forty nine cards/covers (including postal stationery and a 
couple of censored items - condition a little mixed) mostly originating in Bone used within 
Algeria or to France having a good range of stamps affixed tied by mostley Bone Algeria or 
Bone Constantinople cds's with many different transit marks applied.

 

4.001733 Algeria - 1937 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to England at 2f rate bearing Paris 
International Exhibition 50c rose-carmine and 1f 50 blue commemoratives SG141/42 tied by 
unclear machine cancel dated 19 December 1937. Sepia label for 1937 Paris Exhibition 
applied but not tied to cover.

 

4.001734 Algeria - 1944 War Prisioners Relief Fund set of 4 each value in bottom left corner marginal 
block of 4 unmounted mint SG211/214.  

 

8.001735 Algeria - 1949-53 Air 100f brown-purple x 2 plus 500f all fine used SG291 & 293.  
9.001736 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f + 98f 50 

deep blue & grey top right corner marginal showing Cross of Lorrianne in top selvedge lightly 
mounted once in selvedge stamp unmounted SG87. 

 

15.001737 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f + 98f 50 
deep blue & grey bottom marginal showing Cross of Lorrianne in selvedge tied to small piece 
by Kouba Algies single ring cds date 3 (month unclear) 1943 cds SG87. 

 

2.501738 Dahomey - 1966 Pope Pauls Visit to UN and 1967 World Fair Montreal miniature sheets 
unmounted mint SGMS257 & MS293.

 

2.501739 French Morocco - 1933-34 Saadian Tombs 5f brown-lake lightly mounted mint SG190.  
3.001740 French Polynesia - 1985 Couple Holding Red Footed Booby 250f right marginal imperf 

printers proof unmounted mint SG457.
 

10.001741 French Polynesia - 1968 Air "The Meal" Gauguin 200f imperf right marginal printers proof 
horizontal pair unmounted mint SG87.

 

3.501742 French Polynesia - 1976 "The Dream" (Gauguin) 50f unmounted mint SG226.  
10.001743 French Post Offices in Tangier - 1928 Flood Relief 5c blue to 5f grey-black set of 10 

mounted mint each having pencil signature on reverse SG30/39. 
 

3.001744 French Somali Coast - 1932 Greenish sepia postcard of Ambouli Street Djibouti local use 
bearing Somali Woman 4c grey-lilac & ultramarine SG178 tied by Djibouti French Somali 
Coast cds dated 4 May 1932.

 

5.001745 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Kerguelan 8f unmounted mint SG9.  
2.501746 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Seal 10f unmounted mint SG10.  
3.001747 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Seal 15f unmounted mint SG12.  
4.501748 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1957 International Geophysical Year 5f black 

& violet to 15f deep blue set of 3 unmounted mint SG19/21. 
 

9.001749 French Southern and Antarctic Territories - 1969 Fifth Antarctic Treaty 50f blue and 1989 
15th Atlantic Treaty 17f 70 red, plum & steel blue unmounted mint SG51 & 258.

 

4.001750 French Sudan Upper Senegal & Niger - 1908 Black & white postcard of the Post Office at 
Kayes sent to Guinea having General Faidherbe 5c red & green SG38 applied to front tied by 
smudged unclear cds dated 1908.

 

4.001751 Gabon - 1911 Lightly soiled hand addressed cover to England bearing Peace & Commerce 
25c red & blue SG23 tied by Libreville double ring cds dated 22 November 1911.  

 

3.501752 Guadelope - 1935 West Indies Tercentenary 50c scarlet lightly mounted mint SG152.  
3.501753 Guadelope - 1935 West Indies Tercentenary 1f 50 ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG153.  
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3.001754 Guadeloupe - 1957 Commercial typed address air mail cover to England at 70f rate bearing 
20f Martinique SG1267 and 50f Rugby SG1299 both tied by Pointe A Pitre single ring cds 
dated 2 February 1957. Stamps of France were used in Guadeloupe after 1947.

 

10.001755 Indo-China - 1905 Front only of mourning cover to France at 40c rate bearing 5c bright 
yellow-green x 5 (inc strip of 3) and 15 on 25c blue SG23a & 29 all tied by four strikes of 
Yenbay Tonkin double ring cds dated 28 September 1905. Manuscript "No 313" registered 
mark and R in octogonal mark also applied.

 

7.501756 Indo China - 1936 1c brown to 2p black set of 11 unmounted mint SG230/40.  
3.001757 Latakia Alaouites - 1925 Pasteur set of 6 lightly mounted mint dark gum SG16/21.  

10.001758 Latakia Alaouites - 1926 4p on 0p.25 olive black small thin mounted mint SG49b.  
15.001759 Madagascar - 1945 Two lightly soiled plain hand addressed covers sent registered 

Tananarive (black & red on white labels affixed) to Sanitary Official Abidjan Ivory Coast 
bearing Travellers Tree 5c sepia to 20f violet & brown definitive set of 14 SG254/67 (seven 
different values on each cover) all tied by Tananarive single ring cds's dated 29 January 
1945. Large Par Avion cachet and small G22 boxed censor mark apllied to front of both 
covers with Abidjan Ivory Coast double ring cds dated 26 February 1945 on reverse.

 

3.001760 Martinique - 1957 Hand addressed air mail cover to St Lucia (unusual destination) at 65f 
rate bearing 15f France SG1238 and 50f Saint Remy SG1355 both tied by Redoute 
Martinique single ring cds dated 30 December 1957. Stamps of France were used in 
Martinique after 1947.

 

1.501761 New Caledonia - 1976 Old Town Hall Noumea 75f unmounted mint SG574.  
25.001762 New Caledonia - 1994 Frigate Nivose 1080f complete prestige booklet fine condition SB8.  

3.001763 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1959 Adaptation of Constitution 200f unmounted mint SG416.  
4.001764 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1963 Bicentenary of First Govenor 200f unmounted mint SG427.  
6.001765 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1969 Maritime Links with France 200f unmounted mint SG468.  
9.001766 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1970 Celebrities 25f 50f & 60f set of 3 unmounted mint SG488/90.  
5.001767 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1972 General De Gaulle 100f unmounted mint SG506.  
7.001768 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1973 Air 1f 50 to 4f set of 3 unmounted mint SG513/15.  
4.001769 Senegal - 1966-90 Duplicated range of sets and miniature sheets inc MS331 x 2 and MS495 

x 3  all unmounted mint STC35+.
 

5.001770 Syria - 1923 Small mourning cover hand addressed to Egypt bearing 2p surcharge on 'Oliver 
Merson' type 40c red & pale blue SG81 tied by smudged cds cancel having Cairo bilingual 
cds dated 30 April 1923 on reverse.

 

3.001771 Togo - 1985 Philafrica Exhibition sheetlet unmounted mint SG1835/36.  
3.001772 Tunisia - 1888-1901 2c purple-brown/buff 10c black/lilac 10c carmine and 15c grey all four 

having "T" perforations (used for postage due purposes) one with part cds two with 
manuscript ink cross's applied other no markings SG10 12 & 23/24 varieties.

 

5.001773 Wallis & Futuna Islands - 1991 Death of Mozart 500f unmounted mint SG586.  
4.001774 Wallis & Futuna Islands - 1991 Death Bicentennary of Mozart 500f unmounted mint SG586.  
8.001775 Wallis & Futuna Islands - 1991 Death Bicentennary of Mozart 500f vertical gutter pair 

unmounted mint SG586.
 

8.001776 Wallis & Futuna Islands - 1991 Death Bicentennary of Mozart 500f unmounted mint plus 
same on illustrated unaddress first day cover SG586.

 

5.001777 Guadeloupe - 1890s H&GB unlisted Peace & Commerce 25c black & red on pink envelope 
hand addressed to Siene et Oise (North of Paris) having two strikes of Pointe-A-Pitre single 
ring cds dated 18 September 1895.

 
FRENCH COLONIES - POSTAL STATIONERY

15.001778 Baden to Wurttemberg - 1851-65 Range of 10 different stamps comprising Baden SG3 & 5 
fine used Bergedorf SG8 mint Brunswick SG28 & 30 unused (no gum) Saxony SG31 & 45 
fine used plus Wurttemberg SG12/13 & 17 all used average to good condition SG cat £330+.

 
GERMANY STATES

5.001779 Saxony - 1863-67 ½ngr orange block of 4 mounted mint gum faults SG37.  
2.001780 Wurttemberg - 1920 Officials 75pf olive-bistre to 3m green 5 values mounted mint with large 

hinge remains SGO256/O260.
 

1.501781 1920-21 Germania 50pf purple plate II two mint horizontal strips of 5 with 3 in each strip 
unmounted mint SG145a.

 
GERMANY

8.001782 1924-27 1m green to 5m grey-green set of 4 fine used SG376/79.  
2.501783 1926-27 Bach 50pf brown fine part cds used SG411.  
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12.001784 1933 Frederick the Great 12pf rosine vertical mint gutter pair selvedge at bottom and left 
mounted on selvedge only stamps unmounted SG491 plus 25pf ultramarine x 2 used 
examples one with minor fault straight line cancels SG492 plus 1933 6pf postal stationery 
card H&G216 unused and used examples. 

 

5.001785 1934 2m black & green fine used SG535.  
10.001786 1934 2m black & green & 3m black & blue both fine used minor faults SG535/36.  
10.001787 1934 3m black & blue very fine used SG536.  
25.001788 1935 Railway Centenary 6pf green to 40pf bright purple set of 4 unmounted mint SG577/80.  
15.001789 1935 Railway Centenary 6pf to 40pf set of 4 unmounted mint SG577/80.  

5.001790 1936 Brown Ribbon of Germany  42pf + 108pf deep brown miniature sheet having a couple 
of light creases unmounted mint SGMS618.

 

5.001791 1936 Brown Ribbon of Germany  42pf + 108pf deep brown miniature sheet having a couple 
of light stains on edges unmounted mint SGMS618.

 

7.001792 1936 Brown Ribbon 42pf + 108pf deep brown miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS618.  
10.001793 1937 Hitlers Culture Fund and 48th Birthday miniature sheet unmounted mint having minor 

gum flaw top right corner SGMS635.
 

3.001794 1937 Hitlers Culture Fund and 48th Birthday miniature sheet very fine used SGMS635.  
10.001795 1937 Hitlers Culture Fund and 48th Birthday mint miniature sheet mounted twice in selvedge 

(stamps unmounted) with light stain from hinges visible from front SGMS637.
 

7.501796 1937 Hitlers Culture Fund and 48th Birthday miniature sheet mounted twice in selvedge with 
stain from hinges visible from front cancelled to order with two strikes of Nurnberg cds dated 
9 September 1937 SGMS637.

 

6.001797 1937 Winter Relief Fund set of 9 fine used SG639/47.  
2.001798 1942 Hitler's 53rd Birthday 12pf + 38pf claret unmounted mint SG803.  

15.001799 1947-61 Range of 50 different used stamps including some Allied Occupation & Berlin 
issues.

 

6.001800 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 30pf ultramarine fine part cds used SG1038.  
6.501801 1950 Death Bicentenary of Bach 10pf + 2pf myrtle-green fine part cds used SG1043.  
7.001802 1950 Death Bicentenary of Bach 20pf + 3pf claret fine part cds used SG1044.  

10.001803 1951 700th Anniv of St Mary's Church Lübeck 10pf + 5pf fine part cds used SG1065.  
10.001804 1951 700th Anniv of St Mary's Church Lübeck 20pf + 5pf fine part cds used SG1066.  

6.501805 1951 National Philatelic Exhibition 10pf + 2pf fine part cds used SG1067.  
7.001806 1951 National Philatelic Exhibition 20pf + 3pf fine part cds used SG1068.  

15.001807 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 40f purple unmounted mint SG1055.  
2.501808 1952 Lutheran World Federation 10pf green very lightly mounted mint SG1075.  
4.001809 1952 Lutheran World Federation Assembly Hanover 10pf green unmounted mint SG1075.  
5.001810 1952 75th Anniv of Otto Gas Engine 30pf deep blue fine used SG1076.  
2.501811 1953 A. H. Francke 4pf + 2pf brown very fine part cds used SG1099.  
7.001812 1953 International Philatelic Exhibition 20pf + 3pf fine used SG1098.  
5.001813 1953 Transport Exhibition 30pf deep blue fine used SG1096.  

10.001814 1959 Inaurgation of Beethoven Hall miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1233a.  
8.001815 1959 Inaurgaration of Beethoven Hall 110pf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1233a.  
9.001816 1959 Inauguration of Beethoven Hall Bonn miniature sheet very fine cds used SGMS1233a.  
3.001817 1963-71 Eight sets of 4 of Child Welfare comprising 1963 1965/68 plus 1968 Berlin set and 

1969 and 1971 Humanitarian Relief Funds all unmounted mint SG1315/18  1384/87 1416/19 
B316/B319 1434/37 1473/76 1506/1510 & 1559/63.

 

8.001818 1986-94 Bertha von Suttner 200pf sheetlet of 10 unmounted mint SG2164.  
4.001819 1986-94 Rahel Varnhagen von Ense 80pf sheetlet of 10 unmounted mint SG2156a.  

15.001820 1994 Humanitarian Relief Funds Traditional Costumes (2nd Series) 80pf + 40pf to 200pf 
+70pf set of 5 each value in sheet of 10 all unmounted mint SG2598/602.

 

25.001821 1995 A5 size gold on blue hardback Deutsche Post year book containing all 55 stamps and 4 
miniature sheets issued in the year between Millenary of Gera SG2613 and Borussia 
Dortmund German Football Champions SG2692 plus 640pf Speyer Catherdral SG2665 all 
unmounted mint in hingeless mounts on special page for each issue also showing FDI cancel 
on page. SG cat £167+.

 

20.001822 1996 A5 size black on cream softbound Deutsche Post year book containing 49 stamps and 
5 miniature sheets issued in the year missing Childrens For Us miniature sheet Humanitarian 
Relief Farmhouses set of 5 and Gendarmenmarket Berlin 100pf comprising 150th Anniv of 
German Institute for Childrens Missionary Work SG2693 and Birth Centenary of Carlo 
Schmid SG2750 plus 690pf St Michael's Church SG2666 all unmounted mint in hingeless 
mounts on special pages. SG cat £143+.
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25.001823 1997 A5 size gold on blue hardback Deutsche Post year book containing all 53 stamps and 5 
miniature sheets issued in the year between Birth Bicentenary of Franz Schubert SG2751 
and Christmas SG2826 plus 47pf Berus Monument SG2656 110pf Bellevue Castle SG2657 
220pf Brühls Terrace SG2659 440pf Breman Town Hall SG2661 and 510pf Holsten Gate 
SG2663 all unmounted mint in hingeless mounts on special page for each issue also showing 
FDI cancel on page. SG cat £176+.

 

7.501824 2000 Tourist Sights 10pf to 720pf set of 11 fine used SG2988/3000.  
1.501825 2015 Asterix 21c Idefix & 62c Asterix & 62c Obelix miniature sheet folded vertically (not 

affecting stamps) ex booklet unmounted mint SGMS4004.
 

22.001826 Berlin - 1950 Berlin Philharmonic Orchestra 30pf + 6pf deep blue fine used SGB73.  
6.001827 Berlin - 1951 Berlin Philarmonic Orchestra 30pf + 5pf deep blue rounded perf top right corner 

fine part cds used SGB73.
 

12.001828 Berlin - 1951 Freedom Bell 30pf blue fine part cds used SGB78.  
7.501829 Berlin - 1952 125th Death Anniv of Beethoven 30pf blue fine used SGB87.  
3.001830 Berlin - 1954 Fifth Death Anniv of Strauss 40pf ultramarine unmounted mint SGB121.  
5.001831 Berlin - 1955 Death Anniv of Furtwangler 40pf ultramarine unmounted mint SGB125.  
3.001832 Berlin - 1955 Death Anniv of Furtwangler 40pf ultramarine mounted mint SGB125.  
5.001833 Berlin - 1955 Death Anniv of Furtwangler 40pf ultramarine fine used SGB125.  
2.501834 East Germany - 1950 East German Elections 24p chestnut mounted mint SGE32.  

15.001835 East Germany - 1950 250th Anniv of Academy of Sciences 1pf grey mounted mint plus 5pf 
green to 50pf ultramarine nine values fine used SGE20/E29.

 

15.001836 East Germany - 1951 Friendship with China 12pf to 50pf set of 3 fine used SGE43/E45.  
25.001837 East Germany - 1953 70th Death Anniversary of Karl Marx set of two imperf miniature 

sheets both mounted mint one with small piece of album page stuck to gum SGMSE111ac.
 

1.501838 East Germany - 1971 Exhibits from Ethnological Museum 10pf to 40pf set plus Treasures of 
Dresdens Green Vaults 5pf to 30pf set unmounted mint SGE135/56 & E1403/08.

 

2.501839 Danzig - 1936 Winter Relief Fund set of 5 lightly mounted mint top two values with one tone 
spot visible from front SG244/48. 

 

4.001840 Danzig - 1937 Winter Relief Fund set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG255/59.  
10.001841 Danzig - 1938-39 1g black & orange centred low good used with large part of Danzig cds 

plus additional red crayon straight line cancel SG275. 
 

1.501842 Cameroun - 1905-09 20pf ultramarine mounted mint SGK23.  
1.501843 Cameroun - 1905-19 20pf ultramarine lightly mounted mint SGK23.  
1.501844 German Post Offices in China - 1898 3pf grey-brown mounted mint heavy hinges SG7.  
5.001845 German Post Offices in China - 1901-04 3pf brown mounted mint plus 5pf green 10pf 

carmine 20pf ultramarine and 40pf black & carmine last four fine part cds SG22/25 & 28.
 

2.501846 German Post Offices in China - 1905 1c on 3pf brown mounted mint plus 2c on 5pf green 
4c on 10pf carmine and 10c on 20pf ultramarine last three fine used SG36/39.

 

2.001847 German Post Offices in China - 1905-19 1c on 3pf brown and 2c on 5pf green mounted 
mint plus 4c on 10pf carmine and 20c on 40pf black & carmine both fine used SG46/48 & 51.

 

1.501848 German Post Offices in Morocco - 1899 3c on 3pf & 5c on 5pf fine used SG1/2.  
2.501849 German Post Offices in Morocco - 1905 50c on 40pf black & carmine mounted mint SG32.  
5.001850 German Post Offices in Morocco - 1905 1p on 80pf black & carmine mounted mint SG34.  
2.001851 German Post Offices in Morocco - 1911-18  50c on 40pf black & carmine 60c on 50pf 

black & purple/buff and 1p on 80pf black & carmine/rose all mounted mint SG57/59..
 

5.001852 German New Guinea - 1901 10f carmine mounted mint SG9.  
3.001853 German New Guinea - 1901 1m carmine mounted mint SG16.  
7.501854 German New Guinea - 1901 1m carmine light soiling both sides fine cds used SG16.  

25.001855 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1884 1¼ surcharge (type A) on 25pf red-brown having 
some light purple offset of design on gum mounted mint with heavy hinge remains SG4.

 

9.001856 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1905-12 25pi on 5m lake & black small gum thin at 
base lightly mounted mint SG58.

 

9.001857 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1908 100c surcharge  on 80pf black & carmine/rose 
unused (no gum) SG64.

 

10.001858 1945-49 Mint and used range of 200 stamps including mint 8 blocks of 4 block of 6 and block 
of 10 for various occupation zones including top values.

 
GERMANY - AMERICAN, BRITISH & SOVIET RUSSIAN ZONE

4.001859 1946-47 Numeral 15pf yellow-green complete sheet of 100 folded once horizontally having 
some perf separation unmounted mint SG910.
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5.001860 1948 700th Anniv of Cologne Cathedral set of 4 fine used SGA104/A107.  
3.501861 1948-50 Brandenburg Gate 30pf blue perf 14 lightly mounted mint SGA123a.  

5.001862 1924 Air 100k to 10,000k set of 6 fine used usual centring SG433/36b.  
HUNGARY

5.001863 1924 Tuberculosis Relief Fund 300k to 1,000k set of 3 fine used SG437/39.  
25.001864 1925 Sports Association Fund set of 8 mounted mint plus 1958 Brussels Exhibition 10fo 

magenta miniature sheet unmounted mint SG452/59 & MS1512a. 
 

2.001865 1925 Sports Association Fund 400k + 400k Diving very fine used SG455.  
2.501866 1925 Sports Association Fund 2500k + 2500k Hurdles very fine used SG459.  
2.001867 1925 Sports Association Fund 2000k + 2000k Football very fine used SG458.  
2.001868 1925 Sports Association Fund 500k + 500k Fencing very fine used SG456.  
5.001869 1946 Railway Engines 10,000ap to 40,000ap set of 4 unmounted mint SG957/60.  
7.501870 1949 Centenary of Budapest Chain Bridge 40fi bluish green to 1fo blue in horizontal imperf 

pairs ex limited printings (refer note above SG1053) unmounted mint SG1073/75 imperfs.
 

2.001871 1961 Budapest Zoo 20fi (two lightly toned perfs) to 3fo (tiny closed tear) set of 9 lightly 
mounted mint SG1716/25. 

 

2.001872 1963 Provincial Costumes 20fi to 3fo set of 9 unmounted mint SG1934/42.  
2.001873 1966 Stamp Day 2fo + 50fi se-tenant horizontal strip of 4 unmounted mint SG2221/2224  
2.001874 1966 Stamp Day miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2225.  
2.501875 1977 30th Anniv of Re-establishment of Danube Commission miniature sheet number 

140144 unused (no gum) folded through perfs SGMS3160.
 

2.001876 1980 Olympic Campions 20fo miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3338.  
1.501877 1982 250th Birth Anniv of George Washinton miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3451.  

3.001878 1876 Official 20a yellowish green perf 14 x 13½ fine used one short corner perf SGO24a.  
ICELAND

9.001879 1902 Official I GILDI '02-'03 on 50a dull lilac perf 14 x 13½ fine used SGO93.   
1.501880 1902 Official I GILDI '02-'03 on 16a carmine perf 14 x 13½ unused (no gum) SGO91.   
5.001881 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 10a blue & grey-blue mounted mint SG173.  
9.001882 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 20a carmine & pink mounted mint SG163.  
4.001883 1930 Air Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 20a blue & yellow-brown light gum creasing 

lightly mounted mint off white gum SG175. 
 

4.501884 1930 Air Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 15a blue & red-brown mounted mint SG174.  
2.001885 1938 Liefr Eiricssons Day miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS232.  
6.001886 1950-54 2k blackish violet lightly mounted mint SG306.  
9.001887 1953 10a black to 10k yellow-brown set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG319/23.  

35.001888 1881-82 10f black buff & red perf comp 12& 13 centred left fine part cds used SG65b.  
IRAN

8.001889 1911-13 4k black & blue lightly mounted mint SG377.  
7.001890 1918 Type 78 overprint on 2k sepia deep green & silver mounted mint SG507.  
8.001891 1918 24ch surcharge on 4k sepia blue & silver mounted mint SG508.  

20.001892 1918 Overprint with bottom line of type 82 5k sepia chocolate & gold mounted mint SG523.  

15.001893 Sardinia - 1855-63 3L bronze 4 very large even margins light even pressed diagonal crease 
showing clear double colourless embossing (no longer listed by SG) having small collectors 
mark on reverse mounted mint SG61.

 
ITALY

4.001894 Austrian Territories - 1919 General Issue sixteen different mint stamps between SG62/E77 
displayed on loose leaf album page SG cat £40+.

 

5.001895 H R Harmer auction catalogue for the P.J.Liddell collection of Kingdom of Italy and Vatican 
held 24-25 May 1965 in fine condition.  

 

3.501896 1917-23 55c dull purple mounted mint SG107.  
5.001897 1930s-40s Italian Revenue range of nine different values comprising 50L bust to left plus bust 

to right 20c on 25c 40c on 50c 3L 4L 5L 20L 40L and 50L all with fiscal cancels.
 

50.001898 1934 World Cup Football Championships Italy 20c orange-red to 10L + 5L agate set of 9 
lightly mounted mint in Hawid hingless mounts on two album pages SG413/21.

 

2.501899 1942-44 Three printed address dividend cards (some creasing) sent registered Milan to 
Abbazia at 90c or from 2L rate with Milan meter marks applied one having purple censor 
mark applied and Fiume cds. 

 

5.001900 1945-51 Eight postally used cards one with purple censor mark all used within Trieste.   
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2.501901 1947 Three typed address unfranked covers to same person and address in Sagrado from 
Ufficio Del Lavoro Gorizia used August/September 1947 each with Tax Mark and postage 
due cachet applied with 10L (2L x 5) 10L or 30L (5L x 6) postage dues tied by Gorizia cds's.

 

7.501902 1948-52 Bundle of 27 unstamped Post Office service preprinted postal cards mainly used in 
Trieste region with some cachets and postmark interest.

 

25.001903 1949 50th Anniversary of the Venice Biennial Art Exhibition 5L brown-red & flesh to 50L blue 
& Lemon set of 4 unmounted mint SG721/24. 

 

8.001904 1949 European Recovery Plan 5L blue-green to 20L brown fine used SG727/29.  
3.001905 1949 500th Birth Anniv of Medici 20L violet-blue light crease unmounted mint SG735.  
5.001906 1950 Honouring Gaudenzio Ferrari 20L grey-green lightly mounted mint SG748.  
5.001907 1950 International Radio Conference 20L violet mounted mint SG749.  

60.001908 1950 International Radio Conference 55L blue lightly mounted mint SG750.  
15.001909 1950 Holy Year 55L blue lightly mounted mint SG747.  

4.001910 1950 Holy Year 20L violet lightly mounted mint SG746.  
12.001911 1951 Triennial Art Exhibition 20L & 55L both unmounted mint SG793/94.  
12.001912 1951 Restoration of Monte Casino Abbey 55L blue fine cds used SG791.  
10.001913 1951 29th Milan Fair 55L blue fine part slogan cancel used SG784.  
25.001914 1951 International Gymnastics Festival 5lL to 15L set of 3 unmounted mint SG787/89.  
24.001915 1985 Europa Music Year 500L & 600L each value in left corner marginal blocks of 10 (5 x 2) 

unmounted mint SG1887/88.
 

2.001916 1985 Italia 85 International Stamp Exhibition 4000L miniature sheet unmounted mint in small 
blue folder as issued SGMS1912.

 

4.001917 1993 European Single Market sheetlet of 12 unmounted mint SG2182a.  
3.001918 1996 Italia 98 6000L complete booklet in fine condition SB12.  
9.001919 Ethiopia - 1936 75c orange lightly mounted mint SG322f.  
9.001920 Ethiopia - 1936 1L 25 blue lightly mounted mint SG322g.  
9.001921 Fiume - 1918-19 Parliament Buildings 1k lake usual fluffy perfs mounted mint SG16.  

13.001922 Fiume - 1918-19 Parliament Buildings 3k grey & dull violet lightly mounted mint SG18.  
6.001923 Fiume - 1918-19 War Charity stamps 10 + 2f carmine 15 + 2f deep violet and 40 + 2f lake all 

three mounted mint SG24/26.
 

4.501924 Italian East Africa - 1938 25L slate-blue unmounted mint light soiling on rear SG31.  
5.001925 Italian East Africa - 1938-41 Twenty four mint and five used stamps displayed on three 

loose leaf album pages SG cat £60+.
 

5.001926 Trieste - 1946 Manilla A4 bilingual Request for rail tonnage form dated 28 June 1946 from 
HQ Allied Military Government 13 Corps Transportation Division to move 20 tons of cement. 

 

12.001927 1936 Catholic Press Exhibition Rome St John Bosco 25c yellow-green & 80c red-brown both 
lightly mounted mint SG49 & 52.

 
VATICAN CITY

3.001928 1936 Catholic Press Exhibition Rome St John Bosco 25c yellow-green fine used SG49.  
15.001929 1936 Catholic Press Exhibition 5c blue-green to 5L bistre-brown set of 8 mounted mint some 

hinge remains and disturbed gum on all SG47/54.
 

4.001930 1991 Restoration of the Sistine Chapel 5400L complete booklet plus 1995 European 
Conservation Year 5400L complete booklet both in fine condition SB3 & SB5.

 

2.001931 1929 Rodi 5c claret to 50c chocolate and 5L claret 7 different values mounted mint plus 1934 
Air 50c black & yellow fine used SG17B/22B 24B & 124.

 
ITALY DODECANESE ISLANDS

2.001932 1932 Isole Dell' Italiane Egeo overprint on Dante issue 10c olive-green to 30c orange plus 
75c carmine-red and 1L 25 blue 7 different values mounted mint SG70/74 & 76/77.

 

8.001933 1934 Parcel Post 5c orange to 10L deep blue set of 11 fine used SGP137/P147.  
95.001934 1934 World Cup Football Championships Italy 20c lake-red to 10L + 5L green set of 9 lightly 

mounted mint in Hawid hingeless mounts on two album pages SG128/36.
 

3.501935 1910-29 25c blue fine used SG37.  
ITALIAN COLONY ERITREA

7.501936 1916-21 60c carmine-red lightly mounted mint SG45.  
9.001937 1924 2c on 1b brown centred high and left fine part cds used SG83.  
9.001938 1924 1L on 10a lilac centred right fine part cds used SG89.  

10.001939 1927 Volta Centenary 20c bright violet 50c orange and 1L 25 blue set of 3 usual centring 
mounted mint SG120/22.

 

2.001940 1928-29 50c slate & red-brown fine used SG130.  
5.001941 1928-29 7½c brown mounted mint couple small black marks on gum SG123.  

58- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
ITALIAN COLONY ERITREA (contd.)

2.001942 1933 Native Village 35c bright violet fine part cds used one pulled perf SG204.  

80.001943 1934 World Cup Football Championships Italy 10c olive-green to 50L blue-green set of 9 
mounted mint in Hawid hingeless mounts on two album pages SG76/87.

 
ITALIAN COLONIES GENERAL ISSUES

9.001944 1912-22 45c olive-green lightly mounted mint usual off white gum SG11.  
ITALIAN COLONY LIBYA

45.001945 1912-22 15c slate (v) off white gum lightly mounted mint SG5.  
70.001946 1912-22 5L blue & rose centred high & left very fine part cds used SG15.  

7.501947 1921 Goddess of Plenty 25c blue & deep blue perf 14¼ x 13¾ horizontal pair centred right 
one stamp missing one perf showing centre inverted mounted mint having black paper 
adhesion on reverse SG27Aa.

 

7.001948 1921 5L blue & black centred high & left fine used SG32A.  
35.001949 1921 Victory 10L olive & indigo perf 14¼ x 13¼ fine part cds used having small light blue 

mark in top perfs visible from front SG33B.
 

75.001950 1924-40 Goddess of Plenty 15c orange & sepia perf 11 lightly mounted mint SG52a.  
15.001951 1924-40 Goddess of Plenty 25c blue & deep blue perf 14 mounted mint SG53.  
35.001952 1924-40 Roman Galley Leaving Tripoli 30c sepia & black perf 11 lightly mounted mint having 

brown streaky gum SG54a.
 

80.001953 1924-40 Victory 1L brown perf 11 lightly mounted mint SG58a.  
100.001954 1924-40 Victory 10L olive & indigo perf 11 fine part cds used SG61.  

5.001955 1928-30 1L 25 blue & ultramarine fine used SG66.  
7.001956 1931-32 Air 1L 20 deep brown unmounted mint SG120.  

16.001957 Tripolitania - 1931 Tripoli Trade Fair 10c brown-black to 50c bright violet and 2L 75 + 45c 
orange to 10L + 2L brown 6 values lightly mounted mint SG123/25 & 128/30 plus 5 mint 
Trieste commemoratives SG202 231/33 & 294.

 

2.001958 Tripolitania - 1931-32 Columns of Leptis 75c blue fine used light soiling on rear SG117a.  
5.001959 Tripolitania - 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Postage 5c sepia & green to 1L 

25 set of 6 each value in horizontal pairs very lightly mounted mint. Minor flaws on 50c and 
60c values not unduly detracting SG204/209.

 

5.001960 Tripolitania - 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition 5c sepia to 1L 25 green & blue 
Postage set of 6 lightly mounted mint having usual off white lightly toned gum SG204/09.

 

30.001961 1932-38 Unmounted mint range of pictorial definitives all perf 14 mostly in blocks comprising 
Francesco Crispi Lighthouse 5c chestnut x 46 7½c bright violet x 22 10c black x 21 15c 
olive-green x 74 plus Tower at Mnara-Ciromo 20c carmine x 20 25c green x 38 and 30c 
brown x 10. Odd light crease however most fine SG cat £780+ SG161a/167a.

 
ITALIAN SOMALILAND

7.501962 1934 Honouring The Duke of Abruzzi overprint on Tower at Mnara-Ciromo 25L green bottom 
right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint couple light creases SG186.

 

2.501963 1955-59 Illustrated unaddressed first day covers for Philatelic week 1956 and 1959 both 
bearing issued stamps (SG759 or 803) tied by pictorial red cancels.

 
JAPAN

5.001964 1944 Sixth Arabic Medical Congress 10p to100p set of 5 mounted mint SG275/79.  
LEBANON

5.001965 1944 First Anniv of Presidents Return to Office 300p grey-green fine part cds used SG288.  
7.001966 1944 Second Anniversary of Proclamation of Independence 300p grey-green & 500p 

purple-brown both fine part cds used SG273/74.
 

5.001967 1944 First Anniv of Presidents Return to Office 200p violet fine part cds used SG287.  
6.001968 1944 Second Anniversary of Proclamation of Independence Postage 150p blue & 200p dull 

purple plus Air 25p emerald-green 100p cinnnamon & 200p violet all fine part cds used 
SG267/68 269 &  271/72.

 

15.001969 1948 Third Meeting of United Nations Educational Scientific & Cultural Organisation 10p 
orange & carmine to 75p emerald & yellow-green set of 10 unmounted mint SG379/88. 

 

12.001970 1950 Cedar of Lebannon and Nahr el-Kalb Bridge 50c rose-red to 50p emerald-green set of 9 
unmounted mint top value with part dark gum shading SG407/15.

 

3.001971 1950 Lebanese Emigrants Congress set of 6 unmounted mint minor gum defects SG416/21.  

3.001972 1917 3h violet to 25h blue set of 6 fine used 5h green three lightly toned perfs SG7/12.  
LIECHTENSTEIN

6.001973 1937-38 Three Sisters Mountain 90r slate-violet & buff fine cds used SG164.  
25.001974 1947 Chomois 20r brown-lake Alpine Marmot 30r greenish blue and Golden Eagle 1f 50 

sepia each value in block of 6 (2 x 3) unmounted mint SG255/57.
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8.001975 1948 Pioneers of Flight 10r blue-green to 25r brown-lake plus 50r greenish blue to 5f 
olive-green eight different values all marginal unmounted mint SG259/62 & 264/67.

 

6.501976 1957 Madonna & Child (Sandro Botticelli) 30r brown-olive unmounted mint SG306.  
3.001977 1957 St John (Andrea del Sarto) 40r deep blue unmounted mint SG307.  
9.001978 1965 Madonna (wood sculpture) 10f vermilion very fine used block of 4 SG442  
7.001979 1965 Madonna (wood sculpture c 1700) 10f vermilion block of 4 very fine used SG442.  

8.001980 1882-84 1f lilac centred high & left fine used SG91.  
LUXEMBOURG

2.501981 1923-34 10f black perf 11½ fine part cds used SG222.  
8.001982 1945-46 War Victims miniature sheet unmounted mint light soiling on gum SGMS478a.  
1.501983 1948 National Welfare Fund 60c + 40c corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG510.  
6.001984 1950 National Welfare Fund set of 4 unmounted mint SG539/42.  
6.001985 1950 National Welfare Fund 60c + 10c to 8f + 5f set of 4 lightly mounted mint 8f having light 

tone mark at top not visible from front SG539/42.
 

5.001986 1951 Promote United Europe 3f orange-brown & yellow fine part cds used SG547.  
7.001987 1951 National Welfare Fund set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG549/52.  
2.501988 1969 Railways Centenary 2f 50 blue & red top right corner block of 4 unmounted mint SG661.  
2.501989 1985 Europa Music Year 10f & 16f unmounted mint SG1158/59.  

10.001990 1985 Europa Music Year 10f x 5 & 16f x 6 all unmounted mint SG1158/59.  
15.001991 1985 Europa 10f & 16f top right corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG1158/59.  
13.001992 1989 25th Anniv of Accession of Grand Duke Jean 60f complete booklet plus 1996 Birth 

Centenary of Grand Duchess 128f (sold at 120f) complete booklet SB7 & SB9.
 

4.001993 1996 Birth Centenary of Grand Duchess 128f (sold at 120f) complete booklet SB9.  

15.001994 1885 25c blue-green one lightly toned perf tip and a few shortish perfs unused (no gum) SG6.  
MONACO

5.001995 1922-24 Prince's Palace 10f carmine fine part cds used having full toned gum SG64.  
10.001996 1922-24 Prince's Palace 5f red-brown lightly mounted mint SG62.  

4.001997 1948 Monaco Harbour 25f black fine used SG374.  
6.001998 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 5f green 15f carmine and 25f blue each value in folded complete 

sheets of 25 all unmounted mint couple of light bends on each sheet SG410 & 412/13.
 

15.001999 1960s-80s Range of 43 different unmounted mint stamps all on theme of marine life including 
5 sets (inc 1960 Oceanography Museum) and some singles SG cat £60+. 

 

4.502000 1961 Vintage Motor Cars 1c to 1f set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG704/17.  
5.002001 1967 Paintings "Princes and Princesses of Monaco" 1f Prince Rainer 1 and 1f Lucian 

Grimaldi each in complete sheet of 10 all unmounted mint SG895/96.
 

8.002002 1968 Paintings "Princes and Princesses of Monaco" 1f Prince Charles II and 2f 30 Princess 
Jeanne Grimaldi each in complete sheet of 10 all unmounted mint SG932/33.

 

5.002003 Robson Lowe auction catalogue for the "Burrus" collection of Netherlands held 10 December 
1963 in fine condition with prices realised.

 
NETHERLANDS

6.502004 1929-48 Selection of 41 mint and used different charity stamps including SG384a used 
SG391A used and SG473/77 set of 5 unmounted mint. 

 

4.502005 1946 2½g brown-red fine part cds used SG617.  
3.002006 1947-48 45c blue fine part cds used SG653.  
5.002007 1952 Tercentenary of Landing in South Africa set of 4 mounted mint SG744/47.  
5.002008 1953 Child Welfare set of lightly mounted mint SG791/95.  
3.002009 1957 Child Welfare Fund set of 5 mounted mint SG857/61.  

10.002010 1969-92 Ten different commemorative blocks of 4 plus Culture and Child Welfare miniature 
sheets SGMS1102 & MS1497 all unmounted mint STC £58+.

 

1.002011 1974 2g orange on cream complete booklet in fine condition SB79.  
2.502012 1993 Greetings Stamps 70c complete sheet of 10 stamps unmounted mint SG1666a x 5.  
7.002013 1996 Change of Address Stamp 70c complete sheet of 20 unmounted mint SG1792.  
7.002014 1996 Tourism 70c Paddling in the sea and 100c Windmills both values in complete sheets of 

10 unmounted mint SG1799 & 1801.
 

6.002015 1997 Greetings 80c both types in complete sheets of 10 unmounted mint SG1840/41.  
1.502016 2000 500th Birth Anniv of Charles V sheetlet of 2 stamps/3 labels unmounted mint SG2001a.  
7.502017 2001 Replacement of the Guilder 12g 75 silver self adhesive stamp with an adhesive pad and 

peel off protector on the back housed in presentation folder SG2137.
 

5.002018 Netherland Antilles and Suriname  - 1949 75th Anniversary of  UPU pairs for both countries 
unmounted mint SG309/10 & 377/78.
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15.002019 Netherland Colonies - 1890s-1940s Mint and mostly used range of 130 stamps from range 
of colonies mostly Netherland Indies.

 

3.002020 1856-60 4sk deep blue fine used SG7.  
NORWAY

4.002021 1863-64 4sk blue fine used SG15.  
8.002022 1867-68 2sk orange-buff centred very left tiny surface scuff fine used SG24.  
1.502023 1867-68 4sk blue one missing perf fine used SG27.  
3.502024 1871-75 3sk carmine closed tear at top light stain on front centred high fine used SG39.  
8.002025 1947 Tercentenary of Post Office 5ö to 80ö set of 11 lightly mounted mint SG384/94.  
2.502026 1997 350th Anniv of Postal Service 29k 60 complete booklet SB105.  
2.502027 1997 350th Anniv of Postal Service 29k 60 complete booklet SB105.  

3.002028 1934 International Air Tournament 20g olive-grey & 30g grey-green fine used SG301/02.  
POLAND

3.002029 1936 Gordon-Bennett International Balloon race 30g & 55g mounted mint SG329/30.  
3.002030 1946 Printed polish address illustrated postal card celebrating liberation of Monte Casino 

Ancona and Bologna bearing 2nd Field Corp 55g blue military stamps tied by Ancona Polowa 
double ring cds dated 3 May 1946. 

 

2.002031 1948 Seventh Circuit of Poland Race set of 3 mounted mint SG616/18.  

4.002032 Robson Lowe auction catalogue for the "Burrus" collection of Philippines and Portugal held 5 
May 1964 in fine condition.

 
PORTUGAL

2.002033 1870-87 Nine different used stamps values to 150r mixed condition.  
8.002034 1882-94 10r rosy mauve perf 12½ mounted mint SG239.  

50.002035 1895 700th Birth Anniversary of St Anthony 500r brown with a Latin prayer printed on reverse 
in green fine used SG340.

 

2.002036 1931-38 95c carmine fine part slogan cancel with one lightly toned perf SG846a.  
2.502037 1947 800th Anniv of Recapture of Lisbon 2E 50 reddish brown fine part cds used SG1014.  
7.002038 1981 Portuguese Fire Engines 7E to 33E 50 set of 4 in matching left marginal blocks of 4 

unmounted mint SG1855/58.
 

9.002039 1992 500th Anniversary of Discovery of America by Columbus set of 6 different miniature 
sheets all unmounted mint SGMS2292.

 

9.002040 1992 500th Anniversary of Discovery of America by Columbus set of 6 different miniature 
sheets all unmounted mint SGMS2292.

 

1.502041 1995 Modern Electric Locomotives 320E complete booklet in fine condition SB72.  
3.502042 1998 500th Anniversary of Discovery of Portugal-India Sea Route by Vasco da Gama 50e to 

140E se-tenant sheetlet of 12 in presentation folder unmounted mint SG2665a.
 

10.002043 Portugese Colonies - 1890s-1940s Mint and used range of 84 different stamps from various 
places including Angola, Funchal, Mozambique and Nyassa etc.

 

7.502044 Portuguese India - 1931 St Francis Xavier Exhibition 1r blue-green to 2½T rosine set of 6 
each value in horizontal pairs one stamp in 1r blue-green and 2r purple-brown having slight 
gum flaw or crease all unmounted mint with dry light even honeyed gum SG498/503.  

 

5.002045 Mozambique Company - 1911 Republica  overprints on 2½r grey to 700r Mauve/straw set of 
17 SG127/43 tied to A4 size piece of shipping companies paper by individual strike of Beria 
six sided purple cancel dated 21 June 1911.

 

3.002046 Mozambique - 1948 Definitives 10c to 40c 60c 1e red & 2e brown 6 values mounted mint 
between SG409/420 1975 Vigilance 20c to 50e set of 8 1977 2nd Anniv of Independence set 
of 4 1978 11th World Youth Festival set of 3 1980 London 1980 set of 6 plus 20th Anniv of 
Mueda Massacre 15e 1981 Decade for Victory over Underdevelopment set of 3 1982 25th 
Anniv of FRELIMO set of 3 and 1984 Emblems of Republic 4m & 8m all unmounted mint 
between SG650/1043.

 

4.002047 Mozambique - 1953 Butterflies & Moths 40c to 50c 80c 1E 50 used 2E 30 3E used 4E 4E 50 
used 5E used 6E & 7E 50 mint unless noted 15 different values between SG472/89. 

 

6.002048 1850s-80s Twelve different used stamps values 1½b to 30b mixed condition.  
ROMANIA

15.002049 1948 Governments Care of School Children's Summer Vacation 30k blue-green to 1r deep 
blue set of 5 fine used SG1423/27.

 
RUSSIA

5.002050 1949 Modern Railway Development 25k vermilion to 1r blue-green set of 4 plus set of 4 in 
blocks of 4 all cancelled to order SG1554/57. 

 

6.002051 1952 150th Anniv of Extension of Tartu University 40k unmmounted mint SG1775.  
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4.002052 1952 Underground Stations 40k se-tenant mint strip of 4 mounted on two stamps only other 
two unmounted mint SG1791a.

 

2.002053 1952 30th Anniversary of USSR 1r fine used (cancelled to order) SG1795.  
4.002054 1952 28th Death Anniv of Lenin 40k to 1r set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG1747/49.  
4.002055 1952 Death Centenary of Gogol 40k to 1r set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG1754/56.  
2.502056 1953 36th Anniv of Russian Revolution 40k fine used (cancelled to order) SG1811.  
5.002057 1956 International Horse Racing 40k to 1r set of 3 unmounted mint SG1930/32.  
1.002058 1956 International Horse Racing 1r fine used (cancelled to order) SG1932.  
3.002059 1956 148th Birthday of Aivazov 40k fine used (cancelled to order) SG2006a.  
2.002060 1956 Builders Day 40k to 1r set of 3 mounted mint SG1996/98.  
4.002061 1957 250th Anniv of Birth of Euler 40k perf 12½ x 12 unmounted mint SG2070a.  
2.502062 1957 250th Anniv of Birth of Euler 40k perf 12½ x 12 fine used (cancelled to order) SG2070a.  
2.502063 1957 Birth Centenary of Tsiolkovsky 40k lightly mounted mint SG2123.  
2.502064 1959 Basketball Championships Chile overprint on 1r fine used (cancelled to order) SG2309.  
1.502065 1959 Russian Scientific Technological & Cultural Exhibition New York 40k imperf (as issued) 

miniature sheet fine used (cancelled to order) SGMS2344a.
 

1.502066 1967 Tenth Anniv of First Earth Satelittie miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3425.  
1.502067 1968 Cosmonautics Day right side of sheet having selvedge three sides containing 4k 6k and 

10k x 2 of each SG3544/546 plus six labels all unmounted mint.
 

3.002068 1973-76 Motor Vehicles series 1, 2, 3 and 4 sets of 5 mix of cancelled to order or unmounted 
mint SG4226/4230, 4293/4297, 4397/4401 & 4512/4516.

 

1.502069 1986 Palace Museums 5k to 50k set of 5 in sheetlet with label unmounted mint SG5720a.  
1.502070 1989 Russian Naval Commanders  5k to 30k set of 6 in sheetlet unmounted mint SG6091a.  
1.502071 1992 Kremlin Cathedrals 1r value set of 3 in sheetlets of 9 unmounted mint SG6374/75  
1.502072 1993 Norgorod Kremlin 25r value set of 3 in two sheetlets of 9 unmounted mint SG6415/17  
2.002073 1993 Kremlin 100r values set of 3 in sheetlets of 9 unmounted mint SG6440/42.  
2.002074 1993 Marine Animals 50r to 250r sheetlet of nine stamps unmounted mint SG6423/27.  

3.002075 1955 Express Letter 50c & 1s both right marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SGE291/92.  
SOMALIA

3.002076 1955-59 Flower designs 10c and 25c each value in ½ sheet of 30 (6 x 5) having selvedge on 
three sides all unmounted mint SG290b and 290d.

 

15.002077 1955-59 Oribi Deer 35c to 1s 50 set of 6 in blocks of 4 two stamps in each block with slight 
gum discolouration and two 35c & 75c stamps light creases unmounted mint SG291/96. 

 

5.002078 1955-59 Flowers 1c to 1s 20 set of 7 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG284/90.  
20.002079 1960 Proclamation of Independence 5c to 1s 80 set of 4 each value in complete sheet of 40 

all unmounted mint SG356/59. 
 

3.002080 1930 Columbus issue 30c & 50c both mounted mint SG602 & 604.  
SPAIN

8.002081 1930 Goya 1c orange-yellow 2c olive-green 5c slate-violet 25c vermilion and 25c carmine-red 
30c red-brown 40c deep blue 50c orange-vermilion 1p black 1p purple 4p grey-black and 10p 
red-brown plus Express Letter 20c bright mauve all mounted mint between SG553/E570.

 

3.002082 1947 Manuel de Falla 25p purple fine used SG1093.  
7.002083 1947 Ignacio Zuloaga 50p red fine used SG1094.  
3.002084 1954 Marian Year 10c red to 3p blue set of 10 unmounted mint SG1195/204.  
5.002085 1958 Brussels Exhibition 80c miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1285.  
2.502086 1992 500th Anniversary of Discovery of America by Columbus set of 6 different miniature 

sheets all unmounted mint SGMS3177.
 

5.002087 1998 School Correspondence Programme Scenes from Don Quixote 20p set of 24 values in 
2 sheetlets of 12 each with enlarged right-hand margin unmounted mint having curved line 
cancel applied by Spanish Post Office for publicity purposes SG3493a & 3505a.

 

4.002088 1858-72 5ö yellow-green fine used SG6b.  
SWEDEN

5.002089 1939 King Gustav V 20ö carmine imperf x perf 12½ horizontal pair having black on red start 
of coil leader attached for 100 stamps unmounted mint scarce item SG212.

 

7.502090 1966-90 Range of complete booklets comprising 1966 Theatre 2k x 4 SBSB193 1978 
Christian Association x 1 SB326 1990 Carl Michael Bellman Poet 15k x 2 SB430 plus 1973 
Tourist's vertical strip of 3 mounted mint SG729a and three slogan cancels on pieces.
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9.002091 1970-96 Range of five complete booklets in fine condition comprising 1970 Tourism 5k 50 
1980 Halsingland 11k 50 1985 Trade Signs 5k 1995 Traditional Buildings 18k 50 and 1996 
Traditional Buildings 23k 10 plus 1953 700th Anniversary of Stockholm part booklet of 6 
stamps (SB98 part) SB248 SB342 SB383 SB478 & SB490.

 

5.502092 1986 Stockholmia 86 Stamp Exhibition 11k complete booklet in fine condition SB393.  
2.502093 1989 Swedish Academy of Sciences 19k 80 complete booklet SB419.  

5.002094 1932 International Disarmament Conference 60c bistre-brown unmounted mint SG342.  
SWITZERLAND

14.002095 1936 National Defence Funds miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS367.  
260.002096 1945 Peace 5c green & grey to 10f violet & buff set of 13 all fine part cds used, 3f green & 

buff light soiling both sides SG447/59. 
 

5.502097 1984-85 Folk Customs 5f black on yellow x 2 complete booklets in fine condition SB58.  
7.002098 1995 Basle Dove 1845-1995 special illustrated presentation folder presented by the Swiss 

Post Office in San Francisco at the Pacific 97 World Philatelic Exhibition 28 May to 8 June 
1997 (pictorial cds applied inside front cover) containing a mint and cancelled to order 
miniature sheet SGMS1307.

 

3.002099 1960 Fifth World Forestry Congress inperf miniature sheet no gum (as issued) having crease 
in top right corner SGMS366a.

 
TAIWAN

3.502100 1962 45th Anniv of Lions International miniature sheet no gum (as issued) SGMS456a.  
2.502101 1962 Tenth Anniv of Chinese 4-H Clubs imperf miniature sheet no gum (as issued) having 

small crease in top right corner SGMS460a. 
 

5.002102 1964 Inauguration of Shihmen Reservoir set of 4 unmounted mint SG508/11.  
20.002103 1966 Ancient Chinese Paintings $2.50 to $5 set of 4 unmounted mint SG577/80.  

4.002104 1966 Chinese Folklore (2nd series) $2.50 to $6 set of 3 unmounted mint SG581/83.  
1.502105 1966 President Chiang Kai-sheks Re-election $1 & $5 unmounted mint SG597/98.  
2.502106 1972-75 Four items comprising 1972 Emperor's Procession (second issue) $1 set of 5 

SG878/882 plus horizontal se-tenant strips of 5 1973 Spring Morning $1 (First & Second 
issue) SG937a & 944a plus 1975 Festivals SG1040a all unmounted mint. 

 

4.002107 1996 Paintings by Wang Meng $5 se-tenant sheetlet of 16 making 4 se-tenant blocks of 4 
unmounted mint SG2296a x 4.

 

4.002108 1996 Paintings by Wang Meng $5 se-tenant sheetlet of 16 making 4 se-tenant blocks of 4 
unmounted mint SG2296a x 4.

 

5.002109 1996 Winning Entries in Children's Stamp Design sheetlet of 20 $5 different designs 
unmounted mint SG2341a.

 

6.002110 1997 Birds sheetlet of 20 $5 different designs unmounted mint SG2433a.  

10.002111 1861-62 Washington 12c grey-black centred left & low striaght edges right and base unused 
(no gum) lightly soiled SG65.

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

15.002112 1867 Washington 12c grey-black trimmed perfs good used soiling both sides SG99a.   
15.002113 1869 Paddle Steamer 12c green centred left & low creased corner good used SG119a.  
10.002114 1873 Alexander Hamilton 30c grey black soiling both sides Heavy cds used SG167.  

8.002115 1912-13 Parcel Post 15c rose-carmine mounted mint gum thin at top with straight edge at left 
from edge of sheet SGP429

 

9.002116 1913-15 Panama-Pacific Exposition 10c orange perf 10 straight edge at right from sheet 
edge with one short perf at left SG431.

 

12.002117 1918 Air Curtiss JN-4 "Jenny" 6c orange centred right mounted mint SGA546.  
24.002118 1918 Air Curtiss JN-4 "Jenny" 6c orange vertical pair centred right top stamp mounted mint 

bottom stamp unmounted SGA546.
 

10.002119 1932-50 Forty seven mostly illustrated and mostly printed or unaddressed covers (inc postal 
stationey envelopes) bearing various stamps all tied by different US Navy postmarks. 

 

5.002120 1946-67 Fifteen different unaddressed or typed address first day covers (eight illustrated inc 
two maxi cards) for different issues all tied by FDI handstamps.

 

4.002121 1988 Greetings 25c "Love you" US Postal Service sealed glassine envelope containing 2 
panes of 3 of SG2381a & 2382a unmounted mint SB136. 

 

15.002122 1992 "World Columbian Stamp Expo 92" Chicago set of 6 different miniature sheets all fine 
unmounted mint SGMS2660a/MS2660f.

 

12.002123 1992 500th Anniversary of Discovery of America by Columbus set of 6 different miniature 
sheets in special envelope as issued all unmounted mint SGMS2660a/2660f.

 

7.502124 1995 Legends of Hollywood 32c Marilyn Monroe complete sheet of 20 and an enlarged 
right-hand margin unmounted mint SG3046.
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5.002125 1995 Centenary of Comic Strips 32c The Yellow Kid to 32c Brenda Starr Reporter complete 
sheet of 20 plus label unmounted mint SG3131a.

 

5.002126 1995 Great Lakes Lighthouses $6.40 complete booklet light soiling on cover SB216.  
6.002127 1996 Atlanta Olympic Games 32c Decathalon to 32c Men's Basketball complete sheet of 20 

plus label unmounted mint SG3184a.
 

6.002128 1996 Traditional Amerindian Dances 32c Fancy Dance to 32c Hoop Dance complete sheet of 
20 plus label making 4 se-tenant strips of 5 unmounted mint SG3207a complete sheet.

 

5.002129 1996 Legends of Hollywood 32c James Dean complete sheet of 20 and an enlarged 
right-hand margin unmounted mint SG3217.

 

5.002130 1997 "Pacific 97" International Stamp Exhibition 32c carmine-red and 32c deep blue 
complete sheet of 16 making 4 blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG3281a x 4.

 

10.002131 1997 Pacific 97 $6 (50cx12) & $7.20 (60cx12) unmounted mint miniature sheets MS3302.  
12.002132 1997 Pacific 97 International Stamp Exhibition 50c dull blue and 60c deep carmine each 

value in sheetlets of 12 unmounted mint SGMS3302b.
 

1.002133 1999 Daffy Duck $3.30 self adhesive miniature sheet SGMS3592.  
4.502134 1999 The 20th Century The 1960's 33c x 15 different designs unmounted mint SG3652/66.   

10.002135 Canal Zone - 1928 25c red on buff complete booklet containing two panes of General 
Goethals 2c x 6 all in fine condition SB26.

 

5.002136 Palau - 1995 50th Anniversary of End of Second World War 32c sheetlet of 12 and 60c 
sheetlet of 5 making set of 17 unmounted mint SG932a & 944a. 

 

3.002137 1966 Bolivar Commemoration 5c to 4b set unmounted mint SG1970/81.  
VENEZUELA

3.002138 1995 450th Anniversary of El Tocuyo set of 10 in sheetlet unmounted mint SG3201/3210.  
2.502139 1996 Papal Visit set of 10 in sheetlet (light creasing at top) plus miniature sheet (small clear 

tape repair) unmounted mint SG3221/MS/3231. 
 

4.502140 1996 Traditional Costume 60b & 130b in sheetlets of 10 unmounted mint SG3258/59.  
2.002141 1996 Christmas set in sheetlet of 10 unmounted mint SG3289/98.  
3.002142 1997 Birth Centenary of Andres Bianco set in sheetlet of 10 unmounted mint SG3299/3308.  
6.502143 1997 The Postman 110b & 280b in sheetlet of 10 unmounted mint SG3367/68.  
3.002144 1997 Bicentenary of Quinta de Anauco set in sheetlet of 10 unmounted mint SG3369/78.  
5.002145 1997 Basketwork in sheetlet of 10 & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG3392/MS3402.  
4.502146 1997 Summit of Latin America Heads of State in sheetlet of 10 unmounted mint SG3413/22.  
8.002147 1998 40 Years of Democracy plus 500th Anniversary of Discovery of Margarita Island both in 

sheetlets of 10 unmounted mint SG3433/3452.
 

6.502148 1998 60th Anniv of Henri Pittier National park sheetlet of 10 unmounted mint SG3465/74.  
9.002149 1998 60th Anniversary of Comptroller General plus 50th Anniversary of Organisation of 

American States in sheetlets of 10 unmounted mint SG3475/495.
 

8.502150 1998 Central American & Caribbean Games plus 20th Anniversary of Amazon Co-operation 
Treaty in sheetlets of 10 unmounted mint SG3506/15 & 3527/36.

 

4.002151 1998 Children's Stories sheetlet of 10 & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG3537/MS3547.  
6.502152 1998 50th Anniversary of State of Israel sheetlet of 10 unmounted mint SG3548/3557.  
7.002153 1998 Amerindians (5th series) Paintings of Indian Chiefs by Primi Manteiga sheetlet of 10 

(very light tone spots both sides) plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG3568/MS3577.
 

3.002154 1937 Balkan Entente 3d green & 4d blue each value in block of 4 unmounted mint SG368/9.  
YUGOSLAVIA

2.502155 1943 25th Anniversary of Formation 1d to 10d set of 6 unmounted mint SG476/81.  
45.002156 1949 Railway Centenary 10d bright purple perf 11 x 12½ miniature sheet mounted in 

selvedge stamp unmounted mint tiny preprinting inclusion in gum SGMS633Ab.
 

1.002157 1954 Vatroslav Lisinski 15d slate-green unmounted mint SG783.  
15.002158 1954 Brown Trout 100d black & blue bottom marginal having light toning visible from front in 

bottom perfs unmounted mint SG776.
 

5.002159 1987 Protected Animals 20 stamps + 5 labels unmounted mint SG2355a.  
1.002160 1989 Ships complete booklet in fine condition SB4.  
4.002161 1992 Steam Locomotives 6000d complete booklet in fine condition SB6.  

3.002162 Germany - 1922-42 Four different unused postal cards NVI brown card with picture on 
reverse of Fairy and Christmas Tree 1922 H&G148 75pf ultramarine on buff 1931 H&G192 
8pf dark green Upper Silesia and 1942 H&G305 6pf + 4pf black brown Vienna Postal 
Congress.

 

POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH
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2.002163 Italy - 1951 H&GA42 25L blue on grey lettercard used to Trieste May 1953.  
3.002164 Vatican - 1979 50th Anniv of Vatican City150L x 6 different illustrated postal cards.  

7.502165 Queensland - 1881-86 H&G3a 1d lilac red on white size b plus 1889-91 H&G6 3d violet fine 
unused postal cards.

 
AUSTRALIAN STATES

5.002166 South Australia - 1885 H&GE ½d violet (shades) on buff wrappers x 2 unused and five used 
(these tyed address one to London other four within Australia) condition mainly fine.

 

7.002167 Tasmania - 1891 H&GKB3 1d red on blue, cream or white paper all three fine unused.  
5.002168 Tasmania - 1892 H&GC3 no value shown grey on off white unused size f registered 

envelope having light tone spots both sides.
 

5.002169 1969-70 Brusden & White LC90 5c orange on dark grey letter card x 3 all having different 
special cds cancels comprising Ayers Rock 12 February 1970 (with additional cachet) Wagga 
Wagga Centenary of Local Government 12 March 1970 and  XI International; Grasslands 
Conference 13 April 1970 two with printed address other unaddressed.

 
AUSTRALIA

2.502170 1967 H&G1 2c brownish red on white African Hoopoe fine unused postal card.  
BOTSWANA

2.002171 1908 H&G1 ¼d brown unused postal card light small stain at right.  
CAYMAN ISLANDS

10.002172 1902-10 Range of ½d green x 19 and 1d carmine x 5 many printed to private order all used 
within UK with range of sizes and postmarks with some detailed write ups.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES

5.002173 1921 H&B RP34 5d orange size F registered envelope used Ilfacombe to Ceylon having 
Ilfracombe and London cancels of 27 & 28 February on front and Colombo and Peradeniya 
cds's dated 15 & 19 August on reverse. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - REGISTERED ENVELOPES

20.002174 1902 H&B TP17b KEVII 6d purple A1 fine unused unfolded Telegraph form sold singly (two 
staple holes top left) warrant Wy. & S Ltd 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - TELEGRAPH FORMS

10.002175 1902 H&B TP18a KEVII 6d purple unused unfolded Telegraph From from booklet with 
selvedge, size b having Printed by McCorquodale & Co imprint light soiling. 

 

5.002176 1965 Sundal & Kasbati PC-28 5p on 1a blue on buff air mail postal card uprated with 2p & 
13p stamps tied by unreadable cancels to South Africa re exchange of stamps. Purple 
framed L-159 and double framed Pakistan Censorship L-3 Passed By Censor circular 
cachets applied. Early use as issued 1 November message on reverse dated 8 November.

 
PAKISTAN

7.502177 1901 H&GB5a Six Cents surcharge on 8c carmine size b palm & tortoise envelope (light 
soiling) used to Rodrigues Island (part of Mascarene Island chain Mauritius) with Seychelles 
code C single ring cds dated 7 September 1905. London code CA transit cds dated 25 
Sptember and Mauritius arrival cds dated 6 November on reverse.  

 
SEYCHELLES

3.002178 1943 H&G22 (16) Voortrekkermuseum Pietermaritzburg 1d carmine postal card typed 
address and message to Bredasdorp having 1944 Anti TB Christmas seal applied tied by 
Brakpan double ring cds dated 18 December 1944.  

 
SOUTH AFRICA

5.002179 1960 Typed address air mail cover (part rear missing and repaired at left) sent registerd 
(Sheik Otham blue on white label applied) to England at 1s 75 rate bearing 50c Map and 1s 
25 Colony's Badge both tied by single strike of Sheik Othman single ring cds dated 12 March 
1960 having same cds on reverse. 

 

POSTAL HISTORY
ADEN

2.002180 1924 A J Ratcliffe Royal series no 57 Perth on Swan (river) W.A. sepia postcard hand 
addressed to London bearing KGV Head 1d violet SG57 tied by Freemantle cds dated 1924.

 
AUSTRALIA
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POSTAL HISTORY
BAHAMAS

65.002181 1943 Dr Walter Hess Nassau N.Y Bahamas Islands hand addressed plain cover sent 
registered air mail Nassau to London bearing Landfall of Columbus overprint on £1 green & 
black top right corner marginal example having sheet number 118 printed in top selvedge 
showing black dot between "O & "L" of "Columbus" variety tied by unclear cds with Nassau 
Bahamas single ring cds 18 February 1943 also on front along with Crowned LP 1 Customs 
faint single ring cds of 24 February 1943. Light creasing on reverse and light staining visible 
from front from glue used to make the envelope. Unusal to find high value on cover..

 

40.002182 1941-44 Twenty hand addressed covers from a censor's personal correspondence to parents 
in Cardiff Wales. One cover has remains of BC1 Opened by Examiner blue on white tape at 
left. Nineteen covers at 1s 9d rate other at 2/- rate all bearing various values to 1s 6d from 
KGV/KGVI pictorial definitives. Few minor faults with one cover has 3d stamp removed. Ex lot 
641 from Apollonia collection offered by Grosvenor 10 March 2005 estimate of £350-£400.

 
BERMUDA

50.002183 1951 Neat Derna hand addressed large cover bearing Mounted Warrior 1m brown to 500m 
orange--yellow & green set of 13 SG136/48 (SG cat £225 used) tied by ten strikes of Derna 
bilingual cds dated 21 March 1951.

 
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES - CYRENAICA

4.002184 1944 A little tatty and soiled cover at 15c rate to England bearing KGVI 5c Coconut Palm x 3 
tied by unclear but probably Columbo continous machine cancel dated 29 April 1944 opened 
and sealed at left with Opened By Examiner L/455 black on white label.

 
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

5.002185 1916 Unstamped sepia postcard of Turkish woman in traditional dress hand addressed to 
Naval Office in Marseille with good strike of Ezbet El Zatoun bilingual cds dated 16 May 1916.

 
EGYPT

5.002186 1949 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for 75th Anniv of UPU issue bearing set of 3 tied by 3 
strikes of Alexandria bilingual cds for date of issue 9 October 1949.

 

3.002187 Australia - 1937 Hand addressed illustrated cover (three hinge marks) to England for 150th 
Anniversary of Foundation of New South Wales bearing 2d to 9d set of 3 issued stamps 
SG193/95 tied by two strikes of Melbourne cds for date of issue.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS

4.002188 Australia - 1940 Illustrated hand addressed cover sent registered to British Guiana (unusual 
destination) bearing Imperial Forces 1d to 6d set of 4 SG196/99 tied by Brisbane Registered 
oval cancels for date of issue. Three Australian transit marks on reverse along with Balboa 
and Cristobal Cancel Zone Trinidad and British Guiana transit marks.

 

1.502189 Australia - 1966 illustrated FDC (light soiling on front) for Decimal Currency used locally 
typed address to Victoria bearing 50c to $4 6 values SG399/403 tied by two strikes of Russell 
Street Victoria Philatelic FDI cds handstamp.

 

1.002190 Bahamas - 1937 Illustrated hand addressed cover (hinge marks on rear) registered to 
England with Coronation ½d to 2½d set SG146/48 tied by Nassau cds for date of issue.

 

1.502191 Bahamas - 1966 Illustrated unaddressed cover for UNESCO issue bearing 3c to $1 issued 
set of 3 SG292/94 tied by Nassau cds for date of issue.

 

1.002192 Basutoland - 1963 Illustrated unaddressed cover bearing Red Cross 2½c & 12½c SG81/82 
tied by Maseru cds for date of issue.

 

1.502193 Bechuanaland - 1947 Royal Visit 1d to 1/- set of 4 SG132/35 tied to plain cover sent 
registered to Cape Town tied by Lobatsi cds for date of issue.

 

2.002194 Cocos (Keeling) Islands - 1963 Illustrated Qantas typed address cover to Sydney bearing 
5d Super Constellation SG2 tied Cocos (Keeling) Island Indian Ocean cds for date of issue. 
Purple Australian Post Office First Issue Cocos (Keeling) Islands Stamps oval cachet applied.

 

3.502195 Falkland Islands - 1965-69 Illustrated unaddressed/ printed address FDC's for 1965 
International Co-operation Year 1d & 1/- Port Stanley single ring cds for date of issue plus 
1969 21st Anniv of Government Air Service & Centenary of Bishop Stirlings Consecration 
each bearing sets of 4 tied by Fox Bay single ring FDI cds.

 

5.002196 Falkland Islands - 1982 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for 21st birthday of Diana 
Princess of Wales bearing set of 4 tied by two strikes of Fox Bay FDI single ring cds. Lot 
includes 1981 typed address cover to England at 18p rate bearing 3p sheep x 6 tied by Post 
Stanley cds having The Falkland Islands "Times" Fly Me Second Class Air Mail unframed 
three line cachet applied plus two Argentine covers for issues relating to the Falkland Islands.  

 

2.002197 Grenada - 1966 Illustrated unaddressed FDC bearing $1 $2 & $3 definitives SG243/45 tied 
by two strikes of Bauteurs single ring cds for date of issue.
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POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS (contd.)

2.502198 Guernsey - 1945 Large Mercury printed address coin limited edition of 7,500 illustrated first 
day cover for 50th Anniversary of the Liberation of Guernsey having miniature sheet applied 
SGMS677 tied by three pictorial cds handstamps for date of issue. 1965 Churchill crown 
encapsulated in cover.

 

1.002199 Jamaica - 1958 Illustrated small typed Bahamas label address FDC bearing West Indies 
Federation 2d to 6d set of 3 SG175/77 tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

1.002200 Kenya Uganda & Tanganyika - 1953 Special unaddressed FDC bearing Coronation 20c 
black & orange-red tied by Mombasa 4 Kenya single ring cds dated 2 June 1953.

 

3.002201 New Zealand - 1946 Illustrated typed address cover to England bearing Peace ½d to 1/- set 
of 11 SG667/77 tied by Wellington cds's dated 1 April 1946 - date of issue.

 

4.002202 New Zealand - 1954 Illustrated typed London address FDC bearing QEII ½d slate-black to 
10/- deep ultramarine 13 values issued 1 March 1954 plus 1½d brown-lake issued 1953 
between SG723/36 all tied by four faint strikes of Christcurch cds of 1 March 1954. Purple 
crowned London Customs & Excise cachet applied. 

 

1.002203 St Helena - 1966 Illustrated printed Crown Agents address FDC bearing Churchill 1d to 1s 6d 
set of 4 SG201/04 tied by St Helena single ring cds for date of issue. 

 

20.002204 1938 Plain hand addressed cover to Favisham Kent bearing KGVI 4d grey-green & 5d brown 
(light tone on edges of a few perfs) SG468/69 tied by individual strikes of Faversham Kent 
double ring cds of 21 November 1938 - date of issue.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN

20.002205 1939 Plain hand addressed cover used Registered within Nottingham bearing KGVI 6d purple 
SG470 tied by two strikes of Carlton Street Nottingham single ring cds of 30 January 1939.

 

25.002206 1939 Plain lightly soiled (not affecting stamps) typed Tenby address cover sent registered 
from Swansea bearing KGVI 7d emerald-green & 8d bright carmine SG471/72 tied by 
individual strikes of Swansea Registered oval cancel of 27 February 1939 - date of issue.

 

35.002207 1939 Plain hand addressed cover to Sussex ink endorement "First Day" bearing KGVI 9d 
deep olive-green SG473 tied by Birmingham machine cancel of 1 May 1939 - date of issue.

 

40.002208 1939 Plain hand addressed cover to Greenock endorsed "First Day of Issue" KGVI 10d 
turquoise-blue SG474 tied by Roxburgh Street Greenock cds 1 May 1939 - date of issue.

 

40.002209 1939 Plain hand addressed cover sent registered Rhyl to Prestatyn bearing KGVI 1/- 
bistre-brown SG475 tied by Rhyl Flintshire code 3 single ring cds of 1 May 1939 - date of 
issue. Same cds plus Prestatyn Flintshire single ring cds of same date on reverse.

 

40.002210 1940 Three typed address covers one illustrated to USA other two plain covers used within 
UK all bearing Centenary of First Adesive Postage Stamps ½d green to 3d violet set of 6 
SG479/84 tied by cds's dated 6 May 1940 - date of issue. One cover has special Red Cross 
Stamp Centenary cds in red applied.

 

65.002211 1946 Seven covers (five printed/typed address rest hand addressed including one to 
Sweden) five different illustrated two plain, four used registered (including one from 
Guernsey) all bearing 2½d & 3d Victory stamps SG491/92 tied by various postmarks for date 
of issue including one with Don't Waste Bread slogan cancel. One plain hand addressed 
cover  has each value in left marginal vertical strips of 4 showing control and cylinder 
numbers in selvedge.

 

20.002212 1947 Plain hand addressed cover to Suffolk bearing KGVI 11d plum SG474a tied by Ipswich 
Suffolk machine cancel of 29 December 1947 - date of issue.

 

35.002213 1948 Plain cover sent registered air Mail hand addressed to South Africa bearing Olympic 
Games 2½d ultramarine to 1/- brown set of 4 SG495/98 tied by single central strike of 
Fulham Road Chelsea cds for date of issue 29 July 1948 plus colour illustrated hand 
addressed cover to Guernsey bearing 2½d ultramarine to 1/- brown set of 4 SG495/98 tied by 
Olympic Games Wembley slogan machine cancel for date of issue 29 July 1948.

 

30.002214 1948 Third Anniversary of the Liberation of the Channel Islands three different illustrated first 
day covers (2 printed address 1 hand addressed) and one plain typed address all bearing 1d 
sacrlet & 2½d ultramarine SGC1/C2 two with Guernsey machine cancels one with Jersey 
machine cancel and one with Alderney cds all for date of issue 10 May 1948.

 

40.002215 1951 Two hand addressed plain covers bearing 1951 high values one used within Slough 
bearing 2s 6d HMS Victory SG509 tied by Slough machine cancel for date of issue 3 May 
1951 with separate cds of same date also applied other used airmail to USA bearing 10/- St 
George and the Dragon SG511 tied by Dunstable machine cancel of 3 May 1951.

 

10.002216 1953 Plain hand addressed cover bearing Coronation 2½d carmine-red to 1s 6d deep 
grey-blue set of 4 SG532/35 tied by Grimsby Long Live the Queen machine slogan cancel 
dated 3 June 1953 date of issue. Lot includes mounted mint and fine used sets of 4.
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4.002217 1975 Hand addressed Post Office FDC for Charity 4½p + 1½p stamp having issued stamp 
tied by Nottingham FDI cds plus same stamp tied to the Philatelic Bulletin by Ruddinton cds 
for date of issue and Post office A4 display poster code PL (P) 2417. 

 

5.002218 1899 Lightly soiled A4 size illustrated 12 page programme for the opening cermonies of the 
Presbyterian Church of England Westminster College Cambridge 17 October 1899 folded in 
half and postally used to Willesden London bearing 1d lilac tied by location unclear cds.

 
GREAT BRITAIN

7.002219 1907 Black & white real photograph postcard of writers son in clerical attire used to 
Loughborough bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by good strike of Grimsby & Lincoln SO 
double ring cds dated 1 february 1907. Originally priced to sell at £12.

 

15.002220 1923 Specially printed Air Navigation & Engineering Co Ltd Addlestone Surrey cover for 
Lympne Motor Glider Meeting 8-13 October 1923 hand addressed to Richmond bearing KGV 
1½d chestnut tied to special black on blue Carried by Motor Glider from Lympne to 
Hastingleigh label by Hastingleigh cds dated 13 October 1923. Cover has pilots signature and 
was carried on a Motor Glider and dropped from the air. Priced to sell for £30.

 

4.002221 1936 Illustrated printed US address cover for First Trip S.S. Queen Mary England to America 
and return 1936 bearing GB KGV ½d green & 1d scarlet tied by individual strikes of Brighton 
and Hove Sussex double ring cds dated 26 May 1936. Machine cancel applied inverted at 
bottom of cover having usual light stain on reverse from glue used to make cover.

 

4.002222 1936 Dark blue and red Fife & Grey Birmingham lightly soiled illustrated cover Moncrieff P. 
Ford New York printed address R.M.S. Queen Mary First Voyage Southampton-New York 
27th May 1936 GB KGV 1d scarlet tied by Southampton machine cancel of 27 May 1936.

 

4.002223 1936 Blue lightly soiled illustrated cover having printed Westinster Stamp Co (of London) 
New York USA address for The R.M.S. Queen Mary  The supreme Maritime Achievement of 
the Century sailed from Southampton on her maiden voyage 27 May 1936 bearing GB KGV 
1½d red-brown tied by Southampton machine cancel dated 27 May 1936.

 

15.002224 1952 Typed address cover to Germany at 4d rate bearing ½d pale orange x 2 SG503 plus 1d 
light ultramarine booklet pane of 3 plus 3 labels SG504d or 504dw all tied by Lambeth 
machine cancel dated 15 September 1952.

 

15.002225 1953-97 Accumulation of 240+ covers (condition a little mixed but mostly fine) all bearing 
QEII stamps values to £2 with good range of postmarks including many slogan cancels and 
lots of Regional use. Includes some nice higher value single use to 2s 6d few with meter 
marks, perfins and bocks. Includes 1984 Postage Labels 3½p 12½p and 16p on five typed 
address illustrated FDC's with FDI pictorial handstamps.

 

5.002226 1960 Five identical colour illustrated covers all printed address for First Scheduled Flight BEA 
Comet 4B comprising London to Moscow, London to Istanbul, London to Oslo and return plus 
London to Helsinki all bearing appropriate stamp tied by 1 April or 1 June 1960 cancel with 
appropriate arrival cancel and cachets on reverse.

 

2.002227 1963-67 One illustrated and two plain covers all typed England addressess having High Seas 
Mail Posted on Board R.M.S. Queen Mary 3 line framed cachet applied. All have GB stamps 
affixed two tied by different New York paquebot cancels the other with Southampton 
illustrated Queen Mary paquebot cds.

 

2.002228 1967 Rembrandt Philatelics four typed label illustrated Wessex covers for Queen Mary last 
arrival at Southampton, last call at Las Palma, last call at Gibraltar and last transatlantic 
voyage all bearing 4d Machin tGibraltar, New York, Southampton or Spain cds's. Black or 
purple illustrated framed Posted on the High Seas Queen Mary Cunard cachet applied.

 

3.002229 1967 Rembrandt Philatelics typed label (this removed)  illustrated Wessex Cunard cover for 
Queen Mary last arrival at Southampton bearingl 4d Machin tied by Queen Mary Posted at 
Sea illustrated paquebot Southampton cds's dated 19 October 1967. Bold black signature on 
front of Captain John Treasure Jones last master of the ship with purple illustrated framed 
Posted on the High Seas Queen Mary Cunard cachet applied.

 

3.002230 1967 Rembrandt Philatelics typed label illustrated Wessex Cunard cover for Queen Mary last 
transatlantic voyage bearing GB 4d Machin tied by New York Paquebot machine cancel of 21 
September 1967. Blue biro signature on front of Captain John Treasure Jones last master of 
the ship with black illustrated framed Posted on the High Seas Queen Mary Cunard cachet.

 

3.002231 1967 Rembrandt Philatelics typed label illustrated Wessex Cunard cover for Queen Mary last 
transatlantic voyage with GB 4d Machin tied by New York Paquebot machine cancel. Black 
biro signature on front of Captain John Treasure Jones last master of the ship with black 
illustrated framed Posted on the High Seas Queen Mary Cunard cachet applied.

 

2.502232 1990s Set of five different unused postal cards produced by Cleveland County Council in 
unopened plastic wrapper from a set of original enravings of Hertlepool fisher folk by Thomas 
Lord Busby originally published in  London in 1819.
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1.502233 1990s Set of five different unused postal cards produced by Cleveland County Council from a 
set of original enravings of Hertlepool fisher folk by Thomas Lord Busby originally published 
in  London in 1819.

 

5.002234 1996 Benham profusly illustrated cover (limited edition of 7,500) for 60th Anniv of Accession 
of KEVIII and 60th Anniv of Abdication of KEVIII bearing two GB stamps having appropriate 
cancels plus KEVIII ½d green to 2½d blue set of 4 tied by Reign of KEVIII 325 days pictorial 
handstamp. Cover also has gold plated KEVIII 1936 crown encapsulated and is signed by 
The Viscount Monckton of Brenchley.

 

3.002235 1949 Hand addressed cover to England at 2½d surface rate bearing ¼d brown pair and 2d 
black & orange SG152 & 156 tied by GPO Grenada double ring cds dated 28 January 1949.

 
GRENADA

33.002236 1959 Hand address cover sent registered (R in oval on front and Registered cachet on 
reverse both in purple) to England at 64c rate bearing 50c plate 1 bottom marginal and 7c 
horizontal pair SG199 & 202 all tied by Victoria Grenada single ring cds's 17 November 1959.

 

40.002237 1941 Neat hand addressed air mail cover to USA bearing Centenary of British Occupation 2c 
orange & chocolate to $1 blue & orange set of 6 SG163/68 tied by two strikes of Victoria 
double ring cds dated 26 february 1941 - date of issue. Light stain both sides of cover from 
glue used to make envelope.

 
HONG KONG

5.002238 1912 Real photograph black & white postcard showing Native Transport (six bullock carts) 
Ceylon to London bearing KEVII 1a carmine SG150 tied by T-4 In set NA 2 single ring railway 
cds dated 19 December. 

 
INDIA

5.002239 1919-45 Three postal cards (two KGV other KGVI) and KGVI Customs Declaration bearing 2r 
& 12a stamps all average condition with 1929 card having Flower Bazaar cds.

 

10.002240 1901 Black & white real photograph postcard (undivided back) of The Pagoda, Eden Gardens 
Calcutta used to England at 1a rate bearing QV 3p analine carmine SG111 x 4 tied by 
individual strikes of Bhairab single ring cds dated 2 December 1901.

 
INDIA - USED IN NEPAL

5.002241 1935 Hand addressed cover to England bearing Silver Jubilee 1½d ultramarine & grey-black 
SG115 tied by good strike of Half Way Tree single ring cds dated 30 August 1935.

 
JAMAICA

7.502242 1940 Hand addressed air mail cover endorsed "Trans Atlantic" between family members from 
Morant Bay to RAF officer care of Bank of Nova Scotia London England sent at 2s 2d rate 
bearing KGVI 1d and 1/- (one damaged) x 2 all tied by fair strikes of Morant Bay cds's dated 
27 August 1940. Purple 6 in circle censor mark applied to front which also ties one 1d stamp. 
Opened and sealed right with red on white Opened By Censor tape.  

 

5.002243 1980-81 Three formular registered envelopes and two plain envelopes all used registered 
within Lesotho bearing Maseru x 3 Pitso Ground or Sekake registered labels with various 
stamps affixed tied by Maseru, Pitso Ground, Qachasnek or Sekake cds's.

 
LESOTHO

4.002244 1996 Large hand addressed cover sent registered from Ministry Defence to England at 197r 
rate bearing Officials 1r red & green x 2 SGO141 and 5r red & purple x 39 SGO145 all tied by 
Rawalpindi cds dated 16 June 1996. 

 
PAKISTAN

20.002246 1942 KGV 1924 2d light brown size b Northern Rhodesia postal stationery envelope (H&GB1) 
overprinted Specimen in black which has some how found its way to Australia where it been 
used airmail by a Stamp Company in Hobart Tasmania hand addressed to New Zealand 
uprated with Australian 1d, 2d x 2 and ½d kangaroo (this T perfin) KGVI definitives. Stamps 
tied by Hobart cancels dated 18 May 1942. Cover opened and sealed at left with Opened By 
Censor 6 red on white tape which is tied to front by Passed By Censor 7 diamond purple 
cachet. Unusual use of Specimen overprinted postal stationery used on different continent. 

 
NORTHERN RHODESIA

4.002245 1910 Black & White real photograph post card showing The Queen's Hotel and grounds 
Salisbury Rhodesia (crease and closed tear at left) sent to England bearing Rhodesia 
overprint on ½d green SG100 horizontal pair tied by smudged Salisbury cds 6 October 1910.

 
RHODESIA

15.002247 1951 Bilingually hand addressed air mail cover (shortened at top when opened) to Singapore 
bearing Sarawak KGVI 12c Kenyah Boys SG178 tied by purple framed Paquebot cachet 
having Kuching Sarawak single ring cds dated 28 July 1951 applied to front of cover. 

 
SARAWAK
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SOUTH AFRICA

5.002248 1936 Gold illustrated Good News bilingual Telegram envelope (Post Box and GPO/HPK logo 
on backflap) bearing 1936 1d Christmas Seals (Afrikaans and English) having location cds 
alongside dated 31 December 1936.

 

5.002249 1965 Incoming cover sent air mail from Greece to Johannesburg at 10d rate with black "T" 
6c" circular mark on front with 6c postage due applied to front having purple Surcharge Not 
Collected purple bilingual cachet applied on top. On reverse 1c & 5c postage dues attached 
tied by Northlands cds dated 1 July 1965.  

 

5.002250 1974 Typed address unstamped envelope to Silverton having bilingual Parliament crest on 
reverse with superb strike of bilingual Cape Town Houses of Parliament double ring cds 
dated 17 October 1974 on front.

 

7.502251 1977 Typed address cover to South African Council of Churches Braamfontein (senders 
cachet on reverse Robert Sobukwe - banned and house arrested leader of the PAC) sent 
shortly before his death bearing 4c Transvaal Supreme Cout tied by Kimberley machine 
slogan cancel dated 24 November 1977. 

 

7.502252 1977 Two green on white Amptelik - Official bilingual unaddressed envelopes (one with 
bilingual Offical cachet in green) both having black bilingual Cape Town 8007 Parliament cds 
dated 7 March 1977.

 

7.502253 1978-88 Four covers having instructional markings including two line pink unframed Bus 
Opgese - Box Given Up cachet 1978 cover with T in black circle charge mark but nothing 
else added and 1988 cover unframed Accepted After Final Despatch bilingual pink cachet on 
front with Walmer Depot cds on reverse.

 

1.002254 Botswana - 1985 Circulated Five Pula bank note small closed tear and some creasing.  

CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS

7.502255 Brazil - 1994 Right marginal part sheet of 16 labels with horizontal gutter margin making two 
blocks of 8 (4 x 2) having colour controls and colour bars in selvedge unmounted mint. 
Believed printed in honour of singer L D E Rebelo by her fan club after her death.

 

1.002256 Central Africa - 1995 Bank of Central Africa uncirculated 500f banknote.  
5.002257 China - 1990s Nine different and one duplicated colour miniature sheets all denominated 12 

having no country name featuring Chinese ladies in varoius surroundings numbered  12-1 
12-2 12-4 to 12-8 12-10 & 12-12 unmounted mint. Origin unknown.

 

2.002258 Czechoslovakia - 1936 Three imperf (one tied to piece) Dan Ze Zapalek Zapravena revenue 
stamps one with 9 V 1936 date applied.

 

2.502259 Czechoslovakia - 1943 Exhibition of Czechoslovak Stamps in London souvenir sheet issued 
by Government in exile with no postal validity refer note above SG396.

 

2.002260 Denmark - 1951 Imperf souvenir sheet commemorating Centenary of First Danish Postage 
Stamps 1851-1951 on ungummed thick paper.

 

3.002261 Germany - 1920s circa large colour illustrated inner cigar box label showing streamer 
approching tropical islands with Fabrikaat Henri Wintermans inside a gold perforated border. 

 

12.002262 Germany - 1920 Lost Colonies and Locations for Danzig Elsab and Eupen-Malmedy stamp 
like labels unmounted mint (minor gum flaws) believed to have been produced by Sigmund 
Hartig mourning the loss of German Colonies or Locations during World War One.

 

12.002263 Germany - 1920 Lost Colonies and Locations for Hultschiner-Landchen Lothringen and 
Memelland stamp like labels unmounted mint (minor gum flaws) believed to have been 
produced by Sigmund Hartig mourning the loss of German Colonies/ Locations during WW1.

 

12.002264 Germany - 1920 Lost Colonies and Locations for Oberschlesien Posen and Schleswig stamp 
like labels unmounted mint (minor gum flaws) believed to have been produced by Sigmund 
Hartig mourning the loss of German Colonies or Locations during World War One.

 

1.002265 Germany - 1922 Reichsbanknote 100.000 Marks bank note having three vertical folds.  
7.502266 Great Britain - 1940 London Stamp Centenary Exhibition Lancaster House sheetlet of 6 

engraved stamps by Waterlow & Sons in brown green maroon orange or purple colours 
unmounted mint having light tone marks on gum.

 

4.002267 Great Britain - 1946 Small ten page publication Line Breeding with Lakeland terriers by Irene 
Morris plus lettersheet from Kelda Lakeland Terriers also 1946 and 1960s illustrated folded 
phamphlet produced by National Working Terrier Federation. 

 

4.002268 Great Britain - 1950s Geniality 14 different proposed stamp designs between 1½d and £1 in 
singles cut from issued sheet of 20.

 

4.002269 Great Britain - 1971 People's League Delivery labels comprising Baker Street 6d to 5/- set of 
5 Cardiff 2/- & 5/- plus York Way 2/- & 5/- all unmounted mint.

 

5.002270 Great Britain - 1990s-2000s Seventy (forty different) labels from beer bottles none have 
been on bottles so all nice and flat.
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2.002271 Great Britain - 2011 London 2012 Olympics brilliant uncirculated Athletics 50p coin (number 
3/29 168,498 produced) encapsulated in special Royal Mint presentation card.

 

3.002272 Great Britain - 2011 London 2012 Olympics brilliant uncirculated Equestrian 50p coin 
(number 10/29 145,122 produced) encapsulated in special Royal Mint presentation card.

 

8.002273 Great Britain - 2011 London 2012 Olympics brilliant uncirculated Football 50p coin (number 
12/29 188,262 produced) encapsulated in special Royal Mint presentation card.

 

2.502274 Great Britain - 2011 London 2012 Olympics brilliant uncirculated Modern Pentathlon 50p 
coin (number 18/29 123,357 produced) encapsulated in special Royal Mint presentation card.

 

2.002275 Great Britain - 2011 London 2012 Olympics brilliant uncirculated Tennis 50p coin (number 
24/29 144,535 produced) encapsulated in special Royal Mint presentation card.

 

2.002276 Great Britain - 2011 London 2012 Olympics brilliant uncirculated Wheelchair Rugby 50p coin 
(number 28/29 121,175 produced) encapsulated in special Royal Mint presentation card.

 

10.002277 Guam - 1970s Guam Guard Mail 10c stamp like labels comprising 1977 Christmas church 
red and green complete sheet of 25 plus three different blocks of 15 (5 x 3) being bottom 
three rows of sheet with selvedge on three sides one red and green showing a flower one 
yellow & blue showing Father San Vitores or Mariana of Austria and last for Revolution 
Bicentennial committee in blue, pink and green all unmounted mint. 

 

7.502278 Guam - 1980 Complete sheet of 25 Guam Guard Mail 10c black & blue labels showing 
Sikorsky S-42 flying boat unmounted mint 

 

10.002279 Ireland - 1930s Complete sheet of 24 illustrated sepia & brown labels produced by F Saurin 
38 Dame Street Dublin numbers 1/11, 13/14 16 to 20 plus 23/24 with duplicates of 5/8. There 
were 24 stamps in each set and if a complete set of 24 was sent to the Hospitals Trust 13 
Earlsfort Terrace Dublin you would receive 50 cigarettes, how times change.  

 

1.002280 Latvia - 1919 Three Roubles banknote having central vertical fold.  
1.502281 Netherlands - 1979 10th Anniversary of Stadpost Apeldoorn horizontal se-tenant marginal 

strip of four 19c, 22c 25c & 65c values unmounted mint couple with light stains on top perfs.
 

5.002282 Netherlands - 2000's Ninty (seventy different) black & red on white registration labels 
between Assen and Zutphen Partijenpost plus ten different labels from other countries.

 

7.502283 Rhodesia - 1975 Trees of Rhodesia block of 20 (5 x 4) different labels all featuring Trees, 
their fruit and leaves unmounted mint sold in aid of Rhodesia TB Relief (RAPT). 

 

7.502284 Russia - 1938 Sheet of 24 different labels all in blue (sold at 1/- for a complete sheet or 1d 
each) produced for the 21st Anniversary of the Soviet Union 7 November 1938 by "Russia 
Today" split into four quarter sheets of 6 unmounted mint having some soiling both sides.

 

1.502285 Slesvig (Denmark) - 1920 One Mark uncirculated banknote.  
2.502286 Spain - 1936 Five different colours and designs stamp like labels for City of Barcelona Fair 

30 May to 14 June 1936 each mounted mint with control number on reverse.
 

4.002287 Spain - 1997 Eight (six different) full colour posters for Bull Fights in Fuengirola, Marbella, 
Mijas and Torremolinos during June 1997 giving full details of matadors and bulls.

 

10.002288 South Africa - 1946-70s Bilingual Petrol Ration Coupon for 2 gallons January 1946 and 1 
gallon March 1946 both with cds applied plus 2 Gallons bilingual stamps brown & green 
horizontal pair and blue & red block of 4 and 1970s 10p orange & black petrol stamp block of 
4 all unmounted mint plus a couple of newspaper cuttings and printed account of rationing. 

 

5.002289 South Africa - 1956 Three pages (numbers 9 to 14) from a South African passport having 
different cachets applied between April and July 1956 plus revenue stamps from Austria 
France and Italy tied by dated cds's cancels.

 

12.002290 South Africa - 1969-88 Twenty different sheetlets of Christmas labels, Easter labels, 
Exhibition labels etc all in fine condition with many different thematic interests including Birds, 
Fishes, Flowers Planes and Ships.

 

5.002291 South Africa - 1983 S A Friendship Stamp complete sheet of 50 (5 x 10) folded horizontally 
once through row 4 sold by the Springbok Foundation to win friends for South Africa.  

 

5.002292 South Africa - 1984 Friendship Stamp two complete sheets of 25 (5 x 5) issued by the 
Springbok Foundation to win friends for South Africa.  

 

12.002293 South Africa - 1985 Twelve different labels showing buses, planes, ships or trains produced 
to commemorate 75th Anniversary of South African Railways & Harbours.

 

35.002294 South Africa - 1985 Nine different labels in blocks of 4 plus two vertical pairs all showing 
buses, planes, ships or trains produced to commemorate 75th Anniversary of South African 
Railways & Harbours.

 

5.002295 Switzerland - 1950's circa Illustrated 32 page souvenir albums for Engelburg and same for 
Zermatt both fine condition plus Automobile Routes for Central Switzerland 24 page greenish 
sepia folded vertically otherwise fine.
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CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS (contd.)

15.002296 Switzerland - 1960's circa Ten different Regional Tourist Illustrated Booklets front cover in 
colour contents black & white illustrations comprising Engelberg Obwalden, Lakeshores 
Lucerne, Lucerne, Lake of lucerne Steamship Services, Mountain Railways, Nidwalden & 
Burgenstock Health Resorts, Schwyc (Lake of Lucerne), Country of Uri St Gotthard, 
Wintersports and Country of Zog all in fine condition mounted on seperate album page.

 

7.502297 Switzerland - 1950's circa Alpine Flowers profusly illustrated 12 page guide by Varlag Friedr, 
Daeniker & Co x 2 complete copies (different covers) and 1 with 6 pages all fine condition 
plus Summer in Switzerland 79 page softbound edited by Swiss Federal Railways.

 

10.002298 Switzerland - 1998 Duplicated range of 100 test stamps in thirteen different designs 
including 12 vertical strips of 5 produced by Courvoisier 

 

5.002299 USA - 1862 5c yellow on brown Postage Currency (Fractional Currency) paper note 65 x 
46mm in creased lightly soiled condition with light hinge remains on reverse. 

 

5.002300 USA - 1881 American Rapid Telegraph Co 1c black 5c brown 10c mauve 20c red 25c claret 
"Prepaid Telegram" stamps plus 20c sage green "Prepaid Collect" stamp all unused (no 
gum) each having small punch hole cancel. 

 

7.502301 USA - 1948-61 Help Crippled Children Easter Seals in large blocks or part sheets comprising 
1948 x 95 (block of 45 and 50) 1949 block of 45 1950 block of 96 1951 x 65 (block 15 & 50) 
1952 x 95 (block of 45 & 50) 1954 block of 19 1960 block of 10 and 1961 block of 44 all 
unmounted mint.   

 

5.002302 USA - 1967 Part top marginal sheet of 50 (5 x 10) Christmas Anti-TB respiratory diseases 
labels in 10 different designs unmounted mint.

 

10.002303 USA - 1974-2016 Eighty Mardi Gras coins/doubloons with some duplication in various colours 
all aluminium from various Krewes including some crimped and scalloped edges.

 

5.002304 World - 1880s-1970s Range of 52 different mint and used (condition a little mixed) charity 
labels, locals and revenues from a number of countries including 1920s/30s six different 
poster stamps for various Europian exhibitions. Lot includes packet of 50 postal stationery cut 
squares from  a number of countries.

 

5.002305 World - 1965-2002 Tweny six miniature sheets or souvenir sheetlets with some duplication 
from various countries none having postal validity all unmounted mint.

 

5.002306 World - 1936-2004 Range of 41 Exhibition labels including strips of 3, 4 and 5 plus six 
miniature sheets with two for Dursapex 2004 exhibition in South Africa.

 

5.002307 World - 2000's Seventy different labels from packs of cheese most GB & Europe few USA.  
1.002308 Yemen - 1993 Circulated Central Bank of Yemen Ten Rials banknote with some creasing.  

7.502309 Philatelic Forgers Their Lives and Works by Varro E Tyler published 1976 in fine condition.  

CATALOGUES AND PUBLICATIONS
LITERATURE

7.502310 The "Kaiser" Collection of Zeppelin Mail auction catalogue 14 December 2000 Stanley 
Gibbons sale no 5795 in fine condition seen offered on Amazon for £45 October 2023.

 

4.002311 The Matthews Collection of Airmail Stamps Part I auction catalogue 25 October 1960 held by 
F W Kessler in New York in fine condition.

 

6.002312 The Matthews Collection of Airmail Stamps Part III auction catalogue 23-28 February 1961 
held by F W Kessler in New York in fine condition.

 

4.002313 Burrus auction catalogue for British Empire (Bahamas Bermuda Cyprus Hong Kong and New 
Zealand) sale 23-24 July 1963 in fine condition.

 

3.002314 Robson Lowe auction catalogue for the "Burrus" collection of Levant, Turkey and Morocco 
held 20 May 1964 with a little damge at base mainly on last five pages.

 

5.002315 Stanley Gibbons auction catalogue for the "Maximus" collection of Great Britain part II held 
13-15 May 1970 in fine condition with prices realised for part I held 5-6 February 1970.

 

5.002316 Stanley Gibbons auction catalogue for the Ernest Dale collection of Great Britain held 10-11 
June 1969 in fine condition with prices realised.

 

5.002317 Robson Lowe auction catalogue for The First Trans-Atlantic International Radio Auction held 
on board RMS Queen Mary 16 May 1966 complete with prices realised.
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